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Pedestrian controlled Snow thrower - OPERATOR’S MANUAL
WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.
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[1] TECHNICAL DATA
ST 514

model AS 46 P

[2] �Ä½¿Ä» LC154FS

[3] �¿ÉÆÂ·¹»Ã»ÄÊ ¹Ã3 87

[4] �ÅÍ»È Á� 1,65

[5] �Ä½¿Ä»�ÈÅÊ·Ê¿ÅÄÉ Ã¿Ä-1 4200

[6] 	Ë»Â ÊÏÆ» ½·ÉÅÂ¿Ä»
[7] 	Ë»Â�Ê·ÄÁ�¹·Æ·¹¿ÊÏ Â 1,6

[8] �Ä½¿Ä»�Å¿Â ÊÏÆ» SAE 5W-30

[9] �Ä½¿Ä»�Å¿Â�Ê·ÄÁ�¹·Æ·¹¿ÊÏ Â 0,35

[10] �Æ·ÈÁ�ÆÂË½ ÊÏÆ» E7RTC

[11] �Æ·ÈÁ�ÆÂË½Ƒ�»Â»¹ÊÈÅº»É�º¿ÉÊ·Ä¹» ÃÃ 0,76

[12] �ÅÈÁ¿Ä½�Í¿ºÊ¾ ¹Ã 46

[13] �¾»»Â�º¿·Ã»Ê»È ¿Ä 5

[14] �»¿½¾Ê Á½ 27

[15] �·Î¿ÃËÃ�Â·ËÄ¹¾�º¿ÉÊ·Ä¹» Ã 6

[16] �¿Ã»ÄÉ¿ÅÄÉ Ű½Ɣ�ʹ
[17] ��̏��»Ä½Ê¾ ÃÃ 1170

[18] ��̏��»¿½¾Ê ÃÃ 772

[19] ��̏��¿ºÊ¾� ÃÃ 475

[20] �»·ÉËÈ»º�ÉÅËÄº�ÆÅÍ»È�Â»Ì»Â º��ƺ�ƻ 100

[21] �Ä¹»ÈÊ·¿ÄÊÏ º��ƺ�ƻ 2,5

[22] 
Ë·È·ÄÊ»»º�ÉÅËÄº�ÆÅÍ»È�Â»Ì»Â º��ƺ�ƻ 103

[23] �ÅËÄº�ÆÈ»ÉÉËÈ»�Â»Ì»Â º��ƺ�ƻ 90

[24] �Ä¹»ÈÊ·¿ÄÊÏ º��ƺ�ƻ 2,5

[25] �Æ»È·ÊÅÈ�ÆÅÉ¿Ê¿ÅÄ�Ì¿¸È·Ê¿ÅÄ�Ì·ÂË» Ã�ƭ�É�ˆ 4,459

[26] �Ä¹»ÈÊ·¿ÄÊÏ Ã�ƭ�É�ˆ 1,5

[27] OPTIONS

[28] �Â»¹ÊÈ¿¹�ÉÊ·ÈÊƖËÆ –



[1] 
ƾʹƿ� șɋɑɌɉɛɎɔ
ƾʺƿ� ȟɜɊɉɛɜəɉ
ƾʻƿ� ȡɗɢɖɗɚɛ
ƾʼƿ� ȣɊɗəɗɛɑ�ɖɉ�ɍɋɑɌɉɛɎɔɨ
ƾʽƿ� Șɗəɑɋɗ
ƾʾƿ� ȗɕɎɚɛɑɕɗɚɛ�ɖɉ�əɎɐɎəɋɗɉəɉ�ɐɉ�Ɍɗəɑɋɗ
ƾʿƿ� ȡɗɛɗəɖɗ�ɕɉɚɔɗ
ƾˀƿ� ȗɕɎɚɛɑɕɗɚɛ�ɖɉ�əɎɐɎəɋɗɉəɉ�ɐɉ�
� ɕɗɛɗəɖɗ�ɕɉɚɔɗ
ƾʸʷƿ� ȦɋɎɢ
ƾʸʸƿ� ȦɋɎɢƑ�əɉɐɚɛɗɨɖɑɎ�ɎɔɎɓɛəɗɍɑ
ƾʸʹƿ� ȥɉɊɗɛɖɉ�ɡɑəɑɖɉ
ƾʸʺƿ� șɑɉɕɎɛɣə�ɖɉ�ɓɗɔɎɔɗ
ƾʸʻƿ� ȡɉɚɉ
ƾʸʼƿ� ȡɉɓɚɑɕɉɔɖɗ�əɉɐɚɛɗɨɖɑɎ�ɖɉ�� �
� ɑɐɞɋɣəɔɨɖɎ
ƾʸʽƿ� ȡɉɓɚɑɕɉɔɖɑ�əɉɐɕɎəɑ
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏�șɣɔɏɑɖɉ
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏�ȗɑɚɗɠɑɖɉ
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏�ȭɑəɑɖɉ
ƾʹʷƿ� Ȣɑɋɗ�ɖɉ�ɑɐɕɎəɎɖɉɛɉ�ɐɋɜɓɗɋɉ�ɕɗɢɖɗɚɛ
ƾʹʸƿ� ȢɎɚɑɌɜəɖɗɚɛ
ƾʹʹƿ� Șɉəɉɖɛɑəɉɖɗ�ɖɑɋɗ�ɖɉ�ɐɋɜɓɗɋɉ�� �
� ɕɗɢɖɗɚɛ
ƾʹʺƿ� Ȣɑɋɗ�ɖɉ�ɐɋɜɓɗɋɗɛɗɖɉɔɨɌɉɖɎ
ƾʹʻƿ� ȢɎɚɑɌɜəɖɗɚɛ
ƾʹʼƿ� Ȧɛɗɒɖɗɚɛ�ɖɉ�ɋɑɊəɉɟɑɑ�ɋ�ɕɨɚɛɗɛɗ�ɐɉ���
� ɜɘəɉɋɔɎɖɑɎ
ƾʹʽƿ� ȢɎɚɑɌɜəɖɗɚɛ
ƾʹʾƿ� ȣɘɟɑɑ
ƾʹʿƿ� ȚɔɎɓɛəɑɠɎɚɓɗ�ɐɉɍɎɒɚɛɋɉɖɎ

[1] 
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �Ë¸¿Á·Ũ·
ƾʻƿ� �Ä·½·
ƾʼƿ� �ÁÈ»Ê·À¿�ÃÅÊÅÈ·
ƾʽƿ� 
ÅÈ¿ÌÅ
ƾʾƿ� �·Æ·¹¿Ê»Ê�È»Ð»ÈÌÅ·È·�Ð·�½ÅÈ¿ÌÅ
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÄÅ�ËÂÀ»
ƾˀƿ� �·Æ·¹¿Ê»Ê�È»Ð»ÈÌÅ·È·�Ð·�ÃÅÊÅÈÄÅ�ËÂÀ»
ƾʸʷƿ� �ÌÀ»ê¿¹·
ƾʸʸƿ� �ÌÀ»ê¿¹·Ƒ�Ëº·ÂÀ»ÄÅÉÊ�¿ÐÃ»ñË�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº·
ƾʸʹƿ� �·ºÄ·�ŀ¿È¿Ä·
ƾʸʺƿ� �ÈÅÃÀ»È�ÊÅìÁÅÌ·
ƾʸʻƿ� �·É·
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÁÉ¿Ã·ÂÄ·�Ëº·ÂÀ»ÄÅÉÊ�¸·¹·ÄÀ·
ƾʸʽƿ� �¿Ã»ÄÐ¿À»
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��ËŨ¿Ä·
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��¿É¿Ä·
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��¿È¿Ä·
ƾʹʷƿ� �ÐÃÀ»È»Ä·�È·Ð¿Ä·�ÐÌËìÄ»�ÉÄ·½»
ƾʹʸƿ� �»É¿½ËÈÄÅÉÊ
ƾʹʹƿ� 
·È·ÄÊ¿È·Ä·�È·Ð¿Ä·�ÐÌËìÄ»�ÉÄ·½»
ƾʹʺƿ� �¿ÌÅ�ÐÌËìÄÅ½�ÆÈ¿Ê¿ÉÁ·�
ƾʹʻƿ� �»É¿½ËÈÄÅÉÊ
ƾʹʼƿ� �·Ð¿Ä·�Ì¿¸È·¹¿À·�Ä·�ÃÀ»ÉÊË�ÌÅÐ·ì·
ƾʹʽƿ� �»É¿½ËÈÄÅÉÊ
ƾʹʾƿ� �Æ¹¿À»
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿ìÄÅ�ÉÊ·ÈÊ·ÄÀ»

[1] CS - TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRY
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �¸É·¾�ÌÒÂ¹ő
ƾʻƿ� �šÁÅÄ
ƾʼƿ� �ÊÒìÁÏ�ÃÅÊÅÈË
ƾʽƿ� �·Â¿ÌÅ
[7] �·Æ·¹¿Ê·�Æ·Â¿ÌÅÌó�ÄÒºÈŨ»
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÅÌš�ÅÂ»À
ƾˀƿ� �·Æ·¹¿Ê·�ÄÒºÈŨ»�Ä·�ÃÅÊÅÈÅÌš�ÅÂ»À
ƾʸʷƿ� �·Æ·ÂÅÌ·¹ċ�ÉÌċìÁ·
ƾʸʸƿ� �·Æ·ÂÅÌ·¹ċ�ÉÌċìÁ·Ƒ�ÌÐºÒÂ»ÄÅÉÊ�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº
ƾʸʹƿ� �È·¹ÅÌÄċ�ÐÒ¸úÈ
ƾʸʺƿ� �ÈőÃúÈ�ÁÅÂ
ƾʸʻƿ� �ÃÅÊÄÅÉÊ
ƾʸʼƿ� �·Î¿ÃÒÂÄċ�ÌÐºÒÂ»ÄÅÉÊ�Åº¾·ÐÅÌÒÄċ
ƾʸʽƿ� �ÄúÀŀċ�ÈÅÐÃúÈÏ
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��óÂÁ·
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��šŀÁ·
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��ċļÁ·
ƾʹʷƿ� �·Ãúļ»ÄÒ�¾Â·º¿Ä·�·ÁËÉÊ¿¹Áó¾Å�ÌšÁÅÄË
ƾʹʸƿ� �»Æļ»ÉÄÅÉÊ�Ãúļ»Äċ
ƾʹʹƿ� 
·È·ÄÊÅÌ·ÄÒ�¾Â·º¿Ä·�·ÁËÉÊ¿¹Áó¾Å�ÌšÁÅÄË
ƾʹʺƿ� �Â·º¿Ä·�·ÁËÉÊ¿¹Áó¾Å�ÊÂ·ÁË
ƾʹʻƿ� �»Æļ»ÉÄÅÉÊ�Ãúļ»Äċ
ƾʹʼƿ� �ÅºÄÅÊ·�Ì¿¸È·¹ċ�Ä·�ÃċÉÊú�ļ¿º¿ì»
ƾʹʽƿ� �»Æļ»ÉÄÅÉÊ�Ãúļ»Äċ
ƾʹʾƿ� �ÅŨÄÅÉÊ¿
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿¹Áó�ÉÆËŀÊúÄċ

[1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �Â·½ÌÅÂËÃ»Ä
ƾʻƿ� �Ů»ÁÊ
ƾʼƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÅÃºÈ»ÀÄ¿Ä½»È
ƾʽƿ� �ÈçÄºÉÊÅ¼
ƾʾƿ� �ÈçÄºÉÊÅ¼Ê·ÄÁ»ÄÉ�Á·Æ·¹¿Ê»Ê
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÅÂ¿»
ƾˀƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÅÂ¿»Ê·ÄÁ»ÄÉ�Á·Æ·¹¿Ê»Ê
ƾʸʷƿ� �çÄºÈĸÈ
ƾʸʸƿ� �çÄºÈĸÈƑ�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº»ÈÄ»É�·¼ÉÊ·Äº
ƾʸʹƿ� �È¸»ÀºÉ¸È»ºº»
ƾʸʺƿ� �ÀËÂº¿·Ã»Ê»È
ƾʸʻƿ� �ç½Ê
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÁÉƔ�ÉÂÏÄ½Ä¿Ä½É·¼ÉÊ·Äº
ƾʸʽƿ� �·ÉÁ¿ÄÃâÂ
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��çÄ½º»
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��ĸÀº»
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��È»ºº»
ƾʹʷƿ� �âÂÊ�ÂÏº»Ů»ÁÊÄ¿Ì»·Ë
ƾʹʸƿ� �É¿ÁÁ»È¾»º
ƾʹʹƿ� 
·È·ÄÊ»È»Ê�ÂÏº»Ů»ÁÊÄ¿Ì»·Ë
ƾʹʺƿ� �ÏºÊÈÏÁÉÄ¿Ì»·Ë
ƾʹʻƿ� �É¿ÁÁ»È¾»º
ƾʹʼƿ� �¿¸È·Ê¿ÅÄÉÄ¿Ì»·Ë�Æâ�¼ĸÈ»ÈÉçº»Ê
ƾʹʽƿ� �É¿ÁÁ»È¾»º
ƾʹʾƿ� �ÁÉÊÈ·ËºÉÊÏÈ
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿ÉÁ�ÉÊ·ÈÊ

[1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �Ë¸È·ËÃ
ƾʻƿ� �»¿ÉÊËÄ½
ƾʼƿ� �ÅÊÅÈºÈ»¾Ð·¾Â
ƾʽƿ� �È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ
ƾʾƿ� 	·ÉÉËÄ½ÉÌ»ÈÃĬ½»Ä�º»É��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮÊ·ÄÁÉ
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈĬÂ
ƾˀƿ� 	·ÉÉËÄ½ÉÌ»ÈÃĬ½»Ä�º»É��ÅÊÅÈĬÂÉ
ƾʸʷƿ� �ŎÄºÁ»ÈÐ»
ƾʸʸƿ� �ŎÄºÁ»ÈÐ»Ƒ��Â»ÁÊÈÅº»Ä·¸ÉÊ·Äº
ƾʸʹƿ� �È¸»¿ÊÉ¸È»¿Ê»
ƾʸʺƿ� �ËÈ¹¾Ã»ÉÉ»È��Úº»È
ƾʸʻƿ� �·ÉÉ»
ƾʸʼƿ� �·Î¿Ã·Â»È��ËÈ¼·¸ÉÊ·Äº
ƾʸʽƿ� �¸Ã»ÉÉËÄ½»Ä�º»É��Â·ÊÐ¸»º·È¼É
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��ÚÄ½»
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��Ĭ¾»
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��È»¿Ê»
ƾʹʷƿ� 
»Ã»ÉÉ»Ä»È��¹¾·ÂÂÂ»¿ÉÊËÄ½ÉÆ»½»Â
ƾʹʸƿ� �»ÉÉËÄ½»Ä·Ë¿½Á»¿Ê
ƾʹʹƿ� 
·È·ÄÊ¿»ÈÊ»È��¹¾·ÂÂÂ»¿ÉÊËÄ½ÉÆ»½»Â
ƾʹʺƿ� �¹¾·ÂÂºÈË¹ÁÆ»½»Â�
ƾʹʻƿ� �»ÉÉËÄ½»Ä·Ë¿½Á»¿Ê
ƾʹʼƿ� �¿¸È·Ê¿ÅÄÉÍ»ÈÊ�·Ã�	·¾È»ÈÆÂ·ÊÐ
ƾʹʽƿ� �»ÉÉËÄ½»Ä·Ë¿½Á»¿Ê
ƾʹʾƿ� �ÆÊ¿ÅÄ»Ä
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈÅÉÊ·ÈÊ

[1] ES - DATOS TÉCNICOS
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �¿Â¿ÄºÈ·º·
ƾʻƿ� �ÅÊ»Ä¹¿·
ƾʼƿ� �»ÌÅÂË¹¿ÅÄ»É�ÃÅÊÅÈ
ƾʽƿ� �·È¸ËÈ·ÄÊ»
ƾʾƿ� �·Æ·¹¿º·º�º»ÆĤÉ¿ÊÅ�¹·È¸ËÈ·ÄÊ»
ƾʿƿ� �¹»¿Ê»�ÃÅÊÅÈ
ƾˀƿ� �·Æ·¹¿º·º�º»ÆĤÉ¿ÊÅ�·¹»¿Ê»�ÃÅÊÅÈ
ƾʸʷƿ� �ËÀċ·
ƾʸʸƿ� �ËÀċ·Ƒ�º¿ÉÊ·Ä¹¿·�»Â»¹ÊÈÅºÅÉ
ƾʸʹƿ� �Ä¹¾Å�º»�ÊÈ·¸·ÀÅ
ƾʸʺƿ� �¿ÒÃ»ÊÈÅ�ÈË»º·É
ƾʸʻƿ� �·É·
ƾʸʼƿ� �¿ÉÊ·Ä¹¿·�º»�Â·ÄÐ·Ã¿»ÄÊÅ�ÃÒÎ¿Ã·
ƾʸʽƿ� �¿Ã»ÄÉ¿ÅÄ»É�ÊÅÊ·Â»É
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��ÅÄ½¿ÊËº
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��ÂÊËÈ·
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��Ä¹¾ËÈ·
ƾʹʷƿ� �¿Ì»Â�º»�ÆÅÊ»Ä¹¿·�ÉÅÄÅÈ·�Ã»º¿ºÅ
ƾʹʸƿ� �Ä¹»ÈÊ¿ºËÃ¸È»
ƾʹʹƿ� �¿Ì»Â�º»�ÆÅÊ»Ä¹¿·�ÉÅÄÅÈ·�½·È·ÄÊ¿Ð·ºÅ
ƾʹʺƿ� �¿Ì»Â�º»�ÆÈ»É¿ĤÄ�ÉÅÄÅÈ·
ƾʹʻƿ� �Ä¹»ÈÊ¿ºËÃ¸È»
ƾʹʼƿ� �·ÂÅÈ�º»�Â·É�Ì¿¸È·¹¿ÅÄ»É�»Ä�»Â�ÆË»ÉÊÅ�º»�
¹ÅÄºË¹¹¿ĤÄ�
ƾʹʽƿ� �Ä¹»ÈÊ¿ºËÃ¸È»
ƾʹʾƿ� �Æ¹¿ÅÄ»É
ƾʹʿƿ� �ÈÈ·ÄÇË»�»Âó¹ÊÈ¿¹Å



[1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �ÅÅÊÅÈ¿Ã·¾Ê
ƾʻƿ� �ī¿ÃÉËÉ
ƾʼƿ� �ÅÅÊÅÈ¿ÆĬĬÈº»º
ƾʽƿ� �ŎÊËÉ
ƾʾƿ� �ŎÊËÉ»�Æ··½¿�Ã·¾Ê
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÅÊÅÈ¿īÂ¿
ƾˀƿ� �ÅÅÊÅÈ¿īÂ¿�Æ··½¿�ÉËËÈËÉ
ƾʸʷƿ� �ŎŎÊ»ÁŎŎÄ·Â
ƾʸʸƿ� �ŎŎÊ»ÁŎŎÄ·ÂƑ�»Â»ÁÊÈÅÅº¿º»�Ì·¾»Ã··
ƾʸʹƿ� �ĬĬÂ·¿ËÉ
ƾʸʺƿ� �·Ê·ÉÊ»�º¿·Ã»»Ê»È
ƾʸʻƿ� �·ÉÉ
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÁÉ¿Ã··ÂÄ»�¾»¿Ê»Á·Ë½ËÉ
ƾʸʽƿ� �īīÊÃ»º
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��¿ÁÁËÉ
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��īÈ½ËÉ
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��·¿ËÉ
ƾʹʷƿ� �»Â¿Ìī¿ÃÉËÉ»�Ãīīº»Ê·Ì�Ê·É»
ƾʹʸƿ� �¸·Á¿ÄºÂËÉ
ƾʹʹƿ� �»Â¿Ìī¿ÃÉËÉ»�Á¿Äº»Â�Ê·É»
ƾʹʺƿ� �»Â¿Èī¾Ë�Ê·É»
ƾʹʻƿ� �¸·Á¿ÄºÂËÉ
ƾʹʼƿ� �¿¸È·ÊÉ¿ÅÅÄ¿�ÉËËÈËÉ�ÀË¾¿ÁÅ¾·Â
ƾʹʽƿ� �¸·Á¿ÄºÂËÉ
ƾʹʾƿ� �·Â¿ÁËº
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿Â¿Ä»�ÁÚ¿Ì¿Ê·Ã¿Ä»

[1] FI - TEKNISET TIEDOT
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÅÊÊÅÈ¿
ƾʺƿ� �ÏÂ¿ÄÊ»È¿Ä�Ê¿Â·ÌËËÉ
ƾʻƿ� �»¾Å
ƾʼƿ� �ÅÅÊÊÅÈ¿Ä�Á¿»ÈÈÅÉÂËÁË
ƾʽƿ� �ÅÂÊÊÅ·¿Ä»
ƾʾƿ� �ÅÂÊÊÅ·¿Ä»ÉÚ¿Â¿ĬÄ�Ê¿Â·ÌËËÉ
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÅÊÊÅÈ¿ĬÂÀÏ
ƾˀƿ� �ÅÅÊÊÅÈ¿ĬÂÀÏÄ�ÉÚ¿Â¿ĬÄ�Ê¿Â·ÌËËÉ
ƾʸʷƿ� �ÏÊÏÊÏÉÊËÂÆÆ·
ƾʸʸƿ� �ÏÊÏÊÏÉÊËÂÆÆ·Ƒ�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº¿»Ä�ÌÚÂ¿Ä»Ä�
»ÊÚ¿ÉÏÏÉ
ƾʸʹƿ� �ÏĬÉÊĬÂ»Ì»ÏÉ
ƾʸʺƿ� �ÏĬÈ¿»Ä�¾·ÂÁ·¿É¿À·
ƾʸʻƿ� �·ÉÉ·
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÁÉ¿Ã¿�Â¿ÄÁÅ·Ã¿É»ÊÚ¿ÉÏÏÉ
ƾʸʽƿ� �¿Ê·Ê
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��¿ÊËËÉ
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��ÅÈÁ»ËÉ
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��»Ì»ÏÉ
ƾʹʷƿ� �¿Ê·ÊÊË�ÚÚÄ¿Ê»¾ÅÊ·ÉÅ
ƾʹʸƿ� �ÆÚÊ·ÈÁÁËËÉ
ƾʹʹƿ� �··ÊÊË�ÚÚÄ¿Ê»¾ÅÊ·ÉÅ
ƾʹʺƿ� 'ÚÄ»ÄÆ·¿Ä»»Ä�Ê·ÉÅ�
ƾʹʻƿ� �ÆÚÊ·ÈÁÁËËÉ
ƾʹʼƿ� �ÚÈ¿ÄÚ·ÈÌÅ�ÁËÂÀ»ÊÊ·À·Ä�Æ·¿Á·ÂÂ·
ƾʹʽƿ� �ÆÚÊ·ÈÁÁËËÉ
ƾʹʾƿ� �·Â¿ÄÄ·Ê
ƾʹʿƿ� �Ú¾ÁĬÁÚÏÄÄ¿ÉÊÏÉ

[1] FR - CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊ»ËÈ
ƾʺƿ� �ÏÂ¿ÄºÈó»
ƾʻƿ� �Ë¿ÉÉ·Ä¹»
ƾʼƿ� �ÅËÈÉ�ÃÅÊ»ËÈ
ƾʽƿ� �·È¸ËÈ·ÄÊ
[7] �·Æ·¹¿Êó�ºË�ÈóÉ»ÈÌÅ¿È�º»�¹·È¸ËÈ·ÄÊ
ƾʿƿ� �Ë¿Â»�ÃÅÊ»ËÈ
[9] �·Æ·¹¿Êó�ºË�ÈóÉ»ÈÌÅ¿È�ºƠ¾Ë¿Â»�ÃÅÊ»ËÈ
ƾʸʷƿ� �ÅË½¿»
ƾʸʸƿ� �ÅË½¿»Ƒ�º¿ÉÊ·Ä¹»�óÂ»¹ÊÈÅº»É
ƾʸʹƿ� �·È½»ËÈ�º»�ÊÈ·Ì·¿Â
ƾʸʺƿ� �¿·ÃòÊÈ»�ÈÅË»É
[14] �·ÉÉ»
[15] �¿ÉÊ·Ä¹»�º»�ÆÈÅÀ»¹Ê¿ÅÄ�Ã·Î¿Ã·Â»
[16] �¿Ã»ÄÉ¿ÅÄÉ�ºƠ»Ä¹ÅÃ¸È»Ã»ÄÊ
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��ÅÄ½Ë»ËÈ
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��·ËÊ»ËÈ
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��·È½»ËÈ
[20] �¿Ì»·Ë�º»�ÆË¿ÉÉ·Ä¹»�ÉÅÄÅÈ»�Ã»ÉËÈó
ƾʹʸƿ� �Ä¹»ÈÊ¿ÊËº»
ƾʹʹƿ� �¿Ì»·Ë�º»�ÆË¿ÉÉ·Ä¹»�ÉÅÄÅÈ»�½·È·ÄÊ¿
ƾʹʺƿ� �¿Ì»·Ë�º»�ÆÈ»ÉÉ¿ÅÄ�ÉÅÄÅÈ»�
ƾʹʻƿ� �Ä¹»ÈÊ¿ÊËº»
ƾʹʼƿ� �·Â»ËÈ�º»É�Ì¿¸È·Ê¿ÅÄÉ�·Ë�ÆÅÉÊ»�º»�  
 ¹ÅÄºË¿Ê»
ƾʹʽƿ� �Ä¹»ÈÊ¿ÊËº»
ƾʹʾƿ� �ÆÊ¿ÅÄÉ
[28] �óÃ·ÈÈ·½»�óÂ»¹ÊÈ¿ÇË»

[1] 
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �·ºÄ¿�Å¸ËÀ·Ã
ƾʻƿ� �Ä·½·
ƾʼƿ� �ÈÅÀ�ÅÁÈ»Ê·À·�ÃÅÊÅÈ·
ƾʽƿ� 
ÅÈ¿ÌÅ
ƾʾƿ� �·ÆÈ»Ã¿Ä·�ÉÆÈ»ÃÄ¿Á·�½ÅÈ¿Ì·
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÄÅ�ËÂÀ»
ƾˀƿ� �·ÆÈ»Ã¿Ä·�ÉÆÈ»ÃÄ¿Á·�ÃÅÊÅÈÄÅ½�ËÂÀ·
ƾʸʷƿ� �ÌÀ»ê¿¹·
ƾʸʸƿ� �ÌÀ»ê¿¹·Ƒ�È·ÐÃ·Á�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº·
ƾʸʹƿ� �·ºÄ·�ŀ¿È¿Ä·
ƾʸʺƿ� �ÈÅÃÀ»È�ÁÅÊ·ì·
ƾʸʻƿ� �·É·
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÁÉ¿Ã·ÂÄ·�Ëº·ÂÀ»ÄÅÉÊ�¿Ð¸·¹¿Ì·ÄÀ·
ƾʸʽƿ� 
·¸·È¿ÊÄ»�º¿Ã»ÄÐ¿À»
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��ËŨ¿Ä·
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��¿É¿Ä·
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��¿È¿Ä·
ƾʹʷƿ� �ÐÃÀ»È»Ä·�È·Ð¿Ä·�ÐÌËìÄ»�ÉÄ·½»
ƾʹʸƿ� �À»ÈÄ·�Ä»É¿½ËÈÄÅÉÊ
ƾʹʹƿ� �·À·Ãì»Ä·�È·Ð¿Ä·�ÐÌËìÄ»�ÉÄ·½»
ƾʹʺƿ� �·Ð¿Ä·�ÐÌËìÄÅ½�ÊÂ·Á·
ƾʹʻƿ� �À»ÈÄ·�Ä»É¿½ËÈÄÅÉÊ
ƾʹʼƿ� �È¿À»ºÄÅÉÊ�Ì¿̧ È·¹¿À·�Ä·�ÌÅÐ·ìÁÅÃ�ÃÀ»ÉÊË
ƾʹʽƿ� �À»ÈÄ·�Ä»É¿½ËÈÄÅÉÊ
ƾʹʾƿ� �Æ¹¿À»
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿ìÄÅ�ÆÅÁÈ»Ê·ÄÀ»

[1] 
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �»Ä½»ÈŒÈÊ·ÈÊ·ÂÅÃ
ƾʻƿ� �»ÂÀ»ÉċÊÃóÄÏ
ƾʼƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ�¼ÅÈºËÂ·ÊÉÐÒÃ·
ƾʽƿ� �Ð»Ã·ÄÏ·½
ƾʾƿ� �Ð»Ã·ÄÏ·½Ê·ÈÊÒÂÏ�Á·Æ·¹¿ÊÒÉ·
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÅÂ·À
ƾˀƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÅÂ·ÀƖÊ·ÈÊÒÂÏ�Á·Æ·¹¿ÊÒÉ·
ƾʸʷƿ� 
Ï»ÈÊÏ·
ƾʸʸƿ� 
Ï»ÈÊÏ·Ƒ�»Â»ÁÊÈĤºÅÁ�ÊÒÌÅÂÉÒ½·
ƾʸʹƿ� �ËÄÁ·Ìó½ÐóÉ¿�ÉÐóÂ»ÉÉó½
ƾʸʺƿ� �»È»Á»Á�ÒÊÃóÈįÀ»
ƾʸʻƿ� �ĬÃ»½
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÎƔ�Á¿ºÅ¸ÒÉ¿�ÊÒÌÅÂÉÒ½
ƾʸʽƿ� �»¼Å½Â·ÂĤ�ÃóÈ»Ê»Á
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��ÅÉÉÐŋÉÒ½
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��·½·ÉÉÒ½
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��ÐóÂ»ÉÉó½
ƾʹʷƿ� �óÈÊ�Ð·ÀÊ»ÂÀ»ÉċÊÃóÄÏ�ÉÐ¿ÄÊ
ƾʹʸƿ� �óÈóÉ¿�¸¿ÐÅÄÏÊ·Â·ÄÉÒ½
ƾʹʹƿ� 
·È·ÄÊÒÂÊ�Ð·ÀÊ»ÂÀ»ÉċÊÃóÄÏ�ÉÐ¿ÄÊ
ƾʹʺƿ� �·Ä½ÄÏÅÃÒÉÉÐ¿ÄÊ�
ƾʹʻƿ� �óÈóÉ¿�¸¿ÐÅÄÏÊ·Â·ÄÉÒ½
ƾʹʼƿ� ��Ì»Ð»ÊįÒÂÂÒÉÄÒÂ�ÃóÈÊ�Ì¿¸ÈÒ¹¿ĤÉÐ¿ÄÊ
ƾʹʽƿ� �óÈóÉ¿�¸¿ÐÅÄÏÊ·Â·ÄÉÒ½
ƾʹʾƿ� �Æ¹¿ĤÁ
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈÅÃÅÉ�¿ÄºċÊÒÉ

[1] IT - DATI TECNICI
[2] �ÅÊÅÈ»
[3] �¿Â¿ÄºÈ·Ê·
[4] �ÅÊ»ÄÐ·
[5] 
¿È¿�ÃÅÊÅÈ»
[6] �·È¸ËÈ·ÄÊ»
[7] �·Æ·¹¿ÊÑ�É»È¸·ÊÅ¿Å�¹·È¸ËÈ·ÄÊ»
[8] �Â¿Å�ÃÅÊÅÈ»
[9] �·Æ·¹¿ÊÑ�É»È¸·ÊÅ¿Å�ÅÂ¿Å�ÃÅÊÅÈ»
[10] �·Äº»Â·
[11] �·Äº»Â·Ƒ�º¿ÉÊ·ÄÐ·�»Â»ÊÊÈÅº¿
[12] �·È½¾»ÐÐ·�º¿�Â·ÌÅÈÅ
[13] �¿·Ã»ÊÈÅ�ÈËÅÊ»
[14] �·ÉÉ·
[15] �¿ÉÊ·ÄÐ·�º¿�Â·Ä¹¿Å�Ã·ÉÉ¿Ã·
[16] �¿Ã»ÄÉ¿ÅÄ¿�º¿�¿Ä½ÅÃ¸ÈÅ
[17] ��̏��ËÄ½¾»ÐÐ·
[18] ��̏��ÂÊ»ÐÐ·
[19] ��̏��·È½¾»ÐÐ·
[20] �¿Ì»ÂÂÅ�º¿�ÆÅÊ»ÄÐ·�ÉÅÄÅÈ·�Ã¿ÉËÈ·ÊÅ
[21] �Ä¹»ÈÊ»ÐÐ·
[22] �¿Ì»ÂÂÅ�º¿�ÆÅÊ»ÄÐ·�ÉÅÄÅÈ·�½·È·ÄÊ¿ÊÅ
[23] �¿Ì»ÂÂÅ�º¿�ÆÈ»ÉÉ¿ÅÄ»�ÉÅÄÅÈ·
[24] �Ä¹»ÈÊ»ÐÐ·
[25] �·ÂÅÈ»�º»ÂÂ»�Ì¿¸È·Ð¿ÅÄ¿�·Â�ÆÅÉÊÅ�º¿�½Ë¿º·
[26] �Ä¹»ÈÊ»ÐÐ·
[27] �ÆÐ¿ÅÄ¿
[28] �ÌÌ¿·Ã»ÄÊÅ�»Â»ÊÊÈ¿¹Å�



[1] LT - TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS
ƾʹƿ� �·È¿ÁÂ¿É
ƾʺƿ� �·È¿ÁÂ¿Å�ÊŏÈ¿É
ƾʻƿ� 
·Â¿·
ƾʼƿ� �·È¿ÁÂ¿Å�·ÆÉËÁÅÉ
ƾʽƿ� �ËÈ·É
ƾʾƿ� �ËÈÅ�¸·ÁÅ�Ê·ÂÆ·
ƾʿƿ� �·È¿ÁÂ¿Å�·ÂÏÌ·
ƾˀƿ� �·È¿ÁÂ¿Å�·ÂÏÌÅÉ�¸·ÁÅ�Ê·ÂÆ·
ƾʸʷƿ� ±Ì·Áÿ
ƾʸʸƿ� ±Ì·ÁÿƑ�·ÊÉÊËÃ·É�Ê·ÈÆ�»Â»ÁÊÈÅºŔ
ƾʸʹƿ� �·È¸Å�ÆÂÅÊ¿É
ƾʸʺƿ� �·ÊŔ�ÉÁ»ÈÉÃËÅ
ƾʸʻƿ� �ÌÅÈ¿É
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÁÉ¿Ã·ÂËÉ�Ã»Ê¿ÃÅ�ÊÅÂ¿É
ƾʸʽƿ� �·ÊÃ»ÄÏÉ
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��Â½¿É
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��ËÁŀÊ¿É
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��ÂÅÊ¿É
ƾʹʷƿ� �ŀÃ·ÊËÅÊ·É�½·ÈÉÅ�½·Â¿ÅÉ�ÂÏ½¿É
ƾʹʸƿ� �·ÁÂ·¿º·
ƾʹʹƿ� 
·È·ÄÊËÅÊ·É�½·ÈÉÅ�½·Â¿ÅÉ�ÂÏ½¿É
ƾʹʺƿ� 
·ÈÉÅ�ÉÂÿ½¿Å�ÂÏ½¿É
ƾʹʻƿ� �·ÁÂ·¿º·
ƾʹʼƿ� �¿¸È·¹¿ÀŔ�ÂÏ½¿ÉƑ�ÉÿºÏÄÿ
ƾʹʽƿ� �·ÁÂ·¿º·
ƾʹʾƿ� �·É¿È»ÄÁ·Ã¿�ÆÈ¿»º·¿
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿Ä¿É�Æ·Â»¿º¿Ã·É

[1] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI
ƾʹƿ� �Ð¿ÄýÀÉ
ƾʺƿ� �¿Â¿ÄºÈË�Ê¿ÂÆËÃÉ
ƾʻƿ� ·Ëº·
ƾʼƿ� �Ð¿ÄýÀ·�·Æ½È¿»Ð¿»Ä¿
ƾʽƿ� �»½Ì¿»Â·
ƾʾƿ� �»½Ì¿»Â·É�ÊÌ»ÈÊÄ»É�Ê¿ÂÆËÃÉ
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ»ĜĜ·
ƾˀƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ»ĜĜ·É�ÊÌ»ÈÊÄ»É�Ê¿ÂÆËÃÉ
ƾʸʷƿ� �Ì»¹»
ƾʸʸƿ� �Ì»¹»Ƒ�·ÊÊÛÂËÃÉ�ÉÊ·ÈÆ�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº¿»Ã
ƾʸʹƿ� �·È¸·�ÆÂ·ÊËÃÉ
ƾʸʺƿ� �¿Ê»ġË�º¿·Ã»ÊÈÉ
ƾʸʻƿ� �·É·
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÁÉ¿ÃÛÂ·¿É�¿ÐÃ»ŀ·Ä·É�·ÊÊÛÂËÃÉ
ƾʸʽƿ� 
·¸·ÈďÊ¿
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏�
·ÈËÃÉ
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��Ë½ÉÊËÃÉ
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��Â·ÊËÃÉ
ƾʹʷƿ� �ýÈďÊÛÉ�ÉÁ·ġ·É�À·Ëº·É�ÂďÃ»Ä¿É
ƾʹʸƿ� �Ĝŏº·
ƾʹʹƿ� 
·È·ÄÊýÊÛÉ�ÉÁ·ġ·É�À·Ëº·É�ÂďÃ»Ä¿É
ƾʹʺƿ� �Á·ġ·É�ÉÆ¿»º¿»Ä·�ÂďÃ»Ä¿É
ƾʹʻƿ� �Ĝŏº·
ƾʹʼƿ� �¿¸ÈÛ¹¿ÀË�ÂďÃ»Ä¿É�Ì·ºďÊÛÀ·�Ì¿»ÊÛ
ƾʹʽƿ� �Ĝŏº·
ƾʹʾƿ� �·Æ¿Âº·ÆÈďÁÅÀËÃÉ
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿ÉÁÛ�¿»º·È¸¿ÄÛŀ·Ä·

[1] 
ƾʹƿ� ȡɗɛɗə
ƾʺƿ� ȟɉɘɉɟɑɛɎɛ
ƾʻƿ� ȡɗɷɖɗɚɛ
ƾʼƿ� ȗəɛɎɏɑ�ɖɉ�ɕɗɛɗəɗɛ
ƾʽƿ� Șɗəɑɋɗ
ƾʾƿ� ȟɉɘɉɟɑɛɎɛ�ɖɉ�əɎɐɎəɋɗɉəɗɛ�ɐɉ�Ɍɗəɑɋɗ
[8] ȡɉɚɔɗ�ɐɉ�ɕɗɛɗəɗɛ
ƾˀƿ� ȟɉɘɉɟɑɛɎɛ�ɖɉ�əɎɐɎəɋɗɉəɗɛ�ɐɉ�
 ɕɉɚɔɗ�ɐɉ�ɕɗɛɗəɗɛ
[10] ȦɋɎɷɑɠɓɉ
ƾʸʸƿ� ȦɋɎɷɑɠɓɉƑ�əɉɚɛɗɳɉɖɑɎ�ɕɎɮɜ�ɎɔɎɓɛəɗɍɑɛɎ
ƾʸʹƿ� ȭɑəɑɖɉ�ɖɉ�əɉɊɗɛɉ
ƾʸʺƿ� șɑɳɉɕɎɛɉə�ɖɉ�ɛəɓɉɔɉɛɉ
ƾʸʻƿ� ȧɎɏɑɖɉ
ƾʸʼƿ� șɉɔɎɠɑɖɉ�ɐɉ�ɕɉɓɚɑɕɉɔɖɗ�ɗɛɝəɔɉɵɎ
ƾʸʽƿ� șɑɕɎɖɐɑɑ�ɖɉ�ɘəɎɠɓɉ
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏�șɗɔɏɑɖɉ
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏�ȗɑɚɑɖɉ
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏�ȭɑəɑɖɉ
ƾʹʷƿ� ȝɐɕɎəɎɖɗ�ɖɑɋɗ�ɖɉ�Ɋɜɠɉɋɉ
ƾʹʸƿ� ȣɛɚɛɉɘɜɋɉɵɎ
ƾʹʹƿ� Șɉəɉɖɛɑəɉɖɗ�ɖɑɋɗ�ɖɉ�Ɋɜɠɉɋɉ
ƾʹʺƿ� Ȣɑɋɗ�ɖɉ�ɐɋɜɠɎɖ�ɘəɑɛɑɚɗɓ�
ƾʹʻƿ� ȣɛɚɛɉɘɜɋɉɵɎ
[25] ȗəɎɍɖɗɚɛ�ɖɉ�ɋɑɊəɉɟɑɑ�ɖɉ�ɕɎɚɛɗɛɗ�ɖɉ��
� ɜɘəɉɋɜɋɉɵɎ
ƾʹʽƿ� ȣɛɚɛɉɘɜɋɉɵɎ
ƾʹʾƿ� ȣɘɟɑɑ
ƾʹʿƿ� ȚɔɎɓɛəɑɠɖɗ�ɘɉɔɎɵɎ

[1] NL - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �¿Â¿Äº»È¾ÅËº
ƾʻƿ� �»ÈÃÅ½»Ä
ƾʼƿ� �Å»È»Ä�ÃÅÊÅÈ
ƾʽƿ� �È·ÄºÉÊÅ¼
ƾʾƿ� �»ÈÃÅ½»Ä�¸È·ÄºÉÊÅ¼È»É»ÈÌÅ¿È
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÅÂ¿»
ƾˀƿ� �»ÈÃÅ½»Ä�È»É»ÈÌÅ¿È�ÃÅÊÅÈÅÂ¿»
ƾʸʷƿ� �ÅË½¿»
ƾʸʸƿ� �ÅË½¿»Ƒ�·¼ÉÊ·Äº�»Â»¹ÊÈÅº»Ä
ƾʸʹƿ� �»ÈÁ¸È»»ºÊ»
ƾʸʺƿ� �ÅÅÈÉÄ»º»�Í¿»Â»Ä
ƾʸʻƿ� �·ÉÉ·
ƾʸʼƿ� �·Î¿Ã·Â»�É¹¾¿»Ê·¼ÉÊ·Äº
ƾʸʽƿ� �¼Ã»Ê¿Ä½»Ä
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��»Ä½Ê»
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��ÅÅ½Ê»
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��È»»ºÊ»
ƾʹʷƿ� 
»Ã»Ê»Ä�½»ÂË¿ºÉÌ»ÈÃÅ½»ÄÄ¿Ì»·Ë
ƾʹʸƿ� �ÄÐ»Á»È¾»¿º
ƾʹʹƿ� 
»½·È·Äº»»Èº�½»ÂË¿ºÉÌ»ÈÃÅ½»ÄÄ¿Ì»·Ë
ƾʹʺƿ� 
»ÂË¿ºÉºÈËÁÄ¿Ì»·Ë�
ƾʹʻƿ� �ÄÐ»Á»È¾»¿º
ƾʹʼƿ� �¿Ì»·Ë�ÊÈ¿ÂÂ¿Ä½»Ä�ÅÆ�º»�� � �
� ¸»ÉÊËËÈº»ÈÉÆÂ··ÊÉ
ƾʹʽƿ� �ÄÐ»Á»È¾»¿º
ƾʹʾƿ� �ÆÊ¿»É
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿É¹¾�ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ä

[1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �Â·½ÌÅÂËÃ
ƾʻƿ� �Ê»ÂÉ»
ƾʼƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÅÃºÈ»¿Ä¿Ä½»È
ƾʽƿ� �È¿ÌÉÊÅŮ
ƾʾƿ� �È¿ÌÉÊÅŮÊ·ÄÁ»ÄÉ�ÌÅÂËÃ
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÅÂÀ»
ƾˀƿ� �ÂÀ»Ê·ÄÁ»ÄÉ�ÌÅÂËÃ
ƾʸʷƿ� �»ÄÄÆÂË½½
ƾʸʸƿ� �»ÄÄÆÂË½½Ƒ�·ÌÉÊ·Äº�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº»È
ƾʸʹƿ� �È¸»¿ºÉ¸È»ºº»
ƾʸʺƿ� �ÀËÂ»Ä»É�º¿·Ã»Ê»È
ƾʸʻƿ� �»ÁÊ
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÁÉƔ�È»ÁÁ»Ì¿ºº»�¼ÅÈ�ËÊÁ·ÉÊ
ƾʸʽƿ� �ÅÊ·Â»�ÃâÂ
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��»Ä½º»
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��ĸÏº»
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��È»ºº»
ƾʹʷƿ� �âÂÊ�ÂÏºÉÊÏÈÁ»Ä¿Ìâ
ƾʹʸƿ� �É¿ÁÁ»È¾»Ê
ƾʹʹƿ� 
·È·ÄÊ»ÈÊ�ÂÏºÉÊÏÈÁ»Ä¿Ìâ
ƾʹʺƿ� �ÏºÊÈÏÁÁÄ¿Ìâ�
ƾʹʻƿ� �É¿ÁÁ»È¾»Ê
ƾʹʼƿ� �¿¸È·ÉÀÅÄÉÄ¿Ìâ�Ì»º�¼ĸÈ»ÈÆÂ·ÉÉ»Ä
ƾʹʽƿ� �É¿ÁÁ»È¾»Ê
ƾʹʾƿ� �ÁÉÊÈ·ËÊÉÊÏÈ
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿ÉÁ�ÅÆÆÉÊ·ÈÊ

[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE
ƾʹƿ� �¿ÂÄ¿Á
ƾʺƿ� �ÅÀ»ÃÄÅľê�ÉÁÅÁÅÍ·�É¿ÂÄ¿Á·
ƾʻƿ� �Å¹
ƾʼƿ� �¸ÈÅÊÏ�É¿ÂÄ¿Á·
ƾʽƿ� �·Â¿ÍÅ
ƾʾƿ� �ÅÀ»ÃÄÅľê�Ð¸¿ÅÈÄ¿Á·�Æ·Â¿Í·
ƾʿƿ� �Â»À�É¿ÂÄ¿ÁÅÍÏ
ƾˀƿ� �ÅÀ»ÃÄÅľê�Ð¸¿ÅÈÄ¿Á·�ÅÂ»ÀË�É¿ÂÄ¿ÁÅÍ»½Å
ƾʸʷƿ� �Í¿»¹·�Ð·ÆĝÅÄÅÍ·
ƾʸʸƿ� �Í¿»¹·�Ð·ÆĝÅÄÅÍ·Ƒ�ÅºÂ»½ĝÅľê�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº
[12] �·É¿ā½�ÆÈ·¹
ƾʸʺƿ� �È»ºÄ¿¹·�ÁĤĝ
ƾʸʻƿ� �·É·
[15] �ºÂ»½ĝÅľê�Ã·ÁÉÏÃ·ÂÄ·�ÅºÈÐËÊË
[16] �ÏÃ¿·ÈÏ�Å½ĤÂÄ»
[17] ��̏��ĝË½Åľê
[18] ��̏��ÏÉÅÁÅľê
[19] ��̏��Ð»ÈÅÁÅľê
[20] �¿»ÈÐÅÄÏ�ÆÅÐ¿ÅÃ�ÃÅ¹Ï�·ÁËÉÊÏ¹ÐÄ»À
[21] �¿»Æ»ÍÄÅľê�ÆÅÃ¿·ÈË
[22] 
Í·È·ÄÊÅÍ·ÄÏ�ÆÅÐ¿ÅÃ�ÃÅ¹Ï�
 ·ÁËÉÊÏ¹ÐÄ»À
[23] �ÅÐ¿ÅÃ�¹¿ľÄ¿»Ä¿·�·ÁËÉÊÏ¹ÐÄ»½Å�
[24] �¿»Æ»ÍÄÅľê�ÆÅÃ¿·ÈË
ƾʹʼƿ� �ÅÐ¿ÅÃ�ºÈ½·Ğ�Ä·�ÉÊ·ÄÅÍ¿ÉÁË�Á¿»ÈÅÍ¹Ï
[26] �¿»Æ»ÍÄÅľê�ÆÅÃ¿·ÈË
ƾʹʾƿ� �Æ¹À»
ƾʹʿƿ� �ÈË¹¾·Ã¿·Ä¿»�»Â»ÁÊÈÏ¹ÐÄ»



[1] RO - DATE TEHNICE
[2] �ÅÊÅÈ
[3] �¿Â¿ÄºÈ»»
[4] �ËÊ»È»
[5] �ËÈ·Ň¿¿�ÃÅÊÅÈ
[6] �·È¸ËÈ·ÄÊ
[7] �·Æ·¹¿Ê·Ê»�È»Ð»ÈÌÅÈ�¹·È¸ËÈ·ÄÊ
[8] �Â»¿�º»�ÃÅÊÅÈ
[9] �·Æ·¹¿Ê·Ê»�È»Ð»ÈÌÅÈ�ËÂ»¿�º»�ÃÅÊÅÈ
[10] �ËÀ¿»
[11] �ËÀ¿»Ƒ�º¿ÉÊ·ÄŇÜ�»Â»¹ÊÈÅÐ¿
[12] �ÜŇ¿Ã»�º»�ÂË¹ÈË
[13] �¿·Ã»ÊÈË�ÈÅŇ¿
[14] �·ÉÜ
[15] �¿ÉÊ·ÄŇÜ�Ã·Î¿ÃÜ�º»�Â·ÄÉ·È»
[16] �¿Ã»ÄÉ¿ËÄ¿�º»�½·¸·È¿Ê
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��ËÄ½¿Ã»
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏�YÄÜÂŇ¿Ã»
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��ÜŇ¿Ã»
ƾʹʷƿ� �¿Ì»Â�º»�ÆËÊ»È»�ÉÅÄÅÈÜ�ÃÜÉËÈ·Ê
ƾʹʸƿ� �»É¿½ËÈ·ÄŇÜ
ƾʹʹƿ� �¿Ì»Â�º»�ÆËÊ»È»�ÉÅÄÅÈÜ�½·È·ÄÊ·Ê
ƾʹʺƿ� �¿Ì»Â�º»�ÆÈ»É¿ËÄ»�ÉÅÄÅÈÜ
ƾʹʻƿ� �»É¿½ËÈ·ÄŇÜ
ƾʹʼƿ� �·ÂÅ·È»·�Ì¿¸È·Ň¿¿ÂÅÈ�Â·�ÂÅ¹ËÂ�� �
� ¹ÅÄºË¹ÜÊÅÈËÂË¿
ƾʹʽƿ� �»É¿½ËÈ·ÄŇÜ
ƾʹʾƿ� �ÆŇ¿ËÄ¿
ƾʹʿƿ� �ÅÈÄ¿È»�»Â»¹ÊÈ¿¹Ü

[1] 
ƾʹƿ� șɋɑɌɉɛɎɔɥ
[3] ȣɊɣɎɕ
[4] ȡɗɢɖɗɚɛɥ
[5] Ȭɑɚɔɗ�ɗɊɗəɗɛɗɋ�ɍɋɑɌɉɛɎɔɨ
[6] ȧɗɘɔɑɋɗ
ƾʾƿ� Țɕɓɗɚɛɥ�ɛɗɘɔɑɋɖɗɌɗ�Ɋɉɓɉ
[8] ȡɗɛɗəɖɗɎ�ɕɉɚɔɗ
ƾˀƿ� Țɕɓɗɚɛɥ�ɕɉɚɔɨɖɗɌɗ�Ɋɉɓɉ
[10] ȦɋɎɠɉ
ƾʸʸƿ� ȦɋɎɠɉƑ�əɉɚɚɛɗɨɖɑɎ�ɕɎɏɍɜ�  
 ɦɔɎɓɛəɗɍɉɕɑ
ƾʸʹƿ� ȭɑəɑɖɉ�əɉɊɗɠɎɒ�ɐɗɖɤ
ƾʸʺƿ� șɑɉɕɎɛə�ɓɗɔɎɚ
ƾʸʻƿ� ȡɉɚɚɉ
ƾʸʼƿ� șɉɔɥɖɗɚɛɥ�ɗɛɊəɗɚɉ�ɚɖɎɌɉ
ƾʸʽƿ� ȘɉɊɉəɑɛɖɤɎ�əɉɐɕɎəɤ
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏�șɔɑɖɉ
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏�ȗɤɚɗɛɉ
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏�ȭɑəɑɖɉ
ƾʹʷƿ� ȨəɗɋɎɖɥ�ɑɐɕɎəɎɖɖɗɒ�ɐɋɜɓɗɋɗɒ�  
 ɕɗɢɖɗɚɛɑ
ƾʹʸƿ� ȤɗɌəɎɡɖɗɚɛɥ
ƾʹʹƿ� ȨəɗɋɎɖɥ�ɐɋɜɓɗɋɗɒ�ɕɗɢɖɗɚɛɑ�
 Ɍɉəɉɖɛɑəɗɋɉɖɖɤɒ
ƾʹʺƿ� ȨəɗɋɎɖɥ�ɐɋɜɓɗɋɗɌɗ�ɍɉɋɔɎɖɑɨ
ƾʹʻƿ� ȤɗɌəɎɡɖɗɚɛɥ
ƾʹʼƿ� ȨəɗɋɎɖɥ�ɋɑɊəɉɟɑɑ�ɖɉ�ɕɎɚɛɎ�ɋɗɍɑɛɎɔɨ
ƾʹʽƿ� ȤɗɌəɎɡɖɗɚɛɥ
ƾʹʾƿ� ȣɘɟɑɑ
ƾʹʿƿ� ȲɔɎɓɛəɑɠɎɚɓɑɒ�ɐɉɘɜɚɓ

[1] SK - TECHNICKÉ PARAMETRE
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �¸É·¾�Ì·Â¹ÅÌ
ƾʻƿ� �šÁÅÄ
ƾʼƿ� �ÊÒìÁÏ�ÃÅÊÅÈ·
ƾʽƿ� �·Â¿ÌÅ
ƾʾƿ� �·Æ·¹¿Ê·�Æ·Â¿ÌÅÌ»À�ÄÒºÈŨ»
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÅÌš�ÅÂ»À
ƾˀƿ� �·Æ·¹¿Ê·�ÄÒºÈŨ»�ÃÅÊÅÈÅÌó¾Å�ÅÂ»À·
ƾʸʷƿ� �·Æ·ĚÅÌ·¹¿·�ÉÌ¿»ìÁ·
ƾʸʸƿ� �·Æ·ĚÅÌ·¹¿·�ÉÌ¿»ìÁ·Ƒ�ÌÐº¿·Â»ÄÅÉņ�
 »Â»ÁÊÈĤº
ƾʸʹƿ� �È·¹ÅÌÄš�ÐÒ¸»È
ƾʸʺƿ� �È¿»Ã»È�ÁÅÂ¿»É
ƾʸʻƿ� �ÃÅÊÄÅÉņ
ƾʸʼƿ� �·Î¿ÃÒÂÄ·�ÌÐº¿·Â»ÄÅÉņ�ÌÏ¾·ºÐÅÌ·Ä¿·
ƾʸʽƿ� �ÅÄÁ·Àŀ¿»�ÈÅÐÃ»ÈÏ
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��ęŨÁ·
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��šŀÁ·
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��ċÈÁ·
ƾʹʷƿ� �Â·º¿Ä·�Ä·Ã»È·Äó¾Å�·ÁËÉÊ¿¹Áó¾Å�
 ÌšÁÅÄË
ƾʹʸƿ� �»ÆÈ»ÉÄÅÉņ�Ã»È·Ä¿·
ƾʹʹƿ� �Â·º¿Ä·�Ð·ÈËì»Äó¾Å�·ÁËÉÊ¿¹Áó¾Å�ÌšÁÅÄË
ƾʹʺƿ� �Â·º¿Ä·�·ÁËÉÊ¿¹Áó¾Å�ÊÂ·ÁË
ƾʹʻƿ� �»ÆÈ»ÉÄÅÉņ�Ã»È·Ä¿·
ƾʹʼƿ� �ÅºÄÅÊ·�Ì¿¸È·¹ċ�Ä·�ÃċÉÊú�ļ¿º¿ì»
ƾʹʽƿ� �»ÆÈ»ÉÄÅÉņ�Ã»È·Ä¿·
ƾʹʾƿ� �ÅŨÄÅÉÊ¿
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿¹Áó�ÉÆËÉÊ»Ä¿»

[1] 
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� 
¿¸Ä·�ÆÈÅÉÊÅÈÄ¿Ä·�ÃÅÊÅÈÀ·
ƾʻƿ� �Åì
ƾʼƿ� �ÈÊÂÀ·À¿�ÃÅÊÅÈÀ·
ƾʽƿ� 
ÅÈ¿ÌÅ
ƾʾƿ� �ÈÅÉÊÅÈÄ¿Ä·�È»Ð»ÈÌÅ·ÈÀ·�Ð·�½ÅÈ¿ÌÅ
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÄÅ�ÅÂÀ»
ƾˀƿ� �ÈÅÉÊÅÈÄ¿Ä·�È»Ð»ÈÌÅ·ÈÀ·�Ð·�ÃÅÊÅÈÄÅ�ÅÂÀ»
ƾʸʷƿ� �Ì»ìÁ·
ƾʸʸƿ� �Ì»ìÁ·Ƒ�È·ÐÃ¿Á�Ã»º�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº·Ã·
ƾʸʹƿ� �»ÂÅÌÄ·�ŀ¿È¿Ä·
ƾʸʺƿ� �È»Ã»È�ÁÅÂ»É
ƾʸʻƿ� �·É·
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÁÉ¿Ã·ÂÄ·�ºÅÂŨ¿Ä·�¿ÐÃ»Ê·
ƾʸʽƿ� �¿Ã»ÄÐ¿À»
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��ÅÂŨ¿Ä·
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��¿ŀ¿Ä·
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��¿È¿Ä·
ƾʹʷƿ� �·Ì»Ä�¿ÐÃ»ÈÀ»Ä»�ÐÌÅìÄ»�ÃÅì¿
ƾʹʸƿ� �»½ÅÊÅÌÅÉÊ
ƾʹʹƿ� �·Ì»Ä�Ð·½ÅÊÅÌÂÀ»Ä»�ÐÌÅìÄ»�ÃÅì¿
ƾʹʺƿ� �·Ì»Ä�ÐÌÅìÄ»½·�ÆÈ¿Ê¿ÉÁ·�
ƾʹʻƿ� �»½ÅÊÅÌÅÉÊ
ƾʹʼƿ� �ÊÅÆÄÀ·�Ì¿¸È·¹¿À�Ä·�ËÆÈ·ÌÂÀ·Ìì»Ì»Ã�� �
� Ã»ÉÊË
ƾʹʽƿ� �»½ÅÊÅÌÅÉÊ
ƾʹʾƿ� �Æ¹¿À»
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿ìÄ¿�Ð·½ÅÄ

[1] 
ƾʹƿ� �ÅÊÅÈ
ƾʺƿ� �Ë¸¿Á·Ũ·
ƾʻƿ� �Ä·½·
ƾʼƿ� �¸ÈÊ·À¿�ÃÅÊÅÈ·
ƾʽƿ� 
ÅÈ¿ÌÅ
ƾʾƿ� �·Æ·¹¿Ê»Ê�È»Ð»ÈÌÅ·È·�½ÅÈ¿Ì·
ƾʿƿ� �ÅÊÅÈÄÅ�ËÂÀ»
ƾˀƿ� �·Æ·¹¿Ê»Ê�È»Ð»ÈÌÅ·È·�ÃÅÊÅÈÄÅ½�ËÂÀ·
ƾʸʷƿ� �Ì»ê¿¹·
ƾʸʸƿ� �Ì»ê¿¹·Ƒ�È·ÉÊÅÀ·ÄÀ»�¿ÐÃ»ñË�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº·
ƾʸʹƿ� �·ºÄ·�ŀ¿È¿Ä·
ƾʸʺƿ� �È»ìÄ¿Á�ÊÅìÁÅÌ·
ƾʸʻƿ� �·É·
ƾʸʼƿ� �·ÁÉ¿Ã·ÂÄ·�Ëº·ÂÀÄÅÉÊ�¸·¹·ÄÀ·
ƾʸʽƿ� �¿Ã»ÄÐ¿À»
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏��ËŨ¿Ä·
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏��¿É¿Ä·
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏��¿È¿Ä·
ƾʹʷƿ� �ÐÃ»È»Ä�Ä¿ÌÅ�ÐÌËìÄ»�ÉÄ·½»
ƾʹʸƿ� �»É¿½ËÈÄÅÉÊ
ƾʹʹƿ� 
·È·ÄÊÅÌ·Ä�Ä¿ÌÅ�ÐÌËìÄ»�ÉÄ·½»
ƾʹʺƿ� �¿ÌÅ�ÐÌËìÄÅ½�ÆÈ¿Ê¿ÉÁ·
ƾʹʻƿ� �»É¿½ËÈÄÅÉÊ
ƾʹʼƿ� �È»ºÄÅÉÊ�Ì¿¸È·¹¿À·�Ä·�Ã»ÉÊË�ÌÅÐ·ì·
ƾʹʽƿ� �»É¿½ËÈÄÅÉÊ
ƾʹʾƿ� �Æ¹¿À»
ƾʹʿƿ� �Â»ÁÊÈ¿ìÄÅ�ÆÅÁÈ»Ê·ÄÀ»

[1] SV - TEKNISKA DATA
[2] �ÅÊÅÈ
[3] �Â·½ÌÅÂÏÃ
[4] �Ů»ÁÊ
[5] �ÅÊÅÈÌ·ÈÌÊ·Â
[6] �ÈÚÄÉÂ»
[7] �ÈÚÄÉÂ»Ê·ÄÁÌÅÂÏÃ
[8] �ÅÊÅÈÅÂÀ·
[9] �ÅÊÅÈÅÂÀ»ÌÅÂÏÃ
[10] �ÚÄºÉÊ¿¼Ê
[11] �ÚÄºÉÊ¿¼ÊƑ�»Â»ÁÊÈÅº·ÌÉÊâÄº
[12] �È¸»ÊÉ¸È»ºº
[13] �ÀËÂº¿·Ã»Ê»È
[14] �¿ÁÊ
[15] �·Î¿Ã·Â�Á·ÉÊÂÚÄ½º
[16] �âÊÊ
ƾʸʾƿ� ��̏�ÂÚÄ½º
ƾʸʿƿ� ��̏�¾ĬÀº
ƾʸˀƿ� ��̏�¸È»ºº
ƾʹʷƿ� �ÆÆÃÚÊÊ�ÂÀËº»Ů»ÁÊÄ¿Ìâ
ƾʹʸƿ� �ÉÚÁ»È¾»Ê
ƾʹʹƿ� 
·È·ÄÊ»È·º�ÂÀËº»Ů»ÁÊÄ¿Ìâ
ƾʹʺƿ� �ÀËºÊÈÏ¹ÁÉÄ¿Ìâ
ƾʹʻƿ� �ÉÚÁ»È¾»Ê
ƾʹʼƿ� �¿¸È·Ê¿ÅÄÉÄ¿Ìâ�Æâ�Ã·ÄĬÌ»È¾·ÄºÊ·½
ƾʹʽƿ� �ÉÚÁ»È¾»Ê
ƾʹʾƿ� �¿ÂÂÌ·Â
ƾʹʿƿ� �ÂÉÊ·ÈÊ
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1. ALLEGEMEINES

 1.1 WIE IST DAS HANDBUCH ZU LESEN

�¸É¹¾Ä¿ÊÊ»�Ã¿Ê�¸»ÉÅÄº»ÈÉ�Í¿¹¾Ê¿½»Ä�
�Ä¼ÅÈÃ·Ê¿ÅÄ»Ä�ÐËÈ��¿¹¾»È¾»¿Ê�ËÄº�ÐËÃ��»ÊÈ¿»¸�
É¿Äº�¿Ã��»ÎÊ�º»É��·Äº¸Ë¹¾É�Ä·¹¾�¼ÅÂ½»Äº»Ä�
�È¿Ê»È¿»Ä�ËÄÊ»ÈÉ¹¾¿»ºÂ¿¹¾�¾»ÈÌÅÈ½»¾Å¸»ÄƓ

 HINWEIS  oder  WICHTIG  Liefert 
erläuternde Hinweise oder andere Angaben 
zu bereits an früherer Stelle gemachte 
Aussagen, in der Absicht, die Maschine nicht 
zu beschädigen oder Schäden zu vermeiden.

�·É��ÏÃ¸ÅÂ� �Í»¿ÉÊ�·Ë¼�»¿Ä»�
»¼·¾È�¾¿ÄƔ��¿»�
�¿¹¾Ê¸»ÈŎ¹ÁÉ¿¹¾Ê¿½ËÄ½�º»È��·ÈÄËÄ½�Á·ÄÄ�ÐË�
Æ»ÈÉĬÄÂ¿¹¾»Ä��»ÈÂ»ÊÐËÄ½»Ä�ËÄº��»ÈÂ»ÊÐËÄ½»Ä�
·Ä��È¿ÊÊ»Ä�ËÄºƭÅº»È��¹¾Úº»Ä�¼Ŏ¾È»ÄƔ

�¿»��¸É¹¾Ä¿ÊÊ»Ƒ�º¿»�Ã¿Ê�»¿Ä»Ã�	»Âº�Ã¿Ê�»¿Ä»Ã�
�·Äº�Ã¿Ê�½È·Ë»Ã��ËÄÁÊ�¾»ÈÌÅÈ½»¾Å¸»Ä�
É¿ÄºƑ�Ð»¿½»Ä�ÅÆÊ¿ÅÄ·Â»��¿½»ÄÉ¹¾·¼Ê»Ä�·ÄƑ�
º¿»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�¸»¿�·ÂÂ»Ä��Åº»ÂÂ»Ä�¿Ä�º¿»É»Ã�
�·Äº¸Ë¹¾�ÌÅÈ¾·Äº»Ä�É¿ÄºƔ��¸»ÈÆÈŎ¼»ÄƑ�Å¸�º¿»�
�¿½»ÄÉ¹¾·¼Ê�¸»¿��¾È»Ã��Åº»ÂÂ�ÌÅÈ¾·Äº»Ä�¿ÉÊƔ

�ÂÂ»��¿ÄÍ»¿É»�ơÌÅÈÄ»ƢƑ�ơ¾¿ÄÊ»ÄƢƑ�ơÈ»¹¾ÊÉƢ�
ËÄº�ơÂ¿ÄÁÉƢ�¸»Ð¿»¾»Ä�É¿¹¾�·Ë¹¾�º¿»��ÅÉ¿Ê¿ÅÄ�
º»É�¼·¾È»Äº»Ä��·É¹¾¿Ä»Ä¸»º¿»Ä»ÈÉƔ

 1.2 REFERENZEN

 1.2.1 Abbildungen

�¿»��¸¸¿ÂºËÄ½»Ä�¿Ä�º¿»É»Ä�

»¸È·Ë¹¾É·ÄÍ»¿ÉËÄ½»Ä�É¿Äº�Ã¿Ê�
ʸƑ�ʹƑ�ʺ�ËÉÍƔ�ÄËÃÃ»È¿»ÈÊƔ
�¿»�¿Ä�º»Ä��¸¸¿ÂºËÄ½»Ä�½»Ð»¿½Ê»Ä��·ËÊ»¿Â»�É¿Äº�
Ã¿Ê�º»Ä��Ë¹¾ÉÊ·¸»Ä��Ƒ��Ƒ���ËÉÍƔ�½»Á»ÄÄÐ»¿¹¾Ä»ÊƔ
�¿Ä»��»ÐË½Ä·¾Ã»�·Ë¼�º·É��·ËÊ»¿Â���¿Ä�º»È�
�¸¸¿ÂºËÄ½�ʹ�Í¿Èº�Í¿»�¼ÅÂ½Ê�·Ä½»½»¸»ÄƓ�ơ�¿»¾»�
�¸¸Ɣ�ʹƔ�Ƣ�Åº»È�»¿Ä¼·¹¾�ÄËÈ�ơƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʹƔ�ƻƢƔ
�¿»��¸¸¿ÂºËÄ½»Ä�É¿Äº�ËÄÌ»È¸¿ÄºÂ¿¹¾Ɣ�
�¿»�Ê·ÊÉÚ¹¾Â¿¹¾»Ä��»¿Â»�ÁĬÄÄ»Ä�ÌÅÄ�
º»Ä�·¸½»¸¿Âº»Ê»Ä�·¸Í»¿¹¾»ÄƔ

 1.2.2 Titel

�·É��·Äº¸Ë¹¾�¿ÉÊ�¿Ä��·Æ¿Ê»Â�ËÄº��¸É¹¾Ä¿ÊÊ»�
ËÄÊ»ÈÊ»¿ÂÊƔ��»È��¿Ê»Â�º»É��¸É¹¾Ä¿ÊÊÉ�ơʹƔʸ��¹¾ËÂËÄ½Ƣ�

ACHTUNG!: VOR INBETRIEBNAHME DES GERÄTS DIE GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG DE

INHALT

ʸƔ� ����
������� .......................................... 1
� ʸƔʸ� �¿»�¿ÉÊ�º·É��·Äº¸Ë¹¾�ÐË�Â»É»Ä ............. 1
� ʸƔʹ� �»¼»È»ÄÐ»Ä ............................................ 1

ʹƔ� �������������������	��� .................. 2
� ʹƔʸ� �¹¾ËÂËÄ½ ............................................... 2
� ʹƔʹ� �ÅÈ¸»È»¿Ê»Äº»��È¸»¿ÊÉÉ¹¾È¿ÊÊ» ................ 2
� ʹƔʺ� �Ú¾È»Äº�º»È��»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½ ..................... 2
� ʹƔʻ� �·ÈÊËÄ½Ƒ��ÄÊ»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂËÄ½�ËÄº��È·ÄÉÆÅÈÊ ... 3
� ʹƔʼ� �ÃÍ»ÂÊÉ¹¾ËÊÐ ........................................ 4

ʺƔ� ������������������������� ............. 4
� ʺƔʸ� �·É¹¾¿Ä»Ä¸»É¹¾È»¿¸ËÄ½�ËÄº�

�»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½ÉÐÍ»¹Á .............................. 4
� ʺƔʹ� �¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉÁ»ÄÄÐ»¿¹¾ÄËÄ½ .................... 5
� ʺƔʺ� �ÏÆ»ÄÉ¹¾¿Âº� .......................................... 5
� ʺƔʻ� �»É»ÄÊÂ¿¹¾»��·ËÊ»¿Â»............................. 5

4. MONTAGE .................................................... 5
� ʻƔʸ� �ÅÄÊ·½»Ɩ�·ËÊ»¿Â» .................................. 6
� ʻƔʹ� �ÅÄÊ·½»�º»É�
È¿ŮÉ ................................ 6
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5. STEUERBEFEHLE ....................................... 6
� ʼƔʸ� �ŎÄºÉ¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â ....................................... 6
� ʼƔʹ� �¾ÅÁ»Ɩ�Ê»Ë»ÈËÄ½ .................................. 6
� ʼƔʺ� �Ê·ÈÊ»È ................................................... 6
� ʼƔʻ� 
È¿Ů�¼ŎÈ�Ã·ÄË»ÂÂ»Ä��Ê·ÈÊ ........................ 6
� ʼƔʼ� �Ê»Ë»ÈËÄ½�¼ŎÈ��Â»ÁÊÈÅÉÊ·ÈÊ�ƺÍ·¾ÂÍ»¿É»ƻ .. 6
� ʼƔʽ� �Ê»Ë»ÈËÄ½�º»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á» ....................... 6
� ʼƔʾ� �Ê»Ë»ÈËÄ½�ÐËÈ��ËÉÈ¿¹¾ÊËÄ½�ÌÅÄ�

�ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�ËÄº��¸Â»ÄÁÁÂ·ÆÆ» ........... 7
ʽƔ� 
�������������������� ..................... 7
� ʽƔʸ� �ÅÈ¸»È»¿Ê»Äº»��È¸»¿ÊÉÉ¹¾È¿ÊÊ» ................ 7
� ʽƔʹ� �¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉÁÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ»Ä ............................. 7
� ʽƔʺ� 	ËÄÁÊ¿ÅÄÉÊ»ÉÊ��ÅÊÅÈ�ËÄº��¹¾Ä»¹Á» ....... 7
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� ʽƔʼ� �ÃÆ¼»¾ÂËÄ½»Ä�¼ŎÈ�º»Ä�
»¸È·Ë¹¾ .......... 8
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¿ÉÊ�º»È��ÄÊ»ÈÊ¿Ê»Â�ÌÅÄ�ơʹƔ��¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉÌÅÈÉ¹¾È¿¼Ê»ÄͲƔ�
�¿»��»¼»È»ÄÐ»Ä�Ã¿Ê��¿Ê»ÂÄ�Åº»È��¸É¹¾Ä¿ÊÊ»Ä�
Í»Èº»Ä�Ã¿Ê�º»È��¸ÁŎÈÐËÄ½��·ÆƔ�Åº»È��¸ÉƔ�
ËÄº�º»È�»ÄÊÉÆÈ»¹¾»Äº»Ä��ËÃÃ»È�·Ä½»Ð»¿½ÊƔ�
�»¿ÉÆ¿»ÂƓ�ơ�·ÆƔ�ʹƢ�Åº»È�ơ�¸ÉƔ�ʹƔʸƢƔ

2. SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

 2.1 SCHULUNG

 Bitte lesen Sie vor der Inbetriebnahme 
diese Gebrauchsanweisungen 
aufmerksam durch.

 Machen Sie sich mit den 
Bedienungsteilen und dem richtigen 
Gebrauch der Maschine vertraut. Lernen 
Sie, den Motor schnell abzustellen. Die 
Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise 
und der Anweisungen kann zu Unfällen bzw. 
schweren Verletzungen führen.  Bewahren 
Sie alle Hinweise und die Anweisungen 
für zukünftiges Nachschlagen auf.

• �ÈÂ·Ë¸»Ä��¿»�Ä¿»Ã·ÂÉ��¿Äº»ÈÄ�Åº»È�
�»ÈÉÅÄ»ÄƑ�º¿»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�Ŏ¸»È�º¿»�»È¼ÅÈº»ÈÂ¿¹¾»Ä�
�»ÄÄÊÄ¿ÉÉ»�º¿»É»È�
»¸È·Ë¹¾É·ÄÍ»¿ÉËÄ½�
Ì»È¼Ŏ½»ÄƑ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�ÐË�¸»ÄËÊÐ»ÄƔ�
wÈÊÂ¿¹¾»��»ÉÊ¿ÃÃËÄ½»Ä�ÁĬÄÄ»Ä�º·É�
�¿Äº»ÉÊ·ÂÊ»È�º»É��»ÄËÊÐ»ÈÉ�¼»ÉÊÂ»½»ÄƔ

• �¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Ä¿»Ã·ÂÉ�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»ÄƑ�Í»ÄÄ�
º»È��»ÄËÊÐ»È�ÃŎº»�¿ÉÊ�Åº»È�É¿¹¾�Ä¿¹¾Ê�
ÍÅ¾Â�¼Ŏ¾ÂÊƑ�Åº»È�Í»ÄÄ�»È��ÈÐÄ»¿Ã¿ÊÊ»Â�Åº»È�
�ÈÅ½»ÄƑ��ÂÁÅ¾ÅÂ�Åº»È�·Äº»È»��ÊÅŮ»�ÐË�É¿¹¾�
½»ÄÅÃÃ»Ä�¾·ÊƑ�º¿»�É»¿Ä»��Ë¼Ã»ÈÁÉ·ÃÁ»¿Ê�
ËÄº��»·ÁÊ¿ÅÄÉ¼Ú¾¿½Á»¿Ê�¸»»¿ÄÊÈÚ¹¾Ê¿½»ÄƔ

• �»·¹¾Ê»Ä��¿»Ƒ�º·ÉÉ�º»È��»ÄËÊÐ»È�¼ŎÈ�
�Ä¼ÚÂÂ»�ËÄº��¹¾Úº»Ä�Ì»È·ÄÊÍÅÈÊÂ¿¹¾�¿ÉÊƑ�º¿»�
·Äº»È»Ä��»ÈÉÅÄ»Ä�Åº»È�º»È»Ä��¿½»ÄÊËÃ�
Í¿º»È¼·¾È»Ä�ÁĬÄÄ»ÄƔ��É�½»¾ĬÈÊ�ÐËÃ�
�»È·ÄÊÍÅÈÊËÄ½É¸»È»¿¹¾�º»É��»ÄËÊÐ»ÈÉƑ�
ÆÅÊ»ÄÐ¿»ÂÂ»��¿É¿Á»Ä�º»É�
»ÂÚÄº»ÉƑ�·Ë¼�
º»Ã�½»·È¸»¿Ê»Ê�Í¿ÈºƑ�»¿ÄÐËÉ¹¾ÚÊÐ»ÄƔ�
�ËŅ»Èº»Ã�ÃËÉÉ�»È�·ÂÂ»�»È¼ÅÈº»ÈÂ¿¹¾»Ä�
�ÅÈÉ¿¹¾ÊÉÃ·ŅÄ·¾Ã»Ä�¼ŎÈ�É»¿Ä»�»¿½»Ä»�
�¿¹¾»È¾»¿Ê�ËÄº�º¿»�º»È�·Äº»ÈÄ�»È½È»¿¼»ÄƑ�
¿ÄÉ¸»ÉÅÄº»È»�·Ä��ÚÄ½»ÄƑ�·Ë¼�ËÄ»¸»Ä»ÃƑ�
ÈËÊÉ¹¾¿½»Ã�Åº»È�Ä¿¹¾Ê�¼»ÉÊ»Ã�
»ÂÚÄº»Ɣ

 2.2 VORBEREITENDE ARBEITSSCHRITTE

• �»ÈÍ»Äº»Ä��¿»�º»Ä��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�
ÄËÈ�Ã¿Ê�½»»¿½Ä»Ê»È��Â»¿ºËÄ½Ɣ

• �¿»��¹¾Ë¾»�ÉÅÂÂÊ»Ä�»¿Ä»Ä�½ËÊ»Ä��·ÂÊ�
·Ë¼�ÈËÊÉ¹¾¿½»Ä�	ÂÚ¹¾»Ä�¾·¸»ÄƔ�

• �È·½»Ä��¿»�ÉÊ»ÊÉ�»¿Ä»��¹¾ËÊÐ¸È¿ÂÂ»�Åº»È�
»¿Ä��¿É¿»È�ÍÚ¾È»Äº�º»È��»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½Ƒ�

�·ÈÊËÄ½�Åº»È��»Æ·È·ÊËÈƔ��ËÈ¹¾�
º»Ä��»ÊÈ¿»¸�ÌÅÄ�ÃÅÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»Ä�
�·É¹¾¿Ä»Ä�ÁĬÄÄÊ»Ä�	È»ÃºÁĬÈÆ»È�¿Ä�
º¿»��Ë½»Ä�½»É¹¾Â»Ëº»ÈÊ�Í»Èº»ÄƔ

• �¾È»ÄÉ¹¾ŎÊÐ»È�ÊÈ·½»ÄƔ

Arbeitsbereich / Maschine
• 
ËÊ�º»Ä�ÐË�È»¿Ä¿½»Äº»Ä��»È»¿¹¾�ÁÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ¿»È»Ä�
ËÄº�»Ì»ÄÊË»ÂÂ»Ƒ�ÅŮ»ÄÉ¿¹¾ÊÂ¿¹¾»�	È»ÃºÁĬÈÆ»È�
¸»É»¿Ê¿½»ÄƔ��ËÃ��»¿ÉÆ¿»Â�	ËŅ·¸ÉÊÈ»¿¼»ÈƑ�
�¹¾Â¿ÊÊ»ÄƑ��¿É¹¾»Ƒ��ÈÚ¾Ê»Ƒ�ËÉÍƔ

• �ÅÈ�º»Ã��Ê·ÈÊ�º»É��ÅÊÅÈÉ�ÁÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ¿»È»ÄƑ�
º·ÉÉ�·ÂÂ»��»¼»¾Â»�º»·ÁÊ¿Ì¿»ÈÊ�É¿ÄºƑ�º¿»�
¸»Í»½Â¿¹¾»��·É¹¾¿Ä»ÄÊ»¿Â»�·ËÉÂĬÉ»ÄƔ

• �¿»��Ĭ¾»�º»É��¹¾ËÊÐ½»¾ÚËÉ»É�º»È�
�¹¾Ä»¹Á»�»¿ÄÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƑ�ËÃ��¿»É»ÂƖ�Åº»È�
	»ÂÉ»ÄÅ¸»ÈŲÚ¹¾»Ä�ÐË�Á»¾È»ÄƔ

• �»ÌÅÈ�º»È��¹¾Ä»»�½»É¹¾·Ë¼»ÂÊ�Í¿ÈºƑ�
ÃŎÉÉ»Ä�É¿¹¾��ÅÊÅÈ�ËÄº��·É¹¾¿Ä»�·Ä�º¿»�
�ËŅ»ÄÊ»ÃÆ»È·ÊËÈ�·ÄÆ·ÉÉ»Ä�ÁĬÄÄ»ÄƔ

• �·ÈÄËÄ½Ɠ��»È��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�¿ÉÊ�¾Å¹¾�
»ÄÊŲ·ÃÃ¸·ÈƔ��ÅÈÉ¿¹¾Ê¿½�¾·Äº¾·¸»ÄƘ

• �»Ä��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�¿ÃÃ»È�¿Ä�½»»¿½Ä»Ê»Ä�
�·Ä¿ÉÊ»ÈÄ�·Ë¼¸»Í·¾È»ÄƔ

• �ËÈ�¿Ã�	È»¿»Ä�ËÄÊ»È��»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½�
»¿Ä»É��È¿¹¾Ê»ÈÉ�Ê·ÄÁ»Ä�Åº»È�Ä·¹¾¼ŎÂÂ»Ä�
ËÄº�º·¸»¿�Ä¿¹¾Ê�È·Ë¹¾»ÄƔ

• �·ÄÁ»Ä�¸»ÌÅÈ�Ã·Ä�º»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�·ÄÂÚÉÉÊƔ��»Ä�
�·ÄÁº»¹Á»Â�Ä¿¹¾Ê�ĬŮÄ»Ä�Åº»È��»ÄÐ¿Ä�·ËŮŎÂÂ»ÄƑ�
Í»ÄÄ�º»È��ÅÊÅÈ�ÂÚË¼Ê�Åº»È�ÄÅ¹¾�Í·ÈÃ�¿ÉÊƔ

• �»ÄÄ��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�·ËÉÊÈ¿ÊÊƑ�º»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�
Ä¿¹¾Ê�ÉÊ·ÈÊ»ÄƑ�ÉÅÄº»ÈÄ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�
·ËÉ�º»Ã��»È»¿¹¾�»ÄÊ¼»ÈÄ»ÄƑ�¿Ä�º»Ã�»È�
·ËÉ½»É¹¾ŎÊÊ»Ê�ÍËÈº»Ɣ��·¸»¿�ÉÅ¼ÅÈÊ�À»º»�
�È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮÉÆËÈ�È»¿Ä¿½»ÄƑ�º¿»�·Ë¼�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�
Åº»È�º»Ä��Åº»Ä�½»É¹¾ŎÊÊ»Ê�ÍËÈº»Ɣ

• �»Ä��»¹Á»Â�ÌÅÄ��·ÄÁ�ËÄº�
�È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ¸»¾ÚÂÊ»ÈÄ�½ËÊ�ÐËÉ¹¾È·Ë¸»ÄƔ

• �»Ä��ÅÄÊ·ÁÊ�ÌÅÄ��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�Ã¿Ê��Â»¿ºËÄ½�
Ì»ÈÃ»¿º»ÄƔ��Äº»ÈÄ¼·ÂÂÉ�º¿»��Â»¿ºËÄ½�
Í»¹¾É»ÂÄƑ�¸»ÌÅÈ�º»È��ÅÊÅÈ�½»ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ê�Í¿ÈºƔ

 2.3 WÄHREND DER VERWENDUNG

Arbeitsbereich
• �¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�º·È¼�Ä¿¹¾Ê�¿Ä�
»ÎÆÂÅÉ¿ÅÄÉ½»¼Ú¾Èº»Ê»Ä��»È»¿¹¾»ÄƑ�ÍÅ�
¸È»ÄÄ¸·È»�	ÂŎÉÉ¿½Á»¿Ê»ÄƑ�
·É�Åº»È��Ê·Ë¸�
ÌÅÈ¾·Äº»Ä�É¿ÄºƑ�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»Ê�Í»Èº»ÄƔ�
�Â»ÁÊÈ¿É¹¾»��ÅÄÊ·ÁÊ»�Åº»È�Ã»¹¾·Ä¿É¹¾»�
�»¿¸ËÄ½�ÁĬÄÄ»Ä�	ËÄÁ»Ä�»ÈÐ»Ë½»ÄƑ�
º¿»��Ê·Ë¸�Åº»È��ÚÃÆ¼»�»ÄÊÐŎÄº»ÄƔ

• �»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�Ä¿¹¾Ê�¿Ä�½»É¹¾ÂÅÉÉ»Ä»Ä��ÚËÃ»Ä�
ÉÊ·ÈÊ»ÄƑ�ÍÅ�É¿¹¾�½»¼Ú¾ÈÂ¿¹¾»È��Å¾Â»ÄÃÅÄÅÎ¿ºƖ
�·Ë¹¾�·Ä¾ÚË¼»Ä�Á·ÄÄƔ��·É��ÄÂ·ÉÉ»Ä�ÃËÉÉ�
¿Ã�	È»¿»Ä�Åº»È�·Ä�»¿Ä»Ã�½ËÊ�¸»ÂŎ¼Ê»Ê»Ä��ÈÊ�
»È¼ÅÂ½»ÄƔ��·Ä�ÃËÉÉ�É¿¹¾�¿ÃÃ»È�¸»ÍËÉÉÊ�É»¿ÄƑ�
º·ÉÉ�º¿»��¸½·É»�º»É��ÅÊÅÈÉ�½¿¼Ê¿½�É¿ÄºƘ�
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• �ËÈ�¸»¿��·½»ÉÂ¿¹¾Ê�Åº»È�¸»¿�½ËÊ»È�
ÁŎÄÉÊÂ¿¹¾»È��»Â»Ë¹¾ÊËÄ½�ËÄº�Ã¿Ê�½ËÊ»Ä�
�¿¹¾ÊÌ»È¾ÚÂÊÄ¿ÉÉ»Ä�·È¸»¿Ê»ÄƔ�

• �»ÈÉÅÄ»ÄƑ��¿Äº»È�ËÄº��¿»È»�ÌÅÃ�
�È¸»¿ÊÉ¸»È»¿¹¾�¼»ÈÄ�¾·ÂÊ»ÄƔ��¿Äº»È�ÃŎÉÉ»Ä�ÌÅÄ�
»¿Ä»Ã��ÈÍ·¹¾É»Ä»Ä�¸»·Ë¼É¿¹¾Ê¿½Ê�Í»Èº»ÄƔ

• �»ÉÅÄº»ÈÉ�·Ë¼Æ·ÉÉ»ÄƑ�Í»ÄÄ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�
·Ë¼��¿»ÉÍ»½»ÄƑ�
»¾ÉÊ»¿½»Ä�Äº��ÊÈ·Ņ»Ä�
Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»Ê�Í¿Èº�Åº»È�Í»ÄÄ�º¿»É»�Ŏ¸»ÈÇË»ÈÊ�
Í»Èº»ÄƔ��Ë¼�Ì»ÈÉÊ»¹ÁÊ»�
»¼·¾È»Ä�·¹¾Ê»ÄƔ�

• �»ÄÄ��¿»�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¿Ä�º»È�
�Ú¾»�º»È��ÊÈ·Ņ»�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»ÄƑ�
·¹¾Ê»Ä��¿»�·Ë¼�º»Ä��»ÈÁ»¾ÈƔ

Verhaltensweisen
• �»Ä��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�Ä¿¹¾Ê�½»½»Ä�º»Ä��¿Äº�
Åº»È�½»½»Ä��»ÈÉÅÄ»ÄƑ��¿»È»Ƒ�	·¾ÈÐ»Ë½»Ƒ�
�Å¾ÄËÄ½»Ä�Åº»È�·Äº»È»É�·ËÉÈ¿¹¾Ê»ÄƑ�º·É�
ºËÈ¹¾�º»Ä��¹¾Ä»»�Åº»È�ºËÈ¹¾�¿Ã��¹¾Ä»»�
Ì»ÈÉÊ»¹ÁÊ»�
»½»ÄÉÊÚÄº»�¸»É¹¾Úº¿½Ê�
Í»Èº»Ä�ÁĬÄÄÊ»ÄƔ��¿¹¾Ê�»ÈÂ·Ë¸»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�
ÌÅÈ�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�·Ä½»¾·ÂÊ»Ä�Í¿ÈºƔ

• �»ÄÄ�º»È��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�¿Ä�º»È��Ú¾»�ÌÅÄ�
�ÃÐÚËÄËÄ½»ÄƑ�	·¾ÈÐ»Ë½»ÄƑ�	»ÄÉÊ»ÈÄƑ�

Â·ÉÐÚËÄ»ÄƑ�ËÉÍƔ�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»Ê�Í¿ÈºƑ�ÃËÉÉ�
º¿»��¸Â»ÄÁÁÂ·ÆÆ»�º»É��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·ÂÉ�
»ÄÊÉÆÈ»¹¾»Äº�»¿Ä½»ÉÊ»ÂÂÊ�É»¿ÄƔ

• �ÚÄº»�ËÄº�	ŎŅ»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�·Ä�º¿»�ÈÅÊ¿»È»Äº»Ä�
�»¿Â»�·ÄÄÚ¾»ÈÄƔ��·ÂÊ»Ä��¿»�ÉÊ»ÊÉ��¸ÉÊ·Äº�
ÌÅÃ��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�º»É��¹¾Ä»»ÉƔ��»Ä�
�ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�¿ÃÃ»È�É·Ë¸»È�¾·ÂÊ»ÄƔ

• �»ÄÄ�º»È��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�	È»ÃºÁĬÈÆ»È�ÊÈ¿ŮÊ�
Åº»È�·ÄÅÈÃ·Â»��¿¸È·Ê¿ÅÄ»Ä�·Ë¼Í»¿ÉÊƑ�º»Ä�
�ÅÊÅÈ�·ËÉÉ¹¾·ÂÊ»ÄƑ��¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�·¸Ä»¾Ã»ÄƑ�
·¸Í·ÈÊ»ÄƑ�¸¿É�º¿»�¸»Í»½Â¿¹¾»Ä��»¿Â»�
ÉÊ¿ÂÂÉÊ»¾»Ä�ËÄº�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�·Ë¼Ã»ÈÁÉ·Ã�
¸»ÊÈ·¹¾Ê»ÄƑ�ËÃ�ÐË�Ŏ¸»ÈÆÈŎ¼»ÄƑ�Å¸�É¿»�Á»¿Ä»�
�¹¾Úº»Ä�»ÈÂ¿ÊÊ»Ä�¾·ÊƔ��ÅÈÃ·Â»ÈÍ»¿É»�É¿Äº�
�¿¸È·Ê¿ÅÄ»Ä�»¿Ä��»¿¹¾»Ä�¼ŎÈ��ÈÅ¸Â»Ã»Ɣ�
�Ì»ÄÊË»ÂÂ»��¹¾Úº»Ä�È»Æ·È¿»È»ÄƑ�¸»ÌÅÈ�
Ã·Ä�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Í¿»º»È�¸»ÄËÊÐÊƔ

• �»ÌÅÈ�Ã·Ä�É¿¹¾�ÌÅÄ�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�
»ÄÊ¼»ÈÄÊƑ�·ÂÂ»��»º¿»Ä»Â»Ã»ÄÊ»�·ËÉÉ¹¾·ÂÊ»Ä�
ËÄº�º»Ä��ŎÄºÉ¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�·¸Ð¿»¾»ÄƔ

• �ÅÈ�º»È��ËÉ¼Ŏ¾ÈËÄ½�ÌÅÄ��»Æ·È·ÊËÈ»ÄƑ�
�»¿Ä¿½ËÄ½É·È¸»¿Ê»ÄƑ��ÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ»Ä�ËÄº�
�¿ÄÉÊ»ÂÂËÄ½»ÄƑ�º»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�·ËÉÉ¹¾·ÂÊ»ÄƑ�
º»Ä��¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�·¸Ð¿»¾»Ä�ËÄº�Í·ÈÊ»Ä�¸¿É�
º¿»�¸»Í»½Â¿¹¾»Ä��»¿Â»�ÉÊ¿ÂÂÉÊ»¾»Ä�ƺ·ËŅ»È�
¸»¿�·Äº»ÈÉ·ÈÊ¿½»ÄƑ�ÉÆ»Ð¿»ÂÂ»Ä��¿ÄÍ»¿É»Ä�
¿Ä�º»È��»ÊÈ¿»¸É·ÄÂ»¿ÊËÄ½ƻƔ��¿»��·¸»Â�º»É�
�Â»ÁÊÈÅÃÅÊÅÈÉ�·¸ÊÈ»ÄÄ»ÄƔ�ƺÍ·¾ÂÍ»¿É»ƻ

• �¿»��»¿Â»�º»É��ÅÊÅÈÉƑ�º¿»�ÍÚ¾È»Äº�º»É�
�»ÊÈ¿»¸É�¾»¿Ņ�Í»Èº»ÄƑ�Ä¿¹¾Ê�·Ä¼·ÉÉ»ÄƔ�
�É�¸»ÉÊ»¾Ê��»È¸È»ÄÄËÄ½É½»¼·¾ÈƔ

• �¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�¸»¿�¾Å¾»Ä�
�È·ÄÉÆÅÈÊ½»É¹¾Í¿Äº¿½Á»¿Ê»Ä�·Ë¼�½Â·ÊÊ»Ä�
	ÂÚ¹¾»Ä�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»ÄƔ��ÅÈÉ¿¹¾Ê¿½�É»¿ÄƑ�
Í»ÄÄ�Ã·Ä�¿Ã��Ŏ¹ÁÍÚÈÊÉ½·Ä½�¼Ú¾ÈÊƔ�
�¹¾·Ë»Ä��¿»�¾¿ÄÊ»È�É¿¹¾Ƒ�¸»ÌÅÈ��¿»�¿Ä�º»Ä�

�Ŏ¹ÁÍÚÈÊÉ½·Ä½�É¹¾·ÂÊ»Ä�ËÄº�ÍÚ¾È»Äº��¿»�
ÐËÈŎ¹ÁÉ»ÊÐ»ÄƑ�ËÃ�É¿¹¾»ÈÐËÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�
Á»¿Ä»��¿Äº»ÈÄ¿ÉÉ»�ÌÅÈ¾·Äº»Ä�É¿ÄºƔ

• �¿»��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�º»·ÁÊ¿Ì¿»È»ÄƑ�
Í»ÄÄ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�ÊÈ·ÄÉÆÅÈÊ¿»ÈÊ�
ËÄº�Ä¿¹¾Ê�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»Ê�Í¿ÈºƔ

• �¿¹¾�ÉÊ»ÊÉ�Ì»È½»Í¿ÉÉ»ÈÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�Ã·Ä�»¿Ä�½ËÊ»É�

Â»¿¹¾½»Í¿¹¾Ê�¾·Ê�ËÄº�º»Ä�	Ŏ¾ÈËÄ½É¾ÅÂÃ�
Ã¿Ê�¼»ÉÊ»Ã�
È¿Ů�¾·ÂÊ»ÄƔ�
»¾»ÄƑ�Ä¿»�Â·Ë¼»ÄƔ

Verwendungseinschränkungen
• �¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�ÇË»È�ÐË�»¿Ä»Ã��·Ä½�
Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»ÄƔ��»Í»½»Ä��¿»�É¿¹¾�¿ÃÃ»È�
ÌÅÄ�Å¸»Ä�Ä·¹¾�ËÄÊ»Ä�ËÄº�º·ÄÄ�ÌÅÄ�ËÄÊ»Ä�
Ä·¹¾�Å¸»ÄƔ��»ÉÅÄº»ÈÉ�ÌÅÈÉ¿¹¾Ê¿½�É»¿ÄƑ�
Í»ÄÄ�·Ã��¸¾·Ä½�º¿»��¿¹¾ÊËÄ½�½»Í»¹¾É»ÂÊ�
Í¿ÈºƔ��»ÈÃ»¿º»Ä��¿»�ÉÊ»¿Â»��¸¾ÚÄ½»Ɣ

• �»ÈÍ»Äº»Ä��¿»�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Ä¿¹¾ÊƑ�
Í»ÄÄ��¹¾ËÊÐÌÅÈÈ¿¹¾ÊËÄ½»Ä�¸»É¹¾Úº¿½Ê�
Åº»È�º¿»��¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉ»¿ÄÈ¿¹¾ÊËÄ½»Ä�
Ä¿¹¾Ê�È¿¹¾Ê¿½�·Ä½»¸È·¹¾Ê�É¿ÄºƔ

• �¿»�ÌÅÈ¾·Äº»Ä»Ä��¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉÉÏÉÊ»Ã»�ºŎÈ¼»Ä�
Ä¿¹¾Ê�·¸½»É¹¾·ÂÊ»Ê�Åº»È�Ì»ÈÚÄº»ÈÊ�Í»Èº»ÄƔ

• �»Ä��ÅÊÅÈÈ»½Â»È�Ä¿¹¾Ê�Ì»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»Ä�ËÄº�º»Ä�
�ÅÊÅÈ�Ä¿¹¾Ê�Ŏ¸»ÈºÈ»¾»Ä�Â·ÉÉ»ÄƔ��»ÄÄ�º»È�
�ÅÊÅÈ�Ã¿Ê�ÐË�¾Å¾»È��È»¾Ð·¾Â�Â·Ë¼»Ä�½»Â·ÉÉ»Ä�
Í¿ÈºƑ�»È¾Ĭ¾Ê�É¿¹¾�º·É��¿É¿ÁÅ�ÌÅÄ��»ÈÂ»ÊÐËÄ½»ÄƔ

• �¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�ºËÈ¹¾�ÐË�
É¹¾Ä»ÂÂ»É�	·¾È»Ä�Ŏ¸»ÈÂ·ÉÊ»ÄƔ

• �¿»��ÚÄº»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�¿Ä�º¿»��ËÉÍËÈ¼ĬŮÄËÄ½�
Åº»È��¹¾Ä»»É¹¾Ä»¹Á»�»¿Ä¼Ŏ¾È»ÄƑ�Å¾Ä»�
ÌÅÈ¾»È�º»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�·ËÉ½»É¹¾·ÂÊ»Ê�ËÄº�
º»Ä��¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�»ÄÊ¼»ÈÄÊ�ÐË�¾·¸»ÄƔ

 2.4 
UND TRANSPORT

�¿Ä»�È»½»ÂÃÚŅ¿½»��·ÈÊËÄ½�ºËÈ¹¾¼Ŏ¾È»Ä�
ËÄº�»¿Ä»�ÁÅÈÈ»ÁÊ»��ÄÊ»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂËÄ½�¸»Í·¾ÈÊ�
º¿»��¿¹¾»È¾»¿Ê�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»Ɣ

 Die schadhaften oder verschlossenen 
Teile sind zu ersetzen und dürfen niemals 
repariert werden. Nur Original-Ersatzteile 
verwenden: Die Verwendung von nicht 
Original-Ersatzteilen und/oder nicht korrekt 
montierten Ersatzteilen beeinträchtigt 
die Sicherheit der Maschine, kann 
Unfälle und Verletzungen an Personen 
verursachen und befreit den Hersteller 

Wartung
• �»ÄÄ�º»È��·ÄÁ�·ËÉ½»Â»»ÈÊ�Í»Èº»Ä�
ÃËÉÉƑ�º¿»É»Ä��È¸»¿ÊÉÉ¹¾È¿ÊÊ�¿Ã�	È»¿»Ä�
·ËÉ¼Ŏ¾È»ÄƑ�Í»ÄÄ�º»È��ÅÊÅÈ�Á·ÂÊ�¿ÉÊƔ

• �Ã�º¿»��È·Äº½»¼·¾È�ÐË�Ì»ÈÈ¿Ä½»ÈÄƑ�
È»½»ÂÃÚŅ¿½�ÁÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ¿»È»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�Á»¿Ä»�wÂƖ�
ËÄºƭÅº»È��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮÌ»ÈÂËÉÊ»�·Ë¼ÊÈ»Ê»ÄƔ
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Unterstellung
• �·ÉÉ»Ä��¿»�Á»¿Ä»Ä��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�¿Ã��·ÄÁƑ�
Í»ÄÄ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¿Ä�»¿Ä»Ã�
»¸ÚËº»�
ËÄÊ»È½»ÉÊ»ÂÂÊ�Í¿ÈºƑ�ÍÅ�º¿»É»��ÚÃÆ¼»�
Ã¿Ê�ÅŮ»Ä»Ä�	Â·ÃÃ»ÄƑ�	ËÄÁ»Ä�Åº»È�
�ÚÈÃ»ÇË»ÂÂ»Ä�¿Ä��ÅÄÊ·ÁÊ�ÁÅÃÃ»Ä�ÁĬÄÄ»ÄƔ

• �·ÉÉ»Ä��¿»�º»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�·¸ÁŎ¾Â»ÄƑ�
¸»ÌÅÈ��¿»�º»Ä��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�¿Ä�»¿Ä»Ã�
½»É¹¾ÂÅÉÉ»Ä»Ä��·ËÃ�ËÄÊ»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƔ

• �¿¹¾Ê¿½»��»Ê·¿ÂÉ�¿ÃÃ»È�¿Ä�º»Ä�

»¸È·Ë¹¾É·ÄÍ»¿ÉËÄ½»Ä�Ä·¹¾É¹¾Â·½»ÄƑ�
Í»ÄÄ�º»È��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�¼ŎÈ�»¿Ä»Ä�
Â·Ä½»Ä��»¿ÊÈ·ËÃ�·Ë¼¸»Í·¾ÈÊ�Í¿ÈºƔ

• �»ÄÄ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�·Ë¼�»¿Ä»Ã��·ÉÊÍ·½»Ä�
Åº»È��Ä¾ÚÄ½»È�ÊÈ·ÄÉÆÅÈÊ¿»ÈÊ�Í»Èº»Ä�
ÃËÉÉƑ��Ë½·Ä½ÉÈ·ÃÆ»Ä�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»ÄƑ�
º¿»�º¿»�½»»¿½Ä»Ê»��»ÉÊÚÄº¿½Á»¿ÊƑ�
�È»¿Ê»�ËÄº��ÚÄ½»�¸»É¿ÊÐ»ÄƔ�

• �¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Ã¿Ê�·ËÉ½»É¹¾·ÂÊ»Ê»Ã�
�ÅÊÅÈ�ºËÈ¹¾��¹¾¿»¸»Ä�Â·º»ÄƔ��¿»È¼ŎÈ�»¿Ä»�
½»»¿½Ä»Ê»��·¾Â�ÌÅÄ��»ÈÉÅÄ»Ä�»¿ÄÉ»ÊÐ»ÄƔ�

• �Ú¾È»Äº�º»É��È·ÄÉÆÅÈÊÉ�º»Ä�
�È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ¾·¾Ä�É¹¾Â¿»Ņ»Ä�ƺÍ»ÄÄ�
ÌÅÈ½»É»¾»ÄƻƔ��ËŅ»Èº»Ã�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¿Ä�
½»»¿½Ä»Ê»È��»¿É»�Ã¿Ê�º»Ã��È·ÄÉÆÅÈÊÃ¿ÊÊ»Â�
Ŏ¸»È��»¿Â»�Åº»È��»ÊÊ»Ä�É¿¹¾»ÈÄƔ

 2.5 UMWELTSCHUTZ

�»È��ÃÍ»ÂÊÉ¹¾ËÊÐ�ÃËÉÉ�»¿Ä�Í»É»ÄÊÂ¿¹¾»È�
ËÄº�ÌÅÈÈ·Ä½¿½»È��ÉÆ»ÁÊ�¸»¿�º»È��»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½�
º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�É»¿ÄƑ�ÐËÃ��ÅÈÊ»¿Â�º»É�Ð¿Ì¿Â»Ä�
�ËÉ·ÃÃ»ÄÂ»¸»ÄÉ�ËÄº�ËÄÉ»È»È��Ã½»¸ËÄ½Ɣ�
• �»ÈÃ»¿º»Ä��¿»�»ÉƑ�»¿Ä��ÊĬÈ»Â»Ã»ÄÊ�
�¾È»È��·¹¾¸·ÈÉ¹¾·¼Ê�º·ÈÐËÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƔ

• �·ÂÊ»Ä��¿»�É¿¹¾�ÉÊÈ¿ÁÊ�·Ä�º¿»�ĬÈÊÂ¿¹¾»Ä�
�ÅÈÉ¹¾È¿¼Ê»Ä�¼ŎÈ�º¿»��ÄÊÉÅÈ½ËÄ½�ÌÅÄ�
�»ÈÆ·¹ÁËÄ½»ÄƑ�wÂƑ��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮƑ�	¿ÂÊ»ÈƑ�
¸»É¹¾Úº¿½Ê»Ä��»¿Â»Ä�Åº»È�ÉÚÃÊÂ¿¹¾»Ä�
Í»¿Ê»È»Ä�ËÃÍ»ÂÊÉ¹¾ÚºÂ¿¹¾»Ä��ÊÅŮ»ÄƔ�
�¿»É»��ÊÅŮ»�ºŎÈ¼»Ä�Ä¿¹¾Ê�ÐËÉ·ÃÃ»Ä�Ã¿Ê�
º»Ã��·ËÉÃŎÂÂ�»ÄÊÉÅÈ½Ê�Í»Èº»ÄƑ�ÉÅÄº»ÈÄ�
ÃŎÉÉ»Ä�½»ÊÈ»ÄÄÊ�½»É·ÃÃ»ÂÊ�ËÄº�ÐËÃ�
�»ÈÊÉÊÅŮ¾Å¼�½»¸È·¹¾Ê�Í»Èº»ÄƑ�º»È�¼ŎÈ�º¿»�
�¿»º»ÈÌ»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½�º»É��·Ê»È¿·ÂÉ�ÉÅÈ½ÊƔ

• �»¿�º»È��ËŅ»È¸»ÊÈ¿»¸Ä·¾Ã»�º·È¼�º¿»�
�·É¹¾¿Ä»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�»¿Ä¼·¹¾�¿Ä�º»È��ÃÍ»ÂÊ�
·¸½»ÉÊ»ÂÂÊ�Í»Èº»ÄƑ�ÉÅÄº»ÈÄ�ÃËÉÉ�½»ÃÚŅ�
º»È�ĬÈÊÂ¿¹¾»Ä��ÅÈÉ¹¾È¿¼Ê»Ä�·Ä�»¿Ä»Ä�
�»ÈÊÉÊÅŮ¾Å¼�Ŏ¸»È½»¸»Ä�Í»Èº»ÄƔ

3. DIE MASCHINE KENNENLERNEN

 3.1 MASCHINENBESCHREIBUNG 
UND VERWENDUNGSZWECK

Diese Maschine ist ein Schneeräumer.
�¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¿ÉÊ�Ã¿Ê�»¿Ä»È��¹¾Ä»»É¹¾Ä»¹Á»�
·ËÉ½»ÉÊ·ÊÊ»ÊƑ�º¿»�ºËÈ¹¾�»¿Ä�
»¾ÚËÉ»�½»É¹¾ŎÊÐÊ�
Í¿ÈºƑ�º·É�º»Ä��¹¾Ä»»�¿Ä�»¿Ä»Ä��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�
Â»¿Ê»ÊƔ��¿»��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�Í¿Èº�ÌÅÃ��ÅÊÅÈ�
¸»Í»½ÊƑ�º»È�·Ë¹¾�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�·ÄÊÈ»¿¸ÊƔ
�¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Í¿Èº�ºËÈ¹¾��»¼»¾Â»�½»ÉÊ»Ë»ÈÊƑ�
º¿»�É¿¹¾�·Ë¼�º»Ã��ÈÃ·ÊËÈ»Ä¸È»ÊÊ�¸»ŰÄº»ÄƔ
�»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»Ä¸»º¿»Ä»È�¿ÉÊ�º·ÐË�¿Ä�º»È�
�·½»Ƒ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�·Ã��Ê»Ë»ÈÆÂ·ÊÐ�
ÉÊ»¾»Äº�ÌÅÄ�¾¿ÄÊ»È�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�ÐË�Â»ÄÁ»Ä�
ËÄº�º¿»��·ËÆÊ¸»¼»¾Â»�·ËÉÐËÂĬÉ»ÄƔ

 3.1.1 

�¿»É»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�ÍËÈº»�¼ŎÈ��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»ÄƑ�
�ÄÊ¼»ÈÄËÄ½�ËÄº��ËÉÉÊÅŅËÄ½�ÌÅÄ��¹¾Ä»»�·Ë¼�

»¾ÉÊ»¿½»ÄƑ�
ÚÈÊ»ÄƑ��Ë¼·¾ÈÊ»Ä�ËÄº�·Äº»È»Ä�
	ÂÚ¹¾»Ä�·Ë¼��Åº»Ä¾Ĭ¾»�½»ÆÂ·ÄÊ�ËÄº�½»¸·ËÊƔ
�»È��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�º·È¼�·ËÉÉ¹¾Â¿»ŅÂ¿¹¾�ÐËÃ�
�ÚËÃ»Ä�ÌÅÄ��¹¾Ä»»�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»Ê�Í»Èº»ÄƔ

 3.1.2 Unsachgemäße Verwendung

»º»�·Äº»È»��»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½Ƒ�º¿»�ÌÅÄ�º»È�
Å¸»Ä�½»Ä·ÄÄÊ»Ä�·¸Í»¿¹¾ÊƑ�Á·ÄÄ�É¿¹¾�·ÂÉ�
½»¼Ú¾ÈÂ¿¹¾�»ÈÍ»¿É»Ä�ËÄº��»ÈÉÅÄ»ÄƖ�ËÄºƭÅº»È�
�·¹¾É¹¾Úº»Ä�Ì»ÈËÈÉ·¹¾»ÄƔ��ÂÉ�ËÄÉ·¹¾½»ÃÚŅ»�
�»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½�½»ÂÊ»Ä�ƺ¸»¿ÉÆ¿»ÂÉÍ»¿É»ƻƓ
• �¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�·Ë¼�	ÂÚ¹¾»Ä�Å¸»È¾·Â¸�º»È�
�Åº»Ä»¸»Ä»�ÐË�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»ÄƑ�Í¿»�ÐƔ��Ɣ�·Ë¼�
�Å¾ÄËÄ½ÉºÚ¹¾»ÈÄƑ�
·È·½»ÄƑ��ÚËÂ»Ä½ÚÄ½»Ä�
Åº»È�·Äº»È»Ä��ÊÈËÁÊËÈ»Ä�Åº»È�
»¸ÚËº»ÄƔ

• �¿»��¹¾È·Ë¸»�¿Ä�
»½»ÄÍ·ÈÊ�ÌÅÄ�·Äº»È»Ä�
�Â»Ã»ÄÊ»Ä�·ÂÉ��¹¾Ä»»�ÐË�¸»ÊÈ»¿¸»Ä�ƺÐËÃ�
�»¿ÉÆ¿»Â��Åº»ÄƑ�
È·ÉƑ��¿»ÉƑ�ËÉÍƔƻƔ

• �·ÉÊ»Ä�ÐË�Ð¿»¾»Ä�Åº»È�ÐË�É¹¾¿»¸»ÄƔ

 WICHTIG  Die unsachgemäße Verwendung 
der Maschine hat den Verfall der Garantie 
und die Ablehnung jeder Haftung seitens 
des Herstellers zur Folge. Dem Benutzer 
selbst dadurch entstandene oder Dritten 
zugefügte Schäden oder Verletzungen 
gehen zu Lasten des Benutzers.

 3.1.3 

�¿»É»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¿ÉÊ�¼ŎÈ�º¿»��»ÄËÊÐËÄ½�ºËÈ¹¾�
�»È¸È·Ë¹¾»ÈƑ�·ÂÉÅ��·¿»Ä�¸»ÉÊ¿ÃÃÊƔ��¿»�¿ÉÊ�
¼ŎÈ�º»Ä�Ƥ�Å¸¸Ï½»¸È·Ë¹¾ơ�¸»ÉÊ¿ÃÃÊƔ
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 WICHTIG  Die Maschine darf nur von einem 
einzigen Maschinenbediener verwendet werden.

 3.2 SICHERHEITSKENNZEICHNUNG

�Ë¼�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�»ÈÉ¹¾»¿Ä»Ä�Ì»ÈÉ¹¾¿»º»Ä»�
�ÏÃ¸ÅÂ»�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺ�ƻƔ��¾È»�	ËÄÁÊ¿ÅÄ�¸»ÉÊ»¾Ê�º·È¿ÄƑ�
º»Ã��»º¿»Ä»È�·Ä�º¿»��»È¾·ÂÊ»ÄÉÍ»¿É»Ä�ÐË�
»È¿ÄÄ»ÈÄƑ�ËÃ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Ã¿Ê�º»È�ÄÅÊÍ»Äº¿½»Ä�
�¹¾ÊÉ·ÃÁ»¿Ê�ËÄº��ÅÈÉ¿¹¾Ê�ÐË�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»ÄƔ
�»º»ËÊËÄ½�º»È��ÏÃ¸ÅÂ»Ɠ

ACHTUNG!

ACHTUNG!��ÅÈ�º»Ã�

»¸È·Ë¹¾�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�º¿»�

»¸È·Ë¹¾É·ÄÍ»¿ÉËÄ½�Â»É»ÄƔ
GEFAHR!��ÚÄº»�ËÄº�	ŎŅ»�ÌÅÄ�
ÈÅÊ¿»È»Äº»Ä��»¿Â»Ä�¼»ÈÄ�¾·ÂÊ»ÄƔ
GEFAHR!��ËÉÍËÈ¼�ÌÅÄ�

»½»ÄÉÊÚÄº»ÄƔ��¿»��ËÉÍËÈ¼ĬŮÄËÄ½�
Ä¿¹¾Ê�¿Ä�·Ë¼��ÃÉÊ»¾»Äº»�
Åº»È��¿»È»�È¿¹¾Ê»ÄƔ
GEFAHR!��»Ä��È¸»¿ÊÉ¸»È»¿¹¾�
¼È»¿�ÌÅÄ��»ÈÉÅÄ»ÄƑ��¿Äº»ÈÄ�
ËÄº��¿»È»Ä�¾·ÂÊ»ÄƔ
GEFAHR!��¿¹¾Ê�È·Ë¹¾»ÄƑ�
Á»¿Ä»�¼È»¿»Ä�	Â·ÃÃ»Ä�Åº»È�
�ŎÄºÇË»ÂÂ»Ä�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»ÄƔ�
�È·ÄºƖ�Åº»È��ÎÆÂÅÉ¿ÅÄÉ½»¼·¾È
GEFAHR!��É�¿ÉÊ�Ì»È¸ÅÊ»ÄƑ�º¿»�
�ÚÄº»�¿Ä�º»Ä��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�
»¿ÄÐË¼Ŏ¾È»ÄƑ�ÍÚ¾È»Äº�º¿»�
�¹¾Ä»¹Á»�¿Ä��»Í»½ËÄ½�¿ÉÊƔ�
�»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�·Ä¾·ÂÊ»ÄƑ�¸»ÌÅÈ�º»È�
�¹¾Ä»»·ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�¼È»¿½»Â»½Ê�Í¿ÈºƔ
GEFAHR!��È·½»Ä��¿»�
»¿Ä»Ä�
»¾ĬÈÉ¹¾ËÊÐƔ
GEFAHR!��È·½»Ä��¿»�
»¿Ä»��¹¾ËÊÐ¸È¿ÂÂ»Ɣ

 WICHTIG  Beschädigte oder unleserlich 
gewordene Etiketten müssen ausgetauscht 
werden. Die neuen Etiketten beim eigenen 
autorisierten Kundendienstzentrum anfordern.

 3.3 TYPENSCHILD 

�·É��ÏÆ»ÄÉ¹¾¿Âº�½¿¸Ê�º¿»�¼ÅÂ½»Äº»Ä�
�·Ê»Ä�Í¿»º»È�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸ�ƻƓ

1. �ºÈ»ÉÉ»�º»É��»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÈÉ�
2. �·É¹¾¿Ä»ÄÊÏÆ�

3. �¹¾·ÂÂÂ»¿ÉÊËÄ½ÉÆ»½»Â�
4. �ÅÄ¼ÅÈÃ¿ÊÚÊÉÐ»¿¹¾»Ä����
5. �»ÊÈ¿»¸ÉºÈ»¾Ð·¾Â�º»É��ÅÊÅÈÉ
6. �ÅÊÅÈÂ»¿ÉÊËÄ½
7. �Ë¸È·ËÃ�º»É��ÅÊÅÈÉ
8. �»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂËÄ½ÉÀ·¾È�
9. �»È¿»ÄÄËÃÃ»È�
10. �ÈÊ¿Á»ÂÄËÃÃ»È�

�¿»��·Ê»Ä�ÐËÈ��º»ÄÊ¿ŰÐ¿»ÈËÄ½�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�
¿Ä�º¿»�»ÄÊÉÆÈ»¹¾»Äº»Ä��ÚËÃ»�·Ë¼�º»È�
�Ê¿Á»ÊÊ»�É¹¾È»¿¸»ÄƑ�º¿»�·Ë¼�º»È��Ŏ¹ÁÉ»¿Ê»�
º»É��»¹Á¸Â·ÊÊÉ�Í¿»º»È½»½»¸»Ä�¿ÉÊƔ

 WICHTIG  Die Typennamen verwenden, die auf 
dem Typenschild des Produkts angegeben sind.

 WICHTIG  Die Typennamen immer 
dann verwenden, wenn man die 
autorisierte Werkstatt kontaktiert. 

 WICHTIG  Das Beispiel der 

den letzten Seite des Handbuchs.

 3.4 WESENTLICHE BAUTEILE

�¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¸»ÉÊ»¾Ê�·ËÉ�º»Ä�
¼ÅÂ½»Äº»Ä��·ËÆÊ¸·ËÊ»¿Â»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸ�ƻƓ

A. 
È¿Ů
B. �Ê»Ë»ÈËÄ½�º»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á»
C. �·¸»Â��Ê»Ë»ÈËÄ½�º»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á»
D. 
È¿Ů�¼ŎÈ�Ã·ÄË»ÂÂ»Ä��Ê·ÈÊ
E. �»ÈÉ¹¾ÂËÉÉÉ¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�
È¿Ů
F. �ÄÊ»È»È��»¿Â�º»É�
È¿ŮÉ
G. �»ÈÉÅÈ½ËÄ½ÉÉÊ»¹Á»È
H. �·É¹¾¿Ä»ÄÁĬÈÆ»È
I. �È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮº»¹Á»Â

�ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â
K. �¸Â»ÄÁÁÂ·ÆÆ»
L. �¹¾Ä»»É¹¾Ä»¹Á»
M. �¹¾ËÊÐ½»¾ÚËÉ»��¹¾Ä»¹Á»
N. �·º
O. �ÄÊ»È»��Â¿Ä½»
P. 
È¿Ů�ÐËÈ��¿ÄÉÊ»ÂÂËÄ½�º»É��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·ÂÉ
Q. 
È¿Ů�ÐËÈ��¿ÄÉÊ»ÂÂËÄ½�º»È��¸Â»ÄÁÁÂ·ÆÆ»

4. MONTAGE

�ËÉ�
ÈŎÄº»Ä�º»È��·½»ÈËÄ½�ËÄº�º»É��È·ÄÉÆÅÈÊÉ�
Í»Èº»Ä�»¿Ä¿½»��·ËÊ»¿Â»�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�
¿Ä�º»È�	·¸È¿Á�»¿Ä½»¸·ËÊƑ�ÉÅÄº»ÈÄ�ÃŎÉÉ»Ä�
Ä·¹¾��ÄÊ¼»ÈÄËÄ½�º»È��»ÈÆ·¹ÁËÄ½�Ä·¹¾�º»Ä�
¼ÅÂ½»Äº»Ä��ÄÍ»¿ÉËÄ½»Ä�ÃÅÄÊ¿»ÈÊ�Í»Èº»ÄƔ



DE - 6

 4.1 

�Ä�º»È��»ÈÆ·¹ÁËÄ½�É¿Äº��ÅÄÊ·½»Ɩ
�·ËÊ»¿Â»�»ÄÊ¾·ÂÊ»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺ�ƻƑ�º¿»�¿Ä�º»È�
¼ÅÂ½»Äº»Ä��·¸»ÂÂ»�·Ë¼½»¼Ŏ¾ÈÊ�É¿ÄºƓ
�ÅÃÆÅÄ»ÄÊ» �ÅÉƔ �»Ä½»
�¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È G 3


È¿Ů C 3

�ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â J 3

�ÅÄÊ·½»É¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�
È¿Ů A, B 3

�ÅÄÊ·½»É¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â F, E 3


»¸È·Ë¹¾É·ÄÍ»¿ÉËÄ½ ƭ ƭ

 4.1.1 

1. �¿»��»ÈÆ·¹ÁËÄ½�ÌÅÈÉ¿¹¾Ê¿½�ĬŮÄ»ÄƔ��·¸»¿�
º·È·Ë¼�·¹¾Ê»ÄƑ�Á»¿Ä»��·ËÊ»¿Â»�ÐË�Ì»ÈÂ¿»È»ÄƔ

2. �¿»�¿Ã��·ÈÊÅÄ�»ÄÊ¾·ÂÊ»Ä»Ä�
�ÄÊ»ÈÂ·½»Ä�»¿ÄÉ¹¾Â¿»ŅÂ¿¹¾�º¿»É»È�

»¸È·Ë¹¾É·ÄÍ»¿ÉËÄ½�ºËÈ¹¾Â»É»ÄƔ

3. �ÂÂ»�ÂÅÉ»Ä��ÅÃÆÅÄ»ÄÊ»Ä�·ËÉ�
º»Ã��·ÈÊÅÄ�Ä»¾Ã»ÄƔ

4. �»Ä��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�·ËÉ�º»È�
�¹¾·¹¾Ê»Â�»ÄÊÄ»¾Ã»ÄƔ

5. �»Ä��·ÈÊÅÄ�ËÄº�º¿»��»ÈÆ·¹ÁËÄ½»Ä�
ËÄÊ»È��»·¹¾ÊËÄ½�º»È�ĬÈÊÂ¿¹¾»Ä�
�ÅÈÉ¹¾È¿¼Ê»Ä�»ÄÊÉÅÈ½»ÄƔ

 4.2 MONTAGE DES GRIFFS

1. �·É��Ê»Ë»ÈÁ·¸»Â�º»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�·Ã�

È¿Ů�·ÄÉ¹¾Â¿»Ņ»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʼƔ�ƻ

2. �¿»��Å¾È»�º»É�
È¿ŮÉ�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔ�ƻ�
Ŏ¸»È�º»Ã�ËÄÊ»È»Ä�»¿Ä¼Ŏ¾È»ÄƔ

3. �¿»��»¿Â»�º»É�
È¿ŮÉ�Ã¿Ê¾¿Â¼»�º»È�
»ÄÊÉÆÈ»¹¾»Äº»Ä��¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔ�ƻ�ËÄº�
º¿»��ÄÚË¼»�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔ�ƻ�¸»¼»ÉÊ¿½»ÄƔ��¿»È¸»¿�
º·È·Ë¼�·¹¾Ê»ÄƑ�º·É�»ÄÊÉÆÈ»¹¾»Äº»�
�¿ÉÊ·ÄÐÉÊŎ¹Á�·ÄÐË¸È¿Ä½»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔ�ƻ�

4. �¿»��ÄÚË¼»�¿Ä�½»»¿½Ä»Ê»È��»¿É»�
¼»ÉÊÐ¿»¾»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔ�ƻ

 4.3 MONTAGE DES AUSWURFKANALS

1. �¿»�ʺ��¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔ�ƻ�ËÄº�º¿»��ÄÚË¼»�
ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔ	ƻ�É¿Äº�·Ë¼�º»Ã��»¼»ÉÊ¿½ËÄ½ÉÈ¿Ä½�
º»É��ËÉÍËÈ¼É�ÌÅÈÃÅÄÊ¿»ÈÊ�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔ
ƻƔ

2. �»Ä��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔƻ�·Ë¼�
º»Ä��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�·Ë¼É»ÊÐ»ÄƔ

3. �¿»�ºÈ»¿��¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔ�ƻ�ËÄº�º¿»�
�ËÊÊ»ÈÄ�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʺƔ	ƻ�Í¿»�¿Ä��¸¸¿ÂºËÄ½�
ʺ�½»Ð»¿½Ê�»¿Ä¼Ŏ¾È»ÄƔ

4. �¿»��¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�Ã¿Ê�º»Ä��ÄÚË¼»Ä�¼»ÉÊÐ¿»¾»ÄƔ

5. STEUERBEFEHLE

 5.1 ZÜNDSCHLÜSSEL

�¿Ê�º»Ã��ŎÄºÉ¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�Á·ÄÄ�º»È��ÅÊÅÈ�
½»ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ê�ËÄº�·Ä½»¾·ÂÊ»Ä�Í»Èº»ÄƔ��»È�
�ŎÄºÉ¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�¾·Ê�ÐÍ»¿��ÅÉ¿Ê¿ÅÄ»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƓ

1. �¸½»ÐÅ½»Ä»È��¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�Ɩ��		�Ɩ�º»È��ÅÊÅÈ�
¾ÚÂÊ�·Ä�ËÄº�Á·ÄÄ�Ä¿¹¾Ê�½»ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ê�Í»Èº»ÄƔ�

2. �¿Ä½»ÉÊ»¹ÁÊ»È��¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�Ɩ����Ɩ�º»È�
�ÅÊÅÈ�Á·ÄÄ�½»ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ê�Í»Èº»ÄƔ

 WICHTIG  Der Motor startet nicht, 
wenn der Sicherheitsschlüssel nicht 
vollständig eingeführt ist. 

 5.2 

�¿Èº�¸»¿Ã��Ê·ÈÊ»Ä�»¿Ä»É�Á·ÂÊ»Ä��ÅÊÅÈÉ�
¸»ÄËÊÐÊƔ��¿»��¾ÅÁ»Ɩ�Ê»Ë»ÈËÄ½�Í»¿ÉÊ�
ÐÍ»¿��ÅÉ¿Ê¿ÅÄ»Ä�·Ë¼�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ
ƻƓ

�·¹¾�È»¹¾ÊÉ�Ɩ�º»È��¾ÅÁ»�¿ÉÊ�
½»ÐÅ½»Ä�ƺ¼ŎÈ�º»Ä��·ÂÊÉÊ·ÈÊƻ
�·¹¾�Â¿ÄÁÉ�Ɩ�º»È��¾ÅÁ»�¿ÉÊ�Ä¿¹¾Ê�½»ÐÅ½»Ä�
ƺ�ÅÈÃ·Â¸»ÊÈ¿»¸�ËÄº��·ÈÃÉÊ·ÈÊƻƔ

 5.3 STARTER

�»¿Ã��ÈË¹Á�·Ë¼�º¿»�
ËÃÃ¿¸Â·É»�º»É��Ê·ÈÊ»ÈÉ�
Í¿Èº�ÐËÉÚÊÐÂ¿¹¾»È��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�¿Ä�º·É��ÄÉ·Ë½ÈÅ¾È�
º»É��»È½·É»ÈÉ�½»ÉÆÈ¿ÊÐÊƑ�º·Ã¿Ê�º»È��ÅÊÅÈ�
Â»¿¹¾Ê»È�·ÄÉÆÈ¿Ä½ÊƑ�Í»ÄÄ�»È�Á·ÂÊ�¿ÉÊ�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ	ƻƔ

 5.4 GRIFF FÜR MANUELLEN START

�ÈÂ·Ë¸Ê�º»Ä�Ã·ÄË»ÂÂ»Ä��Ê·ÈÊ�
º»É��ÅÊÅÈÉ�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƔ

 5.5 STEUERUNG FÜR 

�ÈÂ·Ë¸Ê�º»Ä��Â»ÁÊÈÅÉÊ·ÈÊ�º»É��ÅÊÅÈÉ�
ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƑ�Í»ÄÄ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Ŏ¸»È�
º»Ä�»ÄÊÉÆÈ»¹¾»Äº»Ä��Ê»¹Á»È�Ã¿Ê�º»Ã�
�ÊÈÅÃÄ»ÊÐ�Ì»È¸ËÄº»Ä�¿ÉÊ�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƔ

 5.6 STEUERUNG DER SCHNECKE

�ĬÉÊ�º¿»��È»¾ËÄ½�º»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�·ËÉƔ
• �Ã�º¿»��È»¾ËÄ½�º»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�
·ËÉÐËÂĬÉ»ÄƑ�º¿»��Ê»Ë»ÈËÄ½�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʽƔ�ƻ�
·Ä¾»¸»ÄƑ�¸¿É�É¿»�·Ã�
È¿Ů�·ÄÂ¿»½ÊƔ�
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• �»¿Ã��ÅÉÂ·ÉÉ»Ä�º»È��ËÆÆÂËÄ½�ÉÊÅÆÆÊ�º¿»�
�È»¾ËÄ½�º»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�ËÄº�º»È��»¸»Â�Á»¾ÈÊ�
·ËÊÅÃ·Ê¿É¹¾�¿Ä�º¿»��Ä¼·Ä½ÉÆÅÉ¿Ê¿ÅÄ�ÐËÈŎ¹ÁƔ�

 5.7 STEUERUNG ZUR AUSRICHTUNG 
VON AUSWURFKANAL 
UND ABLENKKLAPPE

�¿»��È»¾ËÄ½�º»É��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·ÂÉ�Í¿Èº�
ºËÈ¹¾�»¿Ä»Ä�
È¿Ů�½»ÉÊ»Ë»ÈÊƑ�º»È�º¿»�
�ËÉÈ¿¹¾ÊËÄ½�º»É��¹¾Ä»»·ËÉÍËÈ¼É�¿Ä�
º¿»�½»ÍŎÄÉ¹¾Ê»��¿¹¾ÊËÄ½�»ÈÂ·Ë¸ÊƔ
• �»Ä�
È¿Ů�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʿƔ�ƻ�¼ŎÈ�º¿»��ËÉÈ¿¹¾ÊËÄ½�
º»É��ËÉÍËÈ¼ÉÁ·Ä·ÂÉ�ºÈ»¾»ÄƔ

• �»Ä�
È¿Ů�º»È��¸Â»ÄÁÁÂ·ÆÆ»�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ˀƔ�ƻ�¼ŎÈ�
É»¿Ä»��ËÉÈ¿¹¾ÊËÄ½ÉÈ¿¹¾ÊËÄ½�ºÈ»¾»ÄƔ�

6. GEBRAUCH DER MASCHINE

 Die während der Maschinenbenutzung 
zu befolgenden Sicherheitsnormen werden 
im Kap. 2 beschrieben. Diese Angaben sehr 
genau berücksichtigen, um keine schweren 
Gefahren und Risiken einzugehen.

 6.1 VORBEREITENDE ARBEITSSCHRITTE

�ÅÈ�º»È��»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�º·É�
�ÅÈ¾·Äº»ÄÉ»¿Ä�ÌÅÄ��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�ËÄº�º»Ä�wÂÉÊ·Äº�
ÁÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ¿»È»ÄƔ�	ŎÈ�º¿»��·¹¾¼ŎÂÂÃÅº·Â¿ÊÚÊ»Ä�ËÄº�
ƖÌÅÈÉ¿¹¾ÊÉÃ·ŅÄ·¾Ã»Ä�ÌÅÄ��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�ËÄº�º·É�
�·¹¾¼ŎÂÂ»Ä�ÌÅÄ�wÂ�ƺÉ¿»¾»��¸ÉƔ�ʾƔʹ�ËÄº��¸ÉƔ�ʾƔʺƻƔ

 6.2 SICHERHEITSKONTROLLEN

�¿¹¾»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�º¿»��Ä¾·ÂÊ»�ÌÅÈ�
�È¸»¿ÊÉ¸»½¿ÄÄ�Ì»ÈÉÊ·Äº»Ä�ÍËÈº»ÄƔ��ËŅ»Èº»Ã�
¼ÅÂ½»Äº»��¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉÁÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ»Ä�·ËÉ¼Ŏ¾È»Ä�
ËÄº�Ŏ¸»ÈÆÈŎ¼»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�º¿»��È½»¸Ä¿ÉÉ»�Ã¿Ê�
º»Ä»Ä�º»È��·¸»ÂÂ»Ä�Ŏ¸»È»¿ÄÉÊ¿ÃÃ»ÄƔ

 Immer die Sicherheitskontrollen 
vor der Verwendung ausführen.

Gegenstand Ergebnis
�È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ·ÄÂ·½»�ËÄº�
�»È¸¿ÄºËÄ½»ÄƔ

�»¿Ä��»ÈÂËÉÊƔ

�ÊÈÅÃÁ·¸»ÂƔ �¿»�½»É·ÃÊ»�
�ÉÅÂ¿»ÈËÄ½�¿ÉÊ�¿ÄÊ·ÁÊƔ�
�»¿Ä�Ã»¹¾·Ä¿É¹¾»È�
�¹¾·º»ÄƔ

wÂÁÈ»¿ÉÂ·Ë¼ �»¿Ä��»ÈÂËÉÊƔ
�»¿Ä��¹¾·º»ÄƔ

�»ÉÊƖ�ÈÆÈÅ¸ËÄ½ �»¿Ä»�·ÄÅÈÃ·Â»��¿¸È·Ê¿ÅÄƔ
�»¿Ä�·ÄÅÈÃ·Â»É�

»ÈÚËÉ¹¾Ɣ

 6.3 FUNKTIONSTEST MOTOR 
UND SCHNECKE

Tätigkeit Ergebnis
�¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�
ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ä�ƺ�¸ÉƔ�ʽƔʺƻ

�¿»��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�ÃËÉÉ�
ÉÊ¿ÂÂÉÊ»¾»ÄƔ

�¿»��¹¾Ä»¹Á»ÄÉÊ»Ë»ÈËÄ½�
ºÈŎ¹Á»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʽƔ�ƻƔ

�¿»��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�¸»½¿ÄÄÊ�
É¿¹¾�ÐË�ºÈ»¾»ÄƔ

�¿»��¹¾Ä»¹Á»ÄÉÊ»Ë»ÈËÄ½�
ÂÅÉÂ·ÉÉ»ÄƔ

�¿»��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�ÉÊÅÆÆÊƔ

 Wenn irgendeines der Ergebnisse 
von den Angaben der folgenden Tabellen 
abweicht, kann die Maschine nicht 
verwendet werden! Die Maschine für die 
erforderlichen Kontrollen und die Reparatur 
an ein Kundendienstzentrum liefern.

 6.4 START / ARBEIT

1. �»Ä��¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉÉ¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�
»¿Ä¼Ŏ¾È»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƔ

 6.4.1 Kaltstart

1. �»Ä��¾ÅÁ»�¾»È·ËÉÐ¿»¾»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ
ƻƔ
2. �»Ä��Ê·ÈÊ»È¸»¼»¾Â�ÐÍ»¿�Åº»È�ºÈ»¿��·Â�

ºÈŎ¹Á»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ	ƻƔ��¿¹¾»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�
º·É��Å¹¾�ÌÅÃ�	¿Ä½»È�¸»º»¹ÁÊ�Í¿ÈºƑ�
Í»ÄÄ�Ã·Ä�º¿»��Ê»Ë»ÈËÄ½�ºÈŎ¹ÁÊƔ

3. �¿Ê�º»È��Â»ÁÊÈÅÉÊ»Ë»ÈËÄ½�ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ä�ƺ�¸ÉƔ�ʽƔʻƔʻƻ�
Åº»È�Ã·ÄË»ÂÂ�ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ä�ƺ�¸ÉƔ�ʽƔʻƔʺƻƔ

4. �»Ä��¾ÅÁ»�¾¿Ä»¿ÄÉ¹¾¿»¸»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ
ƻƔ

 WICHTIG  Vor der Arbeit mit der 
Maschine einige Minuten warten, damit 
sich das Öl aufwärmen kann.

 6.4.2 Warmstart

1. �¿¹¾»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�º»È��¾ÅÁ»�
¾¿Ä»¿Ä½»É¹¾Å¸»Ä�¿ÉÊ�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ
ƻƔ

2. �¿Ê��Â»ÁÊÈÅÉÊ·ÈÊ�·ÄÂ·ÉÉ»Ä�Åº»È�Ã·ÄË»ÂÂ�
ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ä�ƺÉ¿»¾»�¿Ã�	ÅÂ½»Äº»ÄƻƔ

 WICHTIG  Beim Warmstart 
nicht den Starter drücken.

 6.4.3 Manueller Start

	ŎÈ�»¿Ä»Ä�Ã·ÄË»ÂÂ»Ä��Ê·ÈÊ�º»É��ÅÊÅÈÉ�º»Ä�

È¿Ů�Â·Ä½É·Ã�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻ�Ä·¹¾�·ËŅ»Ä�
Ð¿»¾»ÄƑ�¸¿É�Ã·Ä�»¿Ä»Ä�½»Í¿ÉÉ»Ä��¿º»ÈÉÊ·Äº�
ÉÆŎÈÊƔ��Ä�º¿»É»Ã��ËÄÁÊ�ÁÈ·¼ÊÌÅÂÂ�Ð¿»¾»Ä�
ËÄº�º»Ä�
È¿Ů�¿Ä�º¿»�	È»¿½·¸»�¸»½Â»¿Ê»ÄƔ
�»Ä��È¸»¿ÊÉÉ¹¾È¿ÊÊ�Í¿»º»È¾ÅÂ»ÄƑ�
¸¿É�º»È��ÅÊÅÈ�ÉÊ·ÈÊ»ÊƔ
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 HINWEIS  Nicht mehr als 3/4 Versuche 

erhält. Die möglichen Ursachen eines Nichtstarts 
in der “Störungssuche-Tabelle“ überprüfen.

 6.4.4 Elektrostart

 Sicherstellen, dass die 
Versorgungsanlage mit Erdung und 
Lebensrettung versehen ist.

1. �»Ä��Ê»¹Á»È�º»É��»ÈÉÅÈ½ËÄ½ÉÁ·¸»ÂÉ�
ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻ�¿Ä�»¿Ä»�ʹʺʷ�
�Ɩ�Ê»¹ÁºÅÉ»�»¿Ä¼Ŏ¾È»ÄƔ

2. �¿»��Ê·ÈÊÊ·ÉÊ»�ºÈŎ¹Á»ÄƑ�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻ�
ËÃ�º»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�ÐË�ÉÊ·ÈÊ»ÄƔ

3. �»ÄÄ�º»È��ÅÊÅÈ�½»ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ê�
ÍËÈº»Ƒ�º»Ä��Ê»¹Á»È�·ËÉ�º»È�
�»ÈÉÅÈ½ËÄ½ÉÉÊ»¹ÁºÅÉ»�Ä»¾Ã»ÄƔ

 6.4.5 Arbeit

	ŎÈ�º¿»��È¸»¿Ê�Ã¿Ê�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�Í¿»�¿Ã�
	ÅÂ½»Äº»Ä�¸»É¹¾È¿»¸»Ä�ÌÅÈ½»¾»ÄƓ
• �ËÈ¹¾�º¿»�»ÄÊÉÆÈ»¹¾»Äº»��Ê»Ë»ÈËÄ½Ƒ�
�ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʿƔ�ƻ�ËÄº�
�¸Â»ÄÁÁÂ·ÆÆ»�·ËÉÈ¿¹¾Ê»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ˀƔ�ƻƔ

• �Ã�º¿»��ÚÄ½»�º»É��¹¾Ä»»ÉÊÈ·¾ÂÉ�ÐË�»È¾Ĭ¾»ÄƑ�
º¿»��¸Â»ÄÁÁÂ·ÆÆ»�Ä·¹¾�Å¸»Ä�·ËÉÈ¿¹¾Ê»ÄƔ

• �Ã�º¿»��ÚÄ½»�º»É��¹¾Ä»»ÉÊÈ·¾ÂÉ�
ÐË�Ì»ÈÈ¿Ä½»ÈÄƑ�º¿»��¸Â»ÄÁÁÂ·ÆÆ»�
Ä·¹¾�ËÄÊ»Ä�·ËÉÈ¿¹¾Ê»ÄƔ

• �»Ä��ËÆÆÂËÄ½É¾»¸»Â�º»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�Ð¿»¾»Ä�
ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʽƔ�ƻƑ�ËÃ�º¿»��ÅÈÍÚÈÊÉºÈ»¾ËÄ½�
º»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�ÐË�·ÁÊ¿Ì¿»È»ÄƔ

 6.4.6 Lenkung

�¿»��»ÄÁËÄ½�»È¼ÅÂ½Ê�º·ºËÈ¹¾Ƒ�º·ÉÉ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�
¿Ä�º¿»�½»ÍŎÄÉ¹¾Ê»��¿¹¾ÊËÄ½�½»Â»ÄÁÊ�Í¿ÈºƔ�

 6.4.7 

	ŎÈ�º»Ä��ÊÅÆÆ�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�º¿»�
�¹¾Ä»¹Á»ÄÉÊ»Ë»ÈËÄ½�ÂÅÉÂ·ÉÉ»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʽƔ�ƻ�Ɣ
�ËÃ��ËÉÉ¹¾·ÂÊ»Ä�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�º»Ä�
�¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉÉ¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�¾»È·ËÉÐ¿»¾»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƔ

 Der Motor könnte nach dem 

noch die angrenzenden Teile berühren. 
Es besteht Verbrennungsgefahr.

 WICHTIG  Wenn man sich von der 
Maschine entfernen will, immer den 
Sicherheitsschlüssel herausziehen.

 6.5 EMPFEHLUNGEN FÜR 
DEN GEBRAUCH

• �»È��¹¾Ä»»�ÂÚÉÉÊ�É¿¹¾�·Ã�¸»ÉÊ»Ä�ÈÚËÃ»ÄƑ�
Í»ÄÄ�»È�ÄÅ¹¾�¼È¿É¹¾�¿ÉÊƔ��Ë¼�º»Ä�¸»È»¿ÊÉ�
½»È»¿Ä¿½Ê»Ä��»È»¿¹¾»Ä�»ÈÄ»ËÊ�ÌÅÈ¸»¿½»¾»ÄƑ�
ËÃ��¹¾Ä»»È»ÉÊ»�ÐË�»ÄÊ¼»ÈÄ»ÄƔ

• �»ÄÄ�ÃĬ½Â¿¹¾Ƒ�º»Ä��¹¾Ä»»�¿ÃÃ»È�¿Ä�
�¿ÄºÈ¿¹¾ÊËÄ½�·ËÉÍ»È¼»ÄƔ��»Ä��¸ÉÊ·Äº�
ËÄº�º¿»��¿¹¾ÊËÄ½�º»É�·ËÉ½»ÍÅÈ¼»Ä»Ä�
�¹¾Ä»»ÉÊÈ·¾ÂÉ�ÁÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ¿»È»ÄƔ

• �»¿�ÉÊ·ÈÁ»Ã��¿Äº�º¿»��¸Â»ÄÁÁÂ·ÆÆ»�ÉÅ�
·¸É»ÄÁ»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�º»È�·ËÉ½»ÉÊÅŅ»Ä»��¹¾Ä»»�
¿Ä��¿¹¾ÊËÄ½��Åº»Ä�½»È¿¹¾Ê»Ê�Í¿ÈºƔ��·ºËÈ¹¾�
É¿ÄÁÊ�º¿»��·¾ÈÉ¹¾»¿ÄÂ¿¹¾Á»¿ÊƑ�º·ÉÉ�º»È�
�¿Äº�¿¾Ä�¿Ä�ËÄ½»»¿½Ä»Ê»��»È»¿¹¾»�ÊÈÚ½ÊƔ

• �Ã��È¸»¿ÊÉ»Äº»�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�»¿Ä¿½»��¿ÄËÊ»Ä�
Â·Ä½�Â·Ë¼»Ä�Â·ÉÉ»ÄƑ�ËÃ�º¿»��¿ÂºËÄ½�ÌÅÄ��¿É�
·Ä�º»È��ËÉÍËÈ¼ĬŮÄËÄ½�ÐË�Ì»ÈÃ»¿º»ÄƔ

• �ÃÃ»È�»¿Ä»�
»É¹¾Í¿Äº¿½Á»¿Ê�¸»¿¸»¾·ÂÊ»ÄƑ�
º¿»�ÐË�º»Ä��¹¾Ä»»¸»º¿Ä½ËÄ½»Ä�Æ·ÉÉÊƔ�
�¿»�ÉÅ�»¿ÄÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�º»È��¹¾Ä»»�
¸»ÉÊÚÄº¿½�·ËÉ½»ÉÊÅŅ»Ä�Í¿ÈºƔ

 6.6 NACH DEM GEBRAUCH

• �¿»��»¿Ä¿½ËÄ½�ºËÈ¹¾¼Ŏ¾È»Ä�ƺ�¸ÉƔ� ƔʾʻƻƔ
• �ÂÂ»��»¸»Â�»¿Ä¿½»��·Â»�ÌÅÈƖ�
ËÄº�ÐËÈŎ¹ÁÉ¹¾¿»¸»ÄƔ

• �»Ä��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�·Ë¼�ÂÅÉ»�Åº»È�
¸»É¹¾Úº¿½Ê»��»¿Â»�ÁÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ¿»È»ÄƔ��»ÄÄ�
ÄÅÊÍ»Äº¿½Ƒ�º¿»�¸»É¹¾Úº¿½Ê»Ä��·ËÊ»¿Â»�
·ËÉÊ·ËÉ¹¾»Ä�ËÄº�»Ì»ÄÊË»ÂÂ�½»ÂÅ¹Á»ÈÊ»�
�¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�ËÄº��ÅÂÐ»Ä�¼»ÉÊÐ¿»¾»ÄƔ

 Die Maschine nicht abdecken, solange 

7. WARTUNG

 7.1 ALLGEMEINES

 WICHTIG  Die während der Wartungsarbeiten 
zu befolgenden Sicherheitsnormen 
sind beschrieben im Abs. 2.4.

müssen bei stillstehender Maschine 
und abgeschaltetem Motor erfolgen. Vor 

den Schlüssel entfernen und die 
entsprechenden Anweisungen lesen. 

 Geeignete Kleidungsstücke, 
Handschuhe und Schutzbrille tragen, bevor 
Wartungsarbeiten ausgeführt werden.
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• �Ä�º»È�ơ�·ÈÊËÄ½ÉÊ·¸»ÂÂ»Ƣ�É¿Äº��ÚËŰ½Á»¿Ê�
ËÄº��ÈÊ�º»É��¿Ä½È¿ŮÉ�ÐËÉ·ÃÃ»Ä½»¼·ÉÉÊƔ�
�¿»��·¸»ÂÂ»�ÉÅÂÂ��¾Ä»Ä�ÐË�¾»Â¼»ÄƑ��¾È»�
�·É¹¾¿Ä»�Â»¿ÉÊËÄ½É¼Ú¾¿½�ËÄº�É¿¹¾»È�ÐË�
»È¾·ÂÊ»ÄƔ��Ä�¿¾È�É¿Äº�º¿»�Í¿¹¾Ê¿½ÉÊ»Ä��¿Ä½È¿Ů»�
ËÄº�º¿»�À»Í»¿ÂÉ�ÌÅÈ½»É»¾»Ä»Ä��ÄÊ»ÈÌ·ÂÂ»�
·Ä½»½»¸»ÄƔ��¿»�»ÄÊÉÆÈ»¹¾»Äº»��È¸»¿Ê�ÐËÈ�
»ÈÉÊ»Ä�	ÚÂÂ¿½Á»¿Ê�·ËÉ¼Ŏ¾È»ÄƑ�º¿»�É¿¹¾�»È½¿¸ÊƔ

• �¿»��»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½�ÌÅÄ��¿¹¾ÊƖ�È¿½¿Ä·ÂƖ
�ÈÉ·ÊÐƖ�ËÄº��Ë¸»¾ĬÈÊ»¿Â»Ä�ÁĬÄÄÊ»�É¿¹¾�
Ä»½·Ê¿Ì�·Ë¼�	ËÄÁÊ¿ÅÄÉÍ»¿É»�ËÄº��¿¹¾»È¾»¿Ê�
º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�·ËÉÍ¿ÈÁ»ÄƔ��»È��»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»È�
Â»¾ÄÊ�À»½Â¿¹¾»��·¼ÊËÄ½�¿Ã�	·ÂÂ�ÌÅÄ�
�¹¾Úº»Ä�Åº»È��»ÈÂ»ÊÐËÄ½»Ä�·¸Ƒ�º¿»�ÌÅÄ�
º¿»É»Ä��ÈÅºËÁÊ»Ä�Ì»ÈËÈÉ·¹¾Ê�Í»Èº»ÄƔ

• �È¿½¿Ä·Â»ÈÉ·ÊÐÊ»¿Â»�Í»Èº»Ä�ÌÅÄ�
�ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÍ»ÈÁÉÊÚÊÊ»Ä�ËÄº�
·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»Ä��ÚÄºÂ»ÈÄ�½»Â¿»¼»ÈÊƔ

 WICHTIG  Alle nicht in diesem 
Handbuch beschriebenen Wartungs- 
und  Einstellungsarbeitsschritte müssen 
von Ihrem Händler oder von einem 
Fachzentrum ausgeführt werden.

 7.2 NACHFÜLLEN DES KRAFTSTOFFS

�ËÃ��·¹¾¼ŎÂÂ»Ä�º»É��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮÉƓ
• �·ÄÁÌ»ÈÉ¹¾ÂËÉÉº»¹Á»Â�·¸É¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�
ËÄº�»ÄÊ¼»ÈÄ»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƔ

• �È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�Ä·¹¾¼ŎÂÂ»ÄƔ
• �·¹¾�º»Ã��Ë¼Ê·ÄÁ»Ä�º»Ä��·ÄÁº»¹Á»Â�¼»ÉÊ�
ÐËÉ¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�ËÄº�»Ì»ÄÊË»ÂÂ�·ËÉ½»ÊÈ»Ê»Ä»Ä�
�È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�È»¿Ä¿½»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƔ

 HINWEIS 
nicht bis zum Rand füllen. 

 HINWEIS 
der in der Tabelle der Technischen Daten 

Alkylatbenzin benutzen. Die Zusammensetzung 

auf Menschen und Umwelt. Es wurden keine 
negativen Auswirkungen angezeigt, die mit deren 
Verwendung in Verbindung stehen. Allerdings 
gibt es im Handel Typen von Alkylatbenzin für 
die man keine präzisen Hinweise hinsichtlich 
ihrer Verwendung machen kann. Für weitere 

und Daten zu Rate zu ziehen, die vom Hersteller 
des Alkylatbenzins geliefert werden.

 HINWEIS 
und darf nicht länger als 30 Tage im Tank 
verbleiben. Vor einer längeren Unterstellung 

Verwendung ausreicht (Kap. 8).

 7.3 KONTROLLE / NACHFÜLLEN 
MOTORÖL

 Den Ölstand vor jeder 
Verwendung kontrollieren. 

 HINWEIS  Die Maschine wird dem 
Benutzer ohne Motoröl geliefert.

 7.3.1 Kontrolle / Nachfüllen

�»È¼·¾È»ÄƓ
• �¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¼ŎÈ�º¿»��ÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ»�»¸»Ä�·¸ÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƔ
• �Ã�º»Ä��Ê·¸�¾»ÈËÃ�È»¿Ä¿½»ÄƔ��¾Ä�
·¸É¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�ËÄº�¾»È·ËÉÐ¿»¾»ÄƔ�
�»Ä��Ê·¸�È»¿Ä¿½»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƔ

• �»Ä��Ê·¸�ÌÅÂÂÉÊÚÄº¿½�¾¿Ä»¿ÄÉÊ»¹Á»Ä�Å¾Ä»�
¿¾Ä�¿Ä�É»¿Ä»È��ÅÉ¿Ê¿ÅÄ�¼»ÉÊÐËÉ¹¾È·Ë¸»ÄƔ

• �»Ä��Ê·¸�»ÈÄ»ËÊ�¾»È·ËÉÐ¿»¾»ÄƔ�
�»Ä�wÂÉÊ·Äº�ÆÈŎ¼»ÄƔ

• �»Ä�wÂÄ·¹¾¼ŎÂÂº»¹Á»Â�
·¸É¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƔ

• �·¹¾¼ŎÂÂ»ÄƑ�Í»ÄÄ�º»È�wÂÉÊ·Äº�ËÄÊ»È�
º»Ã��»¿¹¾»Ä�ơ���Ƣ�Â¿»½Ê�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʾ�ƻ

• 	ŎÈ�º·É�ÁÅÈÈ»ÁÊ»��ËÉÊ·ËÉ¹¾Ì»È¼·¾È»Ä�
É¿»¾»��¸ÉƔ� Ɣʾʹ

 Nicht zu viel einfüllen. Dies könnte zum 
Überhitzen des Motors führen. Wenn der 
Ölstand höher als “MAX” ist, Öl ablassen, 
bis der korrekte Stand erreicht ist.

 HINWEIS  Für den zu verwendenden 
Öltyp siehe "Tabelle technische Daten".

 7.3.2 Austausch

 Das Motoröl kann sehr heiß sein, 
wenn es direkt nach dem Abstellen 
des Motors abgelassen wird. Daher 
den Motor vor Ablassen des Öls 
einige Minuten abkühlen lassen.

�·É��ÅÊÅÈĬÂ�ÉÅ�Å¼Ê�·ËÉÊ·ËÉ¹¾»ÄƑ�Í¿»�º¿»É�¿Ä�
º»È�ơ�·ÈÊËÄ½ÉÊ·¸»ÂÂ»Ƣ�·Ä½»½»¸»Ä�¿ÉÊƔ��·É�
wÂ�Ĭ¼Ê»È�Í»¹¾É»ÂÄƑ�Í»ÄÄ�º»È��ÅÊÅÈ�ËÄÊ»È�
É¹¾Í¿»È¿½»Ä��»º¿Ä½ËÄ½»Ä�·È¸»¿Ê»Ä�ÃËÉÉƔ
�¿»�¿Ã�	ÅÂ½»Äº»Ä�¸»É¹¾È¿»¸»Ä�ÌÅÈ½»¾»ÄƓ
1. �¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�·Ë¼�»¿Ä»�»¸»Ä»�	ÂÚ¹¾»�ÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƔ
2. �¿Ä»Ä��·ÃÃ»Â¸»¾ÚÂÊ»È�·Ë¼��Ĭ¾»�

º»É��¸Â·ÉÉÈÅ¾ÈÉ�ÆÅÉ¿Ê¿ÅÄ¿»È»ÄƔ
3. �»Ä��·¹¾¼ŎÂÂº»¹Á»Â�·¸Ä»¾Ã»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƔ
4. �¿»�wÂ·¸Â·ÉÉÉ¹¾È·Ë¸»�·¸Ä»¾Ã»Ä�ƺ�¸¸Ɣ�ʸʷƔ�ƻƔ
5. �·É�wÂ�¿Ã��»¾ÚÂÊ»È�É·ÃÃ»ÂÄƔ
6. �¿»�wÂ·¸Â·ÉÉÉ¹¾È·Ë¸»�Í¿»º»È�»¿ÄºÈ»¾»ÄƔ
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7. �Ì»ÄÊË»ÂÂ�·ËÉ½»ÊÈ»Ê»Ä»É�wÂ�·Ë¼Í¿É¹¾»ÄƔ
8. �»Ë»É�wÂ�»¿Ä¼ŎÂÂ»ÄƔ�	ŎÈ�º¿»�wÂÃ»Ä½»�

É¿»¾»�ơ�·¸»ÂÂ»�Ê»¹¾Ä¿É¹¾»��·Ê»ÄƢƔ
9. �»¿�À»º»Ã��·¹¾¼ŎÂÂÌÅÈ½·Ä½�º»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�

ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ä�ËÄº�ʺʷ��»ÁËÄº»Ä�Â·Ä½�·Ë¼�
º»Ã��¿Ä¿ÃËÃ�Â·Ë¼»Ä�Â·ÉÉ»ÄƔ

10. �ÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ¿»È»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�Á»¿Ä�wÂÌ»ÈÂËÉÊ�·Ë¼ÊÈ¿ÊÊƔ
11. �»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�·¸ÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƔ�ʺʷ��»ÁËÄº»Ä�Í·ÈÊ»Ä�

ËÄº�»ÈÄ»ËÊ�º»Ä�wÂÉÊ·Äº�ÁÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ¿»È»ÄƔ�
�»ÄÄ�ÄÅÊÍ»Äº¿½�·Ë¹¾�ơ�ÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ»ƭ
�·¹¾¼ŎÂÂ»ÄƢ�»¿ÄÉ»¾»Ä�ƺ�¸ÉƔ�ʾƔʺƔʸƻƔ

 WICHTIG  Das Öl für die Entsorgung 
in Übereinstimmung mit den 
lokalen Normen abliefern.

 7.4 REINIGUNG

 Reinigungsarbeiten ausführen, 
wenn die Maschine ausgeschaltet 
ist.  Nicht versuchen, den Schnee vom 
Auswurfkanal zu entfernen, ohne vorher:
• Schneckensteuerung losgelassen.
• Den Motor ausgeschaltet zu haben.
• Zündschlüssel entfernt.

�¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¿ÃÃ»È�Ä·¹¾�º»È�
�»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½�È»¿Ä¿½»ÄƔ�	ŎÈ�º¿»��»¿Ä¿½ËÄ½�
¼ÅÂ½»Äº»��¿ÄÍ»¿É»�¸»ÈŎ¹ÁÉ¿¹¾Ê¿½»ÄƓ
• �¿»��¹¾Ä»»È»ÉÊ»�ÌÅÄ��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�
ËÄº��·É¹¾¿Ä»�»ÄÊ¼»ÈÄ»ÄƔ��¿»ÈÐË�
�ŎÈÉÊ»Ä�Åº»È��ÈË¹ÁÂË¼Ê�Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»ÄƔ

• �»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�Ã¿Ê�»¿Ä»È��ŎÈÉÊ»�ËÄºƭ
Åº»È��ÈË¹ÁÂË¼Ê�È»¿Ä¿½»ÄƔ

• �»¿Ä��·ÉÉ»È�º¿È»ÁÊ�·Ë¼�º»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�ÉÆÈ¿ÊÐ»ÄƔ
• �·¹¾�º»È��»¿Ä¿½ËÄ½�Ã¿Ê��·ÉÉ»ÈƑ��·É¹¾¿Ä»�
ËÄº��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�ÉÊ·ÈÊ»ÄƑ�ËÃ��·ÉÉ»È�ÐË�
»ÄÊ¼»ÈÄ»ÄƑ�º·É�·Äº»ÈÄ¼·ÂÂÉ�¿Ä�º¿»��·½»È�
»¿ÄºÈ¿Ä½»Ä�ËÄº��¹¾Úº»Ä�Ì»ÈËÈÉ·¹¾»Ä�ÁĬÄÄÊ»Ɣ

 WICHTIG  Nie Hochdruckwasser verwenden. 
Es könnte die elektrischen Bauteile beschädigen.

 7.5 ZÜNDKERZE

	ŎÈ��È¸»¿ÊÉÉ¹¾È¿ÊÊ»�·Ä�º»È��ŎÄºÁ»ÈÐ»�
»¿Ä»Ä��ÚÄºÂ»È�Åº»È�»¿Ä�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»É�
�ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÐ»ÄÊÈËÃ�ÁÅÄÊ·ÁÊ¿»È»ÄƔ��¿»�
�·ÈÊËÄ½ÉÊ·¸»ÂÂ»�ËÄº�º¿»��ÊĬÈËÄ½É¼·ÂÂÊ·¸»ÂÂ»�¼ŎÈ�
�¿Ä½È¿Ů»�¸»ÐŎ½Â¿¹¾�º»È��ŎÄºÁ»ÈÐ»�ÐË��·Ê»�Ð¿»¾»ÄƔ

 7.6 KRAFTSTOFF

�»È��»È½·É»È�¿ÉÊ�ÌÅÃ��»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»È�ÌÅÈ»¿Ä½»ÉÊ»ÂÂÊƔ�
�¿»��ÊĬÈËÄ½É¼·ÂÂÊ·¸»ÂÂ»�ÐË��·Ê»�Ð¿»¾»ÄƑ�
ËÃ�ÐË�Ŏ¸»ÈÆÈŎ¼»ÄƑ�Í·ÄÄ�¸»¿Ã��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�
»¿Ä½»½È¿Ů»Ä�Í»Èº»Ä�ÃËÉÉ�ƺ�·ÆƔ�ʸʹƻƔ

 7.7 BEFESTIGUNGSMUTTER 

• �ËÊÊ»ÈÄ�ËÄº��¹¾È·Ë¸»Ä�¼»ÉÊ½»ÐÅ½»Ä�
¸»Â·ÉÉ»ÄƑ�ËÃ�É¿¹¾»È�ÐË�É»¿ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�
º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¿ÃÃ»È�¿Ä�É¿¹¾»È»Ä�
�»ÊÈ¿»¸É¸»º¿Ä½ËÄ½»Ä�¿ÉÊƔ

• �»½»ÂÃÚŅ¿½�Ŏ¸»ÈÆÈŎ¼»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�º¿»�
�»¼»ÉÊ¿½ËÄ½ÉÃËÊÊ»ÈÄ�º»É��ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·ÂÉ�
ÁÅÈÈ»ÁÊ�·Ä½»ÐÅ½»Ä�É¿ÄºƔ

8. UNTERSTELLUNG

�»ÄÄ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¼ŎÈ�»¿Ä»Ä��»¿ÊÈ·ËÃ�ÌÅÄ�
Ã»¾È�·ÂÉ�ʺʷ��·½»Ä�»¿Ä½»Â·½»ÈÊ�Í»Èº»Ä�ÃËÉÉƓ

1. �»Ä��È»¿ÉÂ·Ë¼�º»È�
�È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮÌ»ÈÉÅÈ½ËÄ½�»ÄÊÂ»»È»ÄƓ

 – �»Ä��ÅÊÅÈ�º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�ÉÊ·ÈÊ»Ä�
ËÄº�¿¾Ä�Â·Ë¼»Ä�Â·ÉÉ»ÄƑ�¸¿É�»È�ÉÊÅÆÆÊƑ�
Í»¿Â�º»È��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�Ì»È¸È·Ë¹¾Ê�¿ÉÊƔ�

2. �·É��ÅÊÅÈĬÂ�Í»¹¾É»ÂÄƑ�Í»ÄÄ�º¿»É�Ä¿¹¾Ê�
¿Ä�º»Ä�Â»ÊÐÊ»Ä�ºÈ»¿��ÅÄ·Ê»Ä�»È¼ÅÂ½Ê�¿ÉÊƔ

3. �»Ä�½»É·ÃÊ»Ä��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�
½ÈŎÄºÂ¿¹¾�È»¿Ä¿½»ÄƔ

4. �¿¹¾»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�º»È��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�
Á»¿Ä»��¹¾Úº»Ä�·Ë¼Í»¿ÉÊƔ�	·ÂÂÉ�ÄÅÊÍ»Äº¿½�
É¿Äº��¹¾Úº»Ä�ÐË�È»Æ·È¿»È»ÄƔ

5. �»ÄÄ�º»È��·¹Á�¸»É¹¾Úº¿½Ê�¿ÉÊƑ�¿¾Ä�
·ËÉ¸»ÉÉ»ÈÄƑ�ËÃ��ÅÉÊ�ÌÅÈÐË¸»Ë½»ÄƔ

6. �ÄÂ·¹Á¿»ÈÊ»��»Ê·ÂÂŲÚ¹¾»Ä�Ã¿Ê�
�ÅÉÊÉ¹¾ËÊÐÃ¿ÊÊ»Â�¸»¾·Äº»ÂÄƔ

7. �»Ä��¹¾Ä»»ÈÚËÃ»È�Ä·¹¾��Ĭ½Â¿¹¾Á»¿Ê�¿Ä�
»¿Ä»Ã�½»É¹¾ÂÅÉÉ»Ä»Ä��·ËÃ�ËÄÊ»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƔ

9. SERVICE UND REPARATUREN

�¿»É»É��·Äº¸Ë¹¾�Â¿»¼»ÈÊ�·ÂÂ»�ÄÅÊÍ»Äº¿½»Ä�
�ÄÍ»¿ÉËÄ½»Ä�¼ŎÈ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»Ä¼Ŏ¾ÈËÄ½�
ËÄº�¼ŎÈ�»¿Ä»�ÁÅÈÈ»ÁÊ»��·É¿ÉÍ·ÈÊËÄ½Ƒ�º¿»�
ÌÅÃ��»ÄËÊÐ»È�·ËÉ½»¼Ŏ¾ÈÊ�Í»Èº»Ä�Á·ÄÄƔ��ÂÂ»�
�¿ÄÉÊ»ÂÂƖ�ËÄº��·ÈÊËÄ½É·È¸»¿Ê»ÄƑ�º¿»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�¿Ä�
º¿»É»Ã��·Äº¸Ë¹¾�¸»É¹¾È¿»¸»Ä�É¿ÄºƑ�ÃŎÉÉ»Ä�
ÌÅÄ��¾È»Ã��ÚÄºÂ»È�Åº»È�»¿Ä»Ã�	·¹¾¸»ÊÈ¿»¸�
·ËÉ½»¼Ŏ¾ÈÊ�Í»Èº»ÄƑ�º¿»�Ŏ¸»È�º·É��¿ÉÉ»Ä�
ËÄº�º¿»�»È¼ÅÈº»ÈÂ¿¹¾»Ä��»ÈÁÐ»Ë½»�¼ŎÈ�»¿Ä»�
ÁÅÈÈ»ÁÊ»��È¸»¿ÊÉ·ËÉ¼Ŏ¾ÈËÄ½�Ì»È¼Ŏ½»ÄƑ�ËÃ�
º¿»�ËÈÉÆÈŎÄ½Â¿¹¾»Ä��¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉ¸»º¿Ä½ËÄ½»Ä�
º»È��·É¹¾¿Ä»�¸»¿ÐË¸»¾·ÂÊ»ÄƔ
�¿Ä½È¿Ů»Ƒ�º¿»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�ÌÅÄ�»¿Ä»È�	·¹¾ÉÊ»ÂÂ»�Åº»È�
ÌÅÄ�ËÄÇË·Â¿ŰÐ¿»ÈÊ»Ã��»ÈÉÅÄ·Â�·ËÉ½»¼Ŏ¾ÈÊ�
Í»Èº»ÄƑ�¾·¸»Ä�½ÈËÄºÉÚÊÐÂ¿¹¾�º»Ä��»È¼·ÂÂ�
º»È�
·È·ÄÊ¿»�ËÄº�À»½Â¿¹¾»È��·¼ÊËÄ½�Åº»È�
�»È·ÄÊÍÅÈÊËÄ½�º»É��»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÈÉ�ÐËÈ�	ÅÂ½»Ɣ
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• �ËÈ�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»��»ÈÌ¿¹»Í»ÈÁÉÊÚÊÊ»Ä�
ÁĬÄÄ»Ä��»Æ·È·ÊËÈ»Ä�ËÄº��·ÈÊËÄ½�
¿Ä�
·È·ÄÊ¿»�·ËÉ¼Ŏ¾È»ÄƔ�

• �¿»�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»Ä��ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÍ»ÈÁÉÊÚÊÊ»Ä�
Ì»ÈÍ»Äº»Ä�·ËÉÉ¹¾Â¿»ŅÂ¿¹¾��È¿½¿Ä·Â»ÈÉ·ÊÐÊ»¿Â»Ɣ�
�È¿½¿Ä·ÂƖ�ÈÉ·ÊÐÊ»¿Â»�ËÄº�Ɩ�Ë¸»¾ĬÈ�ÍËÈº»Ä�
ÉÆ»Ð¿»ÂÂ�¼ŎÈ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»Ä�»ÄÊÍ¿¹Á»ÂÊƔ

• �¿¹¾ÊƖ�È¿½¿Ä·ÂƖ�ÈÉ·ÊÐÊ»¿Â»�ËÄº�Ɩ�Ë¸»¾ĬÈ�
Í»Èº»Ä�Ä¿¹¾Ê�½»¸¿ÂÂÂ¿½ÊƔ��»È��¿ÄÉ·ÊÐ�ÌÅÄ�
�¿¹¾ÊƖ�È¿½¿Ä·ÂƖ�ÈÉ·ÊÐÊ»¿Â»Ä�ËÄº�Ɩ�Ë¸»¾ĬÈ�
¼Ŏ¾ÈÊ�ÐËÃ��»È¼·ÂÂ�º»È�
·È·ÄÊ¿»Ɣ

• �É�Í¿Èº�»ÃÆ¼Å¾Â»ÄƑ�º¿»��·É¹¾¿Ä»�
»¿ÄÃ·Â�ÀÚ¾ÈÂ¿¹¾�»¿Ä»È�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»Ä�
�ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÍ»ÈÁÉÊ·ÊÊ�ÐË��·ÈÊËÄ½Ƒ�
�ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊ�ËÄº��ÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ»�º»È�
�¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉÌÅÈÈ¿¹¾ÊËÄ½»Ä�·ÄÐËÌ»ÈÊÈ·Ë»ÄƔ

10. DECKUNG DER GARANTIE

�¿»�
·È·ÄÊ¿»�º»¹ÁÊ�·ÂÂ»��·Ê»È¿·ÂƖ�ËÄº�
	·¸È¿Á·Ê¿ÅÄÉ¼»¾Â»ÈƔ��»È��»ÄËÊÐ»È�ÃËÉÉ�·ÂÂ»�

¿Ä�º»Ä�¸»¿½»¼Ŏ½Ê»Ä��ÄÊ»ÈÂ·½»Ä�»ÄÊ¾·ÂÊ»Ä»Ä�
�ÄÂ»¿ÊËÄ½»Ä�½»Ä·Ë�¸»·¹¾Ê»ÄƔ
�¿»�
·È·ÄÊ¿»�º»¹ÁÊ�Á»¿Ä»��¹¾Úº»Ä�¸»¿Ɠ
• �¿¹¾Ê¸»·¹¾ÊËÄ½�º»È�Ã¿Ê½»Â¿»¼»ÈÊ»Ä��ÄÊ»ÈÂ·½»ÄƔ
• �Ä·¹¾ÊÉ·ÃÁ»¿ÊƔ
• �ÄÉ·¹¾½»ÃÚŅ»�Åº»È�ËÄÐËÂÚÉÉ¿½»È�
�ËÊÐËÄ½�Åº»È��ÅÄÊ·½»Ɣ

• �»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½�ÌÅÄ�Ä¿¹¾Ê�ÅÈ¿½¿Ä·Â»Ä��ÈÉ·ÊÐÊ»¿Â»ÄƔ
• �»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½�ÌÅÄ��Ë¸»¾ĬÈƑ�º·É�Ä¿¹¾Ê�ÌÅÃ�
�»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»È�½»Â¿»¼»ÈÊ�Åº»È�½»Ä»¾Ã¿½Ê�¿ÉÊƔ

	ÅÂ½»Äº»��¹¾Úº»Ä�É¿Äº�Ä¿¹¾Ê�
ÌÅÄ�º»È�
·È·ÄÊ¿»�½»º»¹ÁÊƓ
• �»È�ÄÅÈÃ·Â»��»ÈÉ¹¾Â»¿Ņ�ÌÅÄ�
�»È¸È·Ë¹¾ÉÃ·Ê»È¿·Â¿»Ä�Í¿»��ÄÊÈ¿»¸ÉÈ¿»Ã»ÄƑ�
�¹¾Ä»»É¹¾È·Ë¸»ÄƑ��¹¾»¿ÄÍ»È¼»ÈƑ��»¿¼»ÄƑ�
�¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉ¸ÅÂÐ»Ä�ËÄº��»¿ÂÐŎ½»Ɣ

• �ÅÈÃ·Â»È��»ÈÉ¹¾Â»¿ŅƔ
• �ÅÊÅÈ»ÄƔ�	ŎÈ�º¿»É»�½»ÂÊ»Ä�º¿»�

·È·ÄÊ¿»¸»º¿Ä½ËÄ½»Ä�º»È�
À»Í»¿Â¿½»Ä��»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÈƔ

�É�½»ÂÊ»Ä�º¿»�¿Ã��·Äº�º»É��ÚË¼»ÈÉ�½ŎÂÊ¿½»Ä�
½»É»ÊÐÂ¿¹¾»Ä��ÅÈÉ¹¾È¿¼Ê»ÄƔ��¿»�º·È¿Ä�
½»È»½»ÂÊ»Ä��»¹¾Ê»�º»É��ÚË¼»ÈÉ�Í»Èº»Ä�
ºËÈ¹¾�º¿»É»�
·È·ÄÊ¿»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�»¿Ä½»É¹¾ÈÚÄÁÊƔ

11. WARTUNGSTABELLE

Maßnahme Regelmäßigkeit
Abschnitt 

Erstes Mal Danach alle

MASCHINE
�ÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ»�·ÂÂ»È��»¼»ÉÊ¿½ËÄ½»Ä - �ÅÈ�À»º»Ã�
»¸È·Ë¹¾ 7.7

�¿¹¾»È¾»¿ÊÉÁÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ»Ä�ƭ��¸»ÈÆÈŎ¼ËÄ½�º»È��»¼»¾Â» - �ÅÈ�À»º»Ã�
»¸È·Ë¹¾ 6.2

�ÂÂ½»Ã»¿Ä»��»¿Ä¿½ËÄ½�ËÄº��ÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ»� - �»¿�À»º»Ã��»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½É»Äº» 7.4

�»¿Ä¿½ËÄ½�º»É��ËÉÍËÈ¼¸»È»¿¹¾É -
ʼ��ÊËÄº»Ä�ƭ�Ä·¹¾�
À»º»È��»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½ 7.4

MOTOR

�»¿Ä¿½ËÄ½�º»È��ŎÄºÁ»ÈÐ» -
ʹʼ��ÊËÄº»Ä�ƭ�Ä·¹¾�
À»º»È��·¿ÉÅÄ ***

�ËÉÊ·ËÉ¹¾��ŎÄºÁ»ÈÐ» -
ʸʷʷ��ÊËÄº»Ä�ƭ�Ä·¹¾�

À»º»È��·¿ÉÅÄ ***

�ÅÄÊÈÅÂÂ»ƭ�·¹¾¼ŎÂÂ»Ä��ÅÊÅÈĬÂÉÊ·Äº -
ʼ��ÊËÄº»Ä�ƭ�Ä·¹¾�
À»º»È��»ÈÍ»ÄºËÄ½ 7.3.1.

�ËÉÊ·ËÉ¹¾��ÅÊÅÈĬÂ ʼ��ÊËÄº»Ä ʼʷ��ÊËÄº»Ä�ƭ�Ä·¹¾�
À»º»È��·¿ÉÅÄ 7.3.2.

ǆǆǆ��¿Ä½È¿Ů»Ƒ�º¿»�ÌÅÄ��¾È»Ã��ÚÄºÂ»È�Åº»È�ÌÅÄ�»¿Ä»Ã�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»Ä�
�ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÐ»ÄÊÈËÃ�·ËÉ½»¼Ŏ¾ÈÊ�Í»Èº»Ä�ÃŎÉÉ»ÄƔ
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12.  STÖRUNGSSUCHE

STÖRUNG MÖGLICHE URSACHE ABHILFE

1. �¿¹¾Ê�»È¼ÅÂ½Ê»È��Ê·ÈÊƔ

�Ê·ÈÊÉ¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�Ä¿¹¾Ê�»¿Ä½»¼Ŏ½ÊƔ �ŎÄºÉ¹¾ÂŎÉÉ»Â�»¿Ä¼Ŏ¾È»Ä
	»¾Â»Ä�ÌÅÄ��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ �·ÄÁ�Ã¿Ê�É·Ë¸»È»Ã�ËÄº�

È»¿Ä»Ã��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�¼ŎÂÂ»ÄƔ
�¾ÅÁ»�Ä¿¹¾Ê�½»ÐÅ½»Ä �¾ÅÁ»�Ð¿»¾»ÄƔ
�Ê·ÈÊ»È�Ä¿¹¾Ê�½»ºÈŎ¹ÁÊ �Ê·ÈÊ»È�ºÈŎ¹Á»Ä

�ÅÊÅÈ�Ã¿Ê�ÐË�Ì¿»Â��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�Ì»ÈÉÅÈ½Ê
�¿Ä¿½»��¿ÄËÊ»Ä�ÌÅÈ�º»Ã��Ê·ÈÊ�
Í·ÈÊ»ÄƔ��¿¹¾Ê�º»Ä��Ê·ÈÊ»È�ºÈŎ¹Á»Ä�
ËÄº�º»Ä��¾ÅÁ»�¾¿Ä»¿ÄÉ¹¾¿»¸»ÄƔ

�ŎÄºÁ»ÈÐ»�º»¼»ÁÊ �·É�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»��ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÐ»ÄÊÈËÃ�
ÁÅÄÊ·ÁÊ¿»È»ÄƔ

�ÂÊ»È��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ �·É�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»��ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÐ»ÄÊÈËÃ�
ÁÅÄÊ·ÁÊ¿»È»ÄƔ

�·ÉÉ»È�¿Ã��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ �·É�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»��ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÐ»ÄÊÈËÃ�
ÁÅÄÊ·ÁÊ¿»È»ÄƔ

2. �»¿ÉÊËÄ½ÉÌ»ÈÂËÉÊƔ
�ËÉÍËÈ¼�ÌÅÄ�ÐË�Ì¿»Â��¹¾Ä»»Ɣ 
»É¹¾Í¿Äº¿½Á»¿Ê�Ì»ÈÈ¿Ä½»ÈÄƔ�
�È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮÊ·ÄÁº»¹Á»Â�Ã¿Ê��¿É�
Åº»È��¹¾Ä»»�¸»º»¹ÁÊƔ

�¿É�Åº»È��¹¾Ä»»�ÌÅÄ�Å¸»Ä�ËÄº�ËÃ�
º»Ä��·ÄÁº»¹Á»Â�»ÄÊ¼»ÈÄ»ÄƔ

3. �ÅÊÅÈ�¼ËÄÁÊ¿ÅÄ¿»ÈÊ�
ËÄÈ»½»ÂÃÚŅ¿½

�»È��¾ÅÁ»�¿ÉÊ�½»ÐÅ½»ÄƔ �»Ä��¾ÅÁ»�¾¿Ä»¿ÄÉ¹¾¿»¸»ÄƔ

�ÂÊ»È��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ �·É�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»��ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÐ»ÄÊÈËÃ�
ÁÅÄÊ·ÁÊ¿»È»ÄƔ

�·ÉÉ»È�¿Ã��È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ �·É�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»��ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÐ»ÄÊÈËÃ�
ÁÅÄÊ·ÁÊ¿»È»ÄƔ

�È·¼ÊÉÊÅŮ�ÃËÉÉ�·ËÉ½»Ê·ËÉ¹¾Ê�Í»Èº»ÄƔ �·É�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»��ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÐ»ÄÊÈËÃ�
ÁÅÄÊ·ÁÊ¿»È»ÄƔ

4. �¸»ÈÃÚŅ¿½»��¿¸È·Ê¿ÅÄ»Ä�

»ÂÅ¹Á»ÈÊ»��»¿Â»�Åº»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�
Åº»È��·Ë¼È·º�¸»É¹¾Úº¿½ÊƔ

�ÂÂ»��»¼»ÉÊ¿½ËÄ½ÉÌÅÈÈ¿¹¾ÊËÄ½»Ä�
¼»ÉÊÐ¿»¾»ÄƔ��¿»�¸»É¹¾Úº¿½Ê»Ä�
�»¿Â»�¸»¿�»¿Ä»Ã�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»Ä�
�ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÐ»ÄÊÈËÃ�·ËÉÍ»¹¾É»ÂÄƔ


È¿Ů�Ä¿¹¾Ê�ÁÅÈÈ»ÁÊ�ÆÅÉ¿Ê¿ÅÄ¿»ÈÊƔ �¿¹¾»ÈÉÊ»ÂÂ»ÄƑ�º·ÉÉ�º»È�
È¿Ů�¿Ä�
É»¿Ä»È��ÅÉ¿Ê¿ÅÄ�¸»¼»ÉÊ¿½Ê�¿ÉÊƔ

5. �»ÈÂËÉÊ�Åº»È�
�»ÈÂ·Ä½É·ÃËÄ½�º»É�
�¹¾Ä»»·ËÉÉÊÅŅ»ÉƔ

�ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�Ì»ÈÉÊÅÆ¼ÊƔ �ËÉÍËÈ¼Á·Ä·Â�È»¿Ä¿½»ÄƔ
�¹¾Ä»¹Á»�Ì»ÈÁÂ»ÃÃÊƔ �Ì»ÄÊË»ÂÂ»É�
»ÈĬÂÂ�Åº»È�	È»ÃºÁĬÈÆ»È�

·ËÉ�º»È��¹¾Ä»¹Á»�»ÄÊ¼»ÈÄ»ÄƔ
6. �ÄÊÈ¿»¸�¼ËÄÁÊ¿ÅÄ¿»ÈÊ�
Ä¿¹¾ÊƔ

�Ê»Ë»ÈÁ·¸»Â�¼ŎÈ�º¿»��ÄÊÈ¿»¸É·ËÉÂĬÉËÄ½�
Ä¿¹¾Ê�ÁÅÈÈ»ÁÊ�»¿Ä½»ÉÊ»ÂÂÊƔ

�·É�·ËÊÅÈ¿É¿»ÈÊ»��ËÄº»Äº¿»ÄÉÊÐ»ÄÊÈËÃ�
ÁÅÄÊ·ÁÊ¿»È»ÄƔ

�»ÄÄ�º¿»��ÊĬÈËÄ½»Ä�Ä·¹¾�º»Ä�¸»É¹¾È¿»¸»Ä»Ä��¿Ä½È¿Ů»Ä�·Ä¾·ÂÊ»ÄƑ��¾È»Ä��ÚÄºÂ»È�ÁÅÄÊ·ÁÊ¿»È»ÄƔ



DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITÁ (Istruzioni Originali) 
 (Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato II, parte A) 

 
1. La Società:  ST. S.p.A.  – Via del Lavoro, 6 – 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) – Italy 
 
2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilità, che la macchina:  Spazzaneve condotto a piedi /  

                                                                                             spalatura-sgombero neve 
 

a)  Tipo / Modello Base ST 514 

  

b)  Mese/Anno di costruzione  

c)  Matricola  

d) Motore a scoppio 
 
 
 
3. É conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:  

 
• MD: 2006/42/EC  
 e)  Ente Certificatore  /  
     f) Esame CE del tipo: / 
 
• OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEX V 

D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEX V (Italy)   
e)  Ente Certificatore  / 
  

• EMCD: 2014/30/EU 
 

 
 

4.     Riferimento alle Norme armonizzate: 
 
ISO 8437:1989+A1:1997 EN 55012:2007+A1 :2009 

 EN 61000-6-1:2007  
  
  
g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato 100 dB(A) 
h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito 103 dB(A) 
j) Potenza netta installata  1,65 kW 

 
 
 
          n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: ST. S.p.A.   
  Via del Lavoro, 6  
  31033 Castelfranco  Veneto (TV)- Italia 
 
 
 
 o) Castelfranco V.to, 20.12.2017 Senior VP R&D & Engineering 
   Maurizio Tursini 
                                                                                                             

  
 
 

171516106_2  

EXAMPLE
/ 

4.     Riferimento alle Norme armonizzate: 4.     Riferimento alle Norme armonizzate: 

ISO 8437:1989+A1:1997ISO 8437:1989+A1:1997

g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato 
h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito 
j) Potenza netta installata  j) Potenza netta installata  



NO (
 
EF- Samsvarserklæring 
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, Vedlegg II, del A) 
1. Firmaet 
2. Erklærer på eget ansvar at maskinen: 
Håndført snøslynge /  
Måking-rydding av snø 
a) Type / Modell 
b) Måned / Byggeår 
c) Serienummer 
d) Motor: forbrenningsmotor 
3. Oppfyller kravene i direktivene:  
e) Sertifiseringsorgan 
f) EF-typeprøving 
4. Henvisning til harmoniserte standarder 
g) Målt lydeffektnivå 
h) Garantert lydeffektnivå 
j) Installert nettoeffekt 
n) Person som har fullmakt til å utferdige teknisk 
dokumentasjon:    
o) Sted og dato                            

SV  (
 
EG-försäkran om överensstämmelse 
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42//EG, bilaga II, de la) 
1. Företaget 
2. Försäkrar på eget ansvar att maskinen 
Förarledd snöslunga,  
snöplogning/röjning 
a) Typ / Basmodell 
b) Månad / Tillverkningsår 
c) Serienummer 
d) Motor: förbränningsmotor 
3. Överensstämmer med föreskrifterna i 
direktivet  
e) Intygsorgan_ Anmält organ 
f) EG typgodkännande 
4. Referens till harmoniserade standarder 
g) Uppmätt ljudeffektnivå 
h) Garanterad ljudeffektnivå 
j) Installerad nettoeffekt 
n) Auktoriserad person för upprättandet av den 
tekniska dokumentationen:    
o) Ort och datum                                 

DA (
 
EF-overensstemmelseserklæring  
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, bilag II, del A) 
1. Firmaet 
2. Erklærer på eget ansvar, at maskinen: 
Sneslynge betjent af gående personer,  
pløjning/rydning af sne 
a) Type / Model 
b) Måned / Konstruktionsår 
c) Serienummer 
d) Motor: forbrændingsmotor 
3. Er i overensstemmelse med specifikationerne 
ifølge direktiverne:  
e) Certificeringsorgan 
f) EF-typeafprøvning 
4. Henvisning til harmoniserede standarder 
g) Målt lydeffektniveau 
h) Garanteret lydeffektniveau 
j) Installeret nettoeffekt 
n) Person, der har bemyndigelse til at udarbejde 
det tekniske dossier:    
o) Sted og dato                         
 
 
 

FI  (
 
EY-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS 
(Konedirektiivi 2006/42/EY, Liite II, osa A) 
1. Yritys 
2. Vakuuttaa omalla vastuullaan, että kone: 
Kävellen ohjattava lumilinko,  
lumenluonti/poisto 
a) Tyyppi / Perusmalli 
b) Kuukausi /Valmistusvuosi 
c) Sarjanumero 
d) Moottori : räjähdysmoottori 
3. On yhdenmukainen seuraavien direktiivien 
asettamien vaatimusten kanssa:  
e) Sertifiointiyritys 
f) EY-tyyppitarkastus 
4. Viittaus harmonisoituihin standardeihin 
g) Mitattu äänitehotaso 
h) Taattu äänitehotaso 
j) Asennettu nettoteho 
Ilmastointikone-Niittokone / maan ilmaus/haraus 
n) Teknisten asiakirjojen laatimiseen valtuutettu 
henkilö:    
o) Paikka ja päivämäärä                               
 

CS  (
 
ES – Prohlášení o shod  
(Sm rnice o Strojních za ízeních 2006/42/ES, 
P íloha II, ást A) 
1. Spole nost 
2. Prohlašuje na vlastní odpov dnost, že stroj: 
Ru n  vedená sn hová fréza,  
odhrnování / úklid sn hu  
a) Typ / Základní model 
b) M síc / Rok výroby 
c) Výrobní íslo 
d) Motor: spalovací motor   
3. Je ve shod  s na ízeními sm rnic:  
e) Certifika ní orgán 
f) ES zkouška Typu 
4. Odkazy na Harmonizované normy 
g) Nam ená úrove  akustického výkonu 
h) Zaru ená úrove  akustického výkonu 
j) istý instalovaný výkon 
n) Osoba autorizovaná pro vytvo ení 
Technického spisu:    
o) Místo a Datum                                
 

PL (
 
Deklaracja zgodno ci WE 
(Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/WE, Zał cznik II, 
cz  A) 
1. Spółka 
2. O wiadcza na własn  odpowiedzialno , e 
maszyna: Od nie arka prowadzona przez 
operatora pieszego,  
a) Typ / Model podstawowy 
b) Miesi c / Rok produkcji 
c) Numer seryjny 
d) Silnik: silnik o zapłonie iskrowym 
3. Spełnia podstawowe wymogi nast puj cych 
Dyrektyw:  
e) Jednostka certyfikuj ca 
f) Badanie typu WE 
4. Odniesienie do Norm zharmonizowanych 
g) Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej 
h) Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej 
j) Moc zainstalowana netto 
n) Osoba upowa niona do zredagowania 
Dokumentacji technicznej:    
o) Miejscowo  i data                             
 
 

HU (
 
EK-megfelel ségi nyilatkozata 
(2006/42/EK gépirányelv, II. melléklet "A" rész) 
1. Alulírott Vállalat 
2. Felel sségének teljes tudatában kijelenti, 
hogy az alábbi gép: Gyalogvezetés  hómaró, 
hómarás/hóeltakarítás  
a) Típus / Alaptípus 
b) Hónap / Gyártás éve 
c) Gyártási szám 
d) Motor: robbanómotor 
3. Megfelel az alábbi irányelvek el írásainak:  
e) Tanúsító szerv 
f) CE vizsgálat típusa 
4. Hivatkozás a harmonizált szabványokra 
g) Mért zajteljesítmény szint 
h) Garantált zajteljesítmény szint 
j) Nettó beépített teljesítmény 
n) M szaki Dosszié szerkesztésére 
felhatalmazott személy:    
o) Helye és ideje                                

RU (
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1.   
2.    
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3.    

:  
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f)     
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g)     
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j)    
n) ,    

 :    
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HR (
 
EK Izjava o sukladnosti 
(Direktiva 2006/42/EZ o strojevima, dodatak II, 
dio A) 
1. Tvrtka: 
2. pod vlastitom odgovornoš u izjavljuje da je 
stroj: Ru no upravljana ralica za snijeg, 
iš enje/raš iš avanje snijega 

a) Vrsta / Osnovni model 
b) Mjesec / Godina proizvodnje 
c) Mati ni broj 
d) Motor: motor s unutarnjim izgaranjem 
3. sukladan s temeljnim zahtjevima direktiva:  
e) Certifikacijsko tijelo 
f) Tipsko ispitivanje EZ 
4. Primijenjene su slijede e harmonizirane 
norme: 
g) Izmjerena razina zvu ne snage 
h) Zajam ena razina zvu ne snage 
j) Neto instalirana snaga 
n) Osoba ovlaštena za pravljenje Tehni ke 
datoteke:    
o) Mjesto i datum                           
 

 
FR (
 
Déclaration CE de Conformité 
(Directive Machines 2006/42/CE, Annexe II, partie 
A) 
1. La Société 
2. Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité que la 
machine :  Chasse-neige à conducteur à pied / 
raclage-déblayage neige 
a) Type / Modèle de Base 
b) Mois / Année de construction 
c) Série 
d) Moteur: moteur essence  
3. Est conforme aux prescriptions des 
directives :  
e) Organisme de certification  
f) Examen CE du Type 
4. Renvoi aux Normes harmonisées  
g) Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré 
h) Niveau de puissance sonore garanti 
j) Puissance nette installée 
n) Personne habilitée à établir le Dossier 
Technique :    
o) Lieu et Date    

EN (
 
EC Declaration of Conformity  
(Machine Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex II, part A) 
1. The Company 
2. Herby declares under its own responsibility 
that the machine: Pedestrian controlled Snow 
thrower /  
shovelling-removing snow 
a) Type / Base Model 
b) Month / Year of manufacture 
c) Serial number 
d) Engine: petrol 
3. Conforms to directive specifications:  
e) Certifying body 
f) EC examination of Type 
4. Reference to harmonised Standards 
g) Sound power level measured 
h) Sound power level guaranteed 
j) Net power installed 
n) Person authorised to create the Technical 
Folder:    
o) Place and Date   

DE ( ) 
 
EG-Konformitätserklärung 
(Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG, Anhang II, Teil 
A) 
1. Die Gesellschaft 
2. Erklärt auf eigene Verantwortung, dass die 
Maschine: Handgeführter Schneeräumer /  
schneeschaufeln-räumung 
a) Typ / Basismodell 
b) Monat / Baujahr 
c) Seriennummer 
d) Motor: Verbrennungsmotor 
3. Den Anforderungen der folgenden Richtlinien 
entspricht:  
e) Zertifizierungsstelle 
f) EG-Baumusterprüfung 
4. Bezugnahme auf die harmonisierten Normen 
g) Gemessener Schallleistungspegel 
h) Garantierter Schallleistungspegel 
j) Installierte Nettoleistung 
n) Zur Verfassung der technischen Unterlagen 
befugte Person:    
o) Ort und Datum        

NL (
 
EG-verklaring van overeenstemming 
(Richtlijn Machines 2006/42/CE, Bijlage II, deel A) 
1.  Het bedrijf 
2. Verklaart onder zijn eigen 
verantwoordelijkheid dat de machine: Lopend 
bediende sneeuwruimer / 
sneeuw schuiven-ruimen 
a) Type / Basismodel 
b) Maand / Bouwjaar 
c) Serienummer 
d) Motor: benzinemotor 
3. Voldoet aan de specificaties van de 
richtlijnen:  
e) Certificatie-instituut 
f) EG-onderzoek van het Type 
4. Verwijzing naar de Geharmoniseerde normen 
g) Gemeten niveau van geluidsvermogen 
h) Gegarandeerd niveau van geluidsvermogen 
j) Netto geïnstalleerd vermogen 
n) Bevoegd persoon voor het opstellen van het 
Technisch Dossier    
o) Plaats en Datum                           
 
 

ES (
 
Declaración de Conformidad CE 
(Directiva Máquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo II, parte 
A) 
1. La Empresa 
2. Declara bajo su propia responsabilidad que la 
máquina: Quitanieves conducido de pie /  
espalado/despeje nieve 
a) Tipo / Modelo Base 
b) Mes / Año de fabricación 
c) Matrícula 
d) Motor: motor de explosión 
3. Cumple con las especificaciones de las 
directivas:  
e) Ente certificador 
f) Examen CE del Tipo 
4. Referencia a las Normas armonizadas 
g) Nivel de potencia sonora medido 
h) Nivel de potencia sonora garantizado 
j) Potencia neta instalada 
n) Persona autorizada a realizar el Manual 
Técnico:    
o) Lugar y Fecha                          
 

PT (
 
Declaração CE de Conformidade 
(Diretiva de Máquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo II, 
parte A) 
1. A Empresa 
2. Declara sob a própria responsabilidade que a 
máquina: Soprador de neve para operador 
apeado / 
remoção com pá-remoção da neve 
a) Tipo / Modelo Base 
b) Mês / Ano de fabrico 
c) Matrícula 
d) Motor: motor a explosão 
3. É conforme às especificações das diretivas:  
e) Órgão certificador  
f) Exame CE do Tipo 
4. Referência às Normas harmonizadas 
g) Nível medido de potência sonora  
h) Nível garantido de potência sonora 
j) Potência líquida instalada 
n) Pessoa autorizada a elaborar o Caderno 
Técnico    
o) Local e Data   
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EK-   
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   /  
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b)  /   
c)    
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3.      

:  
e)   
f)  CE    
4.     
g)     
h)     
j)    
n)      

  :    
o)                                
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AT Uygunluk Beyanı 
(2006/42/CE Makine Direktifi, Ek II, bölüm A) 
1. irket 
2. ahsi sorumlulu u altında a a ıdaki 
makinenin: Ayak kumandalı kar temizleme 
makinesi / 
kar küreme-giderme 
a) Tip / Standart model 
b)  Üretimin Ay / yıl 
c) Sicil numarası 
d) Motor: patlamalı motor 
3. A a ıdaki direktiflerin özelliklerine uygun 
oldu unu beyan etmektedir:  
e) Sertifikalandıran kurum 
f) ... Tipi CE incelemesi 
4. Harmonize standartlara atıf 
g) Ölçülen ses güç seviyesi 
h) Garanti edilen ses güç seviyesi 
j) Kurulu net güç 
n) Teknik Dosyayı olu turmaya yetkili ki i:    
o) Yer ve Tarih                              
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ES izjava o skladnosti 
(Direktiva 2006/42/ES) , priloga II, del A) 
1. Družba  
2. pod lastno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da je stroj:  
a) Tip / osnovni model Snežni plug za stoje ega 
delavca,  
kidanje/odstranjevanje snega 
b) Mesec /Leto izdelave 
c) Serijska številka 
d) Motor: motor z notranjim izgorevanjem 
3. Skladen je z dolo ili direktiv :  
e) Ustanova, ki izda potrdilo 
f) ES pregled tipa 
4. Sklicevanje na usklajene predpise 
g) Izmerjen nivo zvo ne mo i 
h) Zagotovljen nivo zvo ne mo i 
j) Neto instalirana mo  
n) Oseba, pooblaš ena za sestavo tehni ne 
knjižice:    
o) Kraj in datum                              

BS  (
 
EZ izjava o sukladnosti  
(Direktiva o mašinama 2006/42/EZ, Prilog II, deo 
A) 
1. Firma 
2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovornoš u da je 
mašina: ista  snijega na guranje,  
zgrtanje/ iš enje snijega 
a) Tip / Osnovni model 
b) Mjesec / Godina proizvodnje 
c) Serijski broj 
d) Motor: motor s unutrašnjim izgaranjem 
3. sukladna s osnovnim zahtjevima direktive:  
e) Certifikaciono tijelo 
f) EZ ispitivanje tipa 
4. Pozivanje na uskla ene norme 
g) Izmjereni nivo zvu ne snage 
h) Garantovani nivo zvu ne snage 
j) Neto instalisana snaga 
n) Osoba ovlaštena za izradu tehni ke brošure:    
o) Mjesto i datum                           

SK (
 
ES vyhlásenie o zhode 
(Smernica o Strojných zariadeniach 2006/42/ES, 
Príloha II, as  A) 
1. Spolo nos  
2. Vyhlasuje na vlastnú zodpovednos , že stroj: 
Ru ne vedená snehová fréza,  
odh anie / odpratávanie snehu 
 
a) Typ / Základný model 
b) Mesiac / Rok výroby   
c) Výrobné íslo 
d) Motor: spa ovací motor 
3. Je v zhode s nariadeniami smerníc:  
e) Certifika ný orgán 
f) Skúška typu ES 
4. Odkaz na Harmonizované normy 
g) Nameraná úrove  akustického výkonu 
h) Zaru ená úrove  akustického výkonu 
j) istý inštalovaný výkon 
n) Osoba autorizovaná na vytvorenie 
Technického spisu:    
o) Miesto a Dátum                          

RO (
 
CE -Declaratie de Conformitate 
(Directiva Ma ini 2006/42/CE, Anexa II, partea A) 
1. Societatea 
2. Declar  pe propria r spundere c  ma ina: 
Plug de z pad  cu conduc tor pedestru,  
înl turarea z pezii cu lopata/îndep rtarea z pezii 
a) Tip / Model de baz  
b) Luna /Anul de fabrica ie 
c) Num r de serie 
d) Motor: motor cu combustie 
3. Este în conformitate cu specifica iile 
directivelor:  
e) Organism de certificare 
f) Examinare CE de Tip 
4. Referin  la Standardele armonizate  
g) Nivel de putere sonor  m surat 
h) Nivel de putere sonor  garantat 
j) Putere net  instalat  
n) Persoan  autorizat  s  întocmeasc  Dosarul 
Tehnic    
o) Locul i Data    

LT (
 
EB atitikties deklaracija 
(Mašin  direktyva 2006/42/CE, Priedas II, dalis A) 
1. Bendrov  
2. Prisiima atsakomyb , kad renginys: P s io 
operatoriaus valdomas sniego valytuvas,  
sniego kasimas/valymas 
a) Tipas / Bazinis Modelis 
b) M nuo / Pagaminimo metai 
c) Serijos numeris 
d) Variklis: vidaus degimo variklis 
3. Atitinka direktyvose pateiktas specifikacijas:  
e) Sertifikavimo staiga 
f) CE tipo tyrimas 
4. Nuoroda  suderintas Normas 
g) Išmatuotas garso galios lygis 
h) Užtikrinamas garso galios lygis 
j) Instaliuota naudingoji galia 
n) Autorizuotas asmuo sudaryti Technin  
Dokumentacij :    
o) Vieta ir Data        

LV  (
 
EK atbilst bas deklar cija 
(Direkt va 2006/42/EK par maš n m, pielikums II, 
da a A) 
1. Uz mums 
2. Uz emoties par to pilnu atbild bu, pazi o, ka 
maš na: K jniekvad ms sniega t r t js,  
sniega t r šana/nov kšana  
a) Tips / B zes modelis 
b) M nesis / Ražošanas gads 
c) S rijas numurs 
d) Motors: iekšdedzes motors 
3. Atbilst š du direkt vu pras b m:  
e) Sertifik cijas iest de 
f) CE tipveida p rbaude 
4. Atsauce uz harmoniz tiem standartiem 
g) Izm r tais ska as intensit tes l menis 
h) Garant tais ska as intensit tes l menis 
j) Uzst d t  neto jauda 
n) Pilnvarotais darbinieks, kas sagatavoja 
tehnisko dokument ciju:    
o) Vieta un datums                          
 
 
 

SR (
 
EC deklaracija o usaglašenosti  
(Direktiva o mašinama 2006/42/EC, Prilog II, deo 
A) 
1. Preduze e 
2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovornoš u da je 
mašina: ista  snega na guranje,  
zgrtanje/ iš enje snega 
a) Tip / Osnovni model 
b) Mesec /Godina proizvodnje 
c) Serijski broj 
d) Motor: motor s unutrašnjim sagorevanjem 
3. u skladu s osnovnim zahtevima direktiva:  
e)  Sertifikaciono telo 
f) EC ispitivanje tipa: 
4. Pozivanje na uskla ene norme 
g) Izmereni nivo zvu ne snage 
h) Garantovani nivo zvu ne snage 
j) Neto instalisana snaga 
n) Osoba ovlaš ena za sastavljanje tehni ke 
brošure    
o) Mesto i datum                    
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EÜ vastavusdeklaratsioon 
(Masinadirektiiv 2006/42/EÜ, Lisa II, osa A) 
1. Firma 
2. Kinnitab omal vastutusel, et masin: Kõndiva 
juhiga lumepuhur,  
lume kühveldamine/rookimine 
a) Tüüp / Põhimudel 
b) Kuu aega / Tootmisaasta 
c) Matrikkel 
d) Mootor: Sisepõlemismootor 
3.  Vastab direktiivide nõuetele:  
e) Kinnitav asutus 
f) EÜ tüübihindamine 
4. Viide ühtlustatud standarditele 
g) Mõõdetud helivõimsuse tase 
h) Garanteeritud helivõimsuse tase 
j) Installeeritud netovõimsus 
n) Tehnilise Lehe autoriseeritud koostaja:    
o) Koht ja Kuupäev 
 

EXAMPLEd) Motor: robbanómotor d) Motor: robbanómotor 
3. Megfelel az alábbi irányelvek el3. Megfelel az alábbi irányelvek el írásainak:  írásainak:  
e) Tanúsító szerv e) Tanúsító szerv 
f) CE vizsgálat típusa f) CE vizsgálat típusa 
4. Hivatkozás a harmonizált szabványokra 4. Hivatkozás a harmonizált szabványokra 
g) Mért zajteljesítmény szint g) Mért zajteljesítmény szint 
h) Garantált zajteljesítmény szint h) Garantált zajteljesítmény szint 
j) Nettó beépített teljesítmény j) Nettó beépített teljesítmény 
n) Mn) M szaki Dosszié szerkesztésére szaki Dosszié szerkesztésére 
felhatalmazott személy:    felhatalmazott személy:    
o) Helye és ideje                                o) Helye és ideje                                

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE  2006/42/ ,  II,  A)  A) 
1.   
2. 2. 

, : 

,  
/ / 

a) a)  /  / 
b) b)  / /   
c) c) 
d) d) : 

3. 
:  :  

e) 
f) 
4. 
g) 
h) 

j) 
n) 

EXAMPLE
HR HR ((

EK Izjava o sukladnosti EK Izjava o sukladnosti 
(Direktiva 2006/42/EZ o strojevima, dodatak II, (Direktiva 2006/42/EZ o strojevima, dodatak II, 
dio A) dio A) 
1. Tvrtka: 
2. pod vlastitom odgovornoš2. pod vlastitom odgovornoš
stroj: Rustroj: Ru no upravljana ralica za snijeg, no upravljana ralica za snijeg, 
iš enje/rašenje/raš išiš avanje snijega avanje snijega 

a) Vrsta / Osnovni model a) Vrsta / Osnovni model 
b) Mjesec / Godina proizvodnje b) Mjesec / Godina proizvodnje 
c) Matic) Mati ni broj ni broj 
d) Motor: motor s unutarnjim izgaranjem d) Motor: motor s unutarnjim izgaranjem 
3. sukladan s temeljnim zahtjevima direktiva:  3. sukladan s temeljnim zahtjevima direktiva:  

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE
                                                          

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE
ES izjava o skladnosti ES izjava o skladnosti 
(Direktiva 2006/42/ES) , priloga II, del A) (Direktiva 2006/42/ES) , priloga II, del A) 
1. Družba  1. Družba  
2. pod lastno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da je stroj: 2. pod lastno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da je stroj: 
a) Tip / osnovni model Snežni plug za stojea) Tip / osnovni model Snežni plug za stoje ega ega 
delavca,  delavca,  
kidanje/odstranjevanje snega kidanje/odstranjevanje snega 
b) Mesec /Leto izdelave b) Mesec /Leto izdelave 
c) Serijska številka c) Serijska številka 
d) Motor: motor z notranjim izgorevanjem d) Motor: motor z notranjim izgorevanjem 
3. Skladen je z dolo3. Skladen je z dolo ili direktiv :  ili direktiv :  
e) Ustanova, ki izda potrdilo e) Ustanova, ki izda potrdilo 
f) ES pregled tipa f) ES pregled tipa 
4. Sklicevanje na usklajene predpise 4. Sklicevanje na usklajene predpise 
g) Izmerjen nivo zvog) Izmerjen nivo zvo ne mone mo i i 
h) Zagotovljen nivo zvoh) Zagotovljen nivo zvo ne mone mo
j) Neto instalirana moj) Neto instalirana mo
n) Oseba, pooblašn) Oseba, pooblaš ena za sestavo tehniena za sestavo tehni
knjižice:    knjižice:    
o) Kraj in datum                              o) Kraj in datum                              

BS  BS  ((

EZ izjava o sukladnosti  EZ izjava o sukladnosti  
(Direktiva o mašinama 2006/42/EZ, Prilog II, deo (Direktiva o mašinama 2006/42/EZ, Prilog II, deo 
A) 
1. Firma 
2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovornoš2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovornoš
mašina: mašina: istaista  snijega na guranje,   snijega na guranje,  
zgrtanje/zgrtanje/ iš enje snijega enje snijega 
a) Tip / Osnovni model a) Tip / Osnovni model 
b) Mjesec / Godina proizvodnje b) Mjesec / Godina proizvodnje 
c) Serijski broj c) Serijski broj 

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE

EXAMPLE
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